

IN THE MATTER OF:)	GWA Docket 10-03
The Application of Guam Waterworks Authority to Issue Bonds))	

ORDER APPROVING LONG-TERM DEBT

On October 27, 2005, this Commission adopted an Order in Docket No. 05-10 (the "2005 Order") approving certain aspects of the proposal of the Guam Waterworks Authority ("GWA") to issue and sell long-term debt in the form of revenue bonds (the "Bonds") pursuant to Article 2 of Chapter 14 of Title 12 of the Guam Code Annotated (the "Act") for the purposes of financing certain additions and improvements to the water and wastewater systems of GWA.

The proposed form of an indenture pursuant to which the Bonds in one or more series were proposed to be issued (the "General Indenture") was presented to the Commission at that time. In accordance with the Act, the terms and conditions pursuant to which the Bonds were to be issued, and included in the General Indenture, were approved by the Commission pursuant to the 2005 Order.

Also included in the 2005 Order was the Commission's confirmation of the imposition of the Navy/GPA surcharge (as that term is defined in the 2005 Order) for the benefit of the bondholders, the method for calculation of such surcharge, the application of revenues from such surcharge, and other related matters.

GWA executed and delivered the General Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2005, and issued one series of Bonds on December 7, 2005, having the terms and issued for the purposes authorized and approved by Orders of the Commission heretofore adopted.

GWA has now applied to the Commission for approval of the issuance of one or more additional series of Bonds in an amount not to exceed \$118,825,000 (the "Additional Bonds") for the purposes of financing certain additions and improvements described in Exhibit A to this Order (the "Projects") under the limitations provided in Section 4 of Public Law 28-71, as amended by Public Law 30-145 (as so amended, the "GWA Bonds Law"), and of the terms and conditions pursuant to which such Additional Bonds are to be issued.

ORDER APPROVING LONG-TERM DEBT In Re: Application of GWA to Issue Bonds GWA Docket 10-03 October 29, 2010

The proposed form of supplemental indenture pursuant to which the Additional Bonds are proposed to be issued (the "Supplemental Indenture") has been presented to the Commission (together with certain financial and other relevant information) and is attached hereto, together with the General Indenture, as Exhibit B.

The Commission having duly considered the application of GWA and the information presented on GWA's behalf and having determined that the issuance of the Additional Bonds for such purposes is just and reasonable, it is ordered as follows:

- 1. The issuance of the Additional Bonds and the terms and conditions pursuant to which the Additional Bonds are to be issued and included in Exhibit B are hereby approved; provided, however, that any material modification or amendment of the Supplemental Indenture shall be subject to the Commission's prior review and approval. GWA shall have the responsibility of bringing any such material modification or amendment to the Commission's attention.
- For the purpose of financing the Projects, GWA is authorized to borrow funds under the terms and conditions described in Exhibit B. The principal amount of Additional Bonds that may be issued may not exceed \$118,825,000 and shall be the amount projected to be necessary to implement the Projects, and provide for original issue discount (if any), a credit enhancement fee (if applicable), underwriters' discount, other costs of issuance, a debt service reserve fund deposit and capitalized interest. As provided in the GWA Bonds Law, the Additional Bonds shall bear interest at such rate or rates and shall be sold for such price or prices as shall result in a net yield to the bondholders not exceeding seven and one-half percent (7.5%) per annum. Original issue discount and credit enhancement each shall not be used unless it results in a lower yield on such Bonds, as evidenced by a certificate of GWA. Capitalized interest shall not exceed an amount sufficient to pay interest on the Additional Bonds for the period to and including September 30, 2013. Underwriters' discount (not including original issue discount) shall not exceed one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the original principal amount of such Bonds. Other costs of issuance (including, but not limited to, fees and disbursements of bond counsel, printing fees, rating agency fees, initial trustee's fees, consulting engineer fees and the fee of the Guam Economic Development Authority) shall not exceed two percent (2.0%) of the original principal amount of such Bonds. The Additional Bonds shall have a final maturity not later than 30 years from their date of issuance.

ORDER APPROVING LONG-TERM DEBT In Re: Application of GWA to Issue Bonds GWA Docket 10-03 October 29, 2010

Dated this 29th day of October, 2010.

Jeffrey 0. Johnson

Chairman

Rowena E. Perez

Commissioner

Michael A Pangelinan

Commissioner

Joseph M. McDonald

Commissioner

Filomena M. Cantoria

Commissioner

Guam Waterworks Authority

Projects to be Included in Bond Financing

Exhibit A

Revenue Bond Projects	Estimated Cost
Water Production, Treatment & Distribution	\$32,464,000
Water Storage	15,497,000
Wastewater Collection and Treatment	11,420,000
Electrical Protection and Upgrades	3,951,000
SCADA	5,000,000
General Plant	13,070,000
Miscellaneous	2,700,000
Subtotal	\$84,102,000
Contingency*	3,039,577
Bond Issuance Costs*	4,158,875
Bond Reserve Fund*	7,872,400
Capitalized Interest*	19,652,148
Total	\$118,825,000

^{*} Preliminary - For Informational Purposes Only.

GWA Capital Improvements Plan Project Sheet FY 2011-2015

SUMMARY TABLES:

Summary Table Potable Water (X 1,000)

Summar	y Table Potable Water (X 1,000)	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015
CIP#	Name	\$727				
PW 05-01	Ground Water Disinfection					
PW 05-02	Water Reservoir Condition Assessment	\$439 \$303			\$125	
PW 05-03	Santa Rita Springs Booster Pump Rehabilitation, Phase II					
PW 05-04	Ligum Water Treatment Plant Refurbishment	\$200	\$600	\$59		
PW 05-05	"A" Series Well Transmission Line	\$745	3000	Ψ03	\$3,766	
PW 05-06	Water Booster Pump Station	\$500			90,700	\$6,000
PW 05-07	Meter Replacement Program	\$3,500				45,005
PW 05-08	Barrigada Tank Repair/Replacement			ļ	\$364	
PW 05-09	Leak Detection / Line Replacement	\$3,077		\$500	\$800	 -
PW 05-10	Potable Water System Planning	\$200		4000	\$000	
PW 05-11	Implement Ground Water Rule	L	#4 000			
PW 05-12	Brigade II (Ugum Lift) BPS Upgrade	<u> </u>	\$1,200	ļ		
PW 05-13	Deen Well Rehabilitation	<u> </u>	\$548	 		
PW 05-14	New Deen Wells at Down Hard Well Sites		\$3,773		 	
PW 05-15	Rehabilitation of Asan Springs Ground Reservoir	\$900	64 500			
PW 05-16	Martor Meters	\$100	\$1,500			
PW 09-01	Ugum Water Treatment Plant Intake Modifications	\$1,470	\$2,200		\$9,500	\$5,500
PW 09-02	Water Wells	\$2,356	\$1,000	\$3,500	\$5,698	\$5,520
PW 09-03	Water Distribution System Pipe Replacement	\$1,848	\$5,384	\$3,500	\$3,030	\$1,400
PW 09-04	Pressure Zone Realignment/Development 2005 impr-	\$1,150	\$2,400	\$300	\$875	\$500
PW 09-05	Northern System Water Distribution System 2005 impr.		\$2,425	\$600	9613	φυσσ-
PW 09-06	Central Water Distribution System 2005 Improvements	\$600	\$300	\$1,300		
PW 09-07	Southern Water Distribution System 2005 Improvements	\$500	\$650	\$1,300		
PW 09-08	Mechanical/Electrical Equipment Replacement	\$500	\$430	2000		
PW 09-09	Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion Asmt.	\$500		\$800	\$400	\$400
PW 09-10	Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion Renb.	\$800	\$800		\$3,000	\$12,503
PW 09-11	Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements	\$3,697	\$8,000	\$5,000 \$1,682	\$618	. Ψ12,000
PW 11-01	Dietribution System Upgrades	<u> </u>	\$1,500		4010	
PW 11-02	Ugum Water Treatment Plant Reservoir Replacement		\$1,322	\$2,350	EDE 449	\$31,82
Total		\$24,112	\$34,032	\$16,951	\$25,146	331,02

Summary Table Wastewater (X 1,000)

	y Table Wastewater (X 1,000)	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015
CIP#	Name (Discours)	\$1,200				
WW 05-01	Old Agat Wastewater Collection (Phase II)	4.1,u- -		-		
WW 05-02	Collection Line Upgrade/ Collection System Upgrades*	 	*			
WW 05-03	NDWTP Diffuser Installation*	\$1,500				
WW 05-04	Wastewater System Planning	\$235				
WW 05-05	Wastewater Vehicles				•	
WW 05-06	Wastewater Pump Station Upgrades*	\$250				
WW 05-07	NDWWTP - Chlorine Tanks	ΨΖΟΟ				
WW 05-08	Umatac-Merizo STP Improvements*	 				
WW 09-01	LS Priority 1 Upgrades*	\$5,000				
WW 09-02	Moratorium	\$1,200				
WW 09-03	Old Agat Collection Continuation (Phase III)	Ψ1,200				
WW 09-04	Manhole Frame Seal Repair*		XXXX			
WW 09-05	Agat Manhole Rehabilitation	 -	1044.			
WW 09-06	Wastewater Collection System Repl./Rehabilitation*	 	\$100			
WW 09-07	Tumon Bay Sewer Upgrades		\$2,575			
WW 09-08	Facilities Plan/Design for Baza Gardens STP Repl.	<u> </u>	Ψ2,0.0	···		
WW 09-09	Facilities Plan/Design for the N. District STP Bio-solids*	\$600	\$1,624	ļ		
WW 09-10	Facilities Plan/Design for Agat-Santa Rita STP Repl.	\$000	\$1,024	 	\$6,751	
WW 09-11	WWTP Priority 1 Upgrades	 	 	 	\$2,500	
WW 11-01	Priority 1 Sewer Upgrades - Agat District	0050	 	 	<u> </u>	
WW 11-02	Priority 1 Sewer Upgrades – Baza Garden District	\$650	 	\$3,567	\$6,267	\$12,078
WW 11-03	Baza Gardens STP Replacement		 	Ψυισοι	40,201	\$140
WW 11-04	L Capitities Plan/Design for the Umatac-Merizo STP Impr.		 	 	 	7.7
WW 11-05	Legilities Plan for Hagaina STP Impr. & Littuent vvvvP5		ļ	 	 	
WW 11-06	Harratoa STP Improvements and Effluent VVVPS	<u> </u>	 	 	 	
WW 11-07			ļ	044 000	 	
WW 11-08		<u> </u>		\$14,289	#4F F40	642.249
	- Manualita of the	\$10,635	\$4,299	\$17,856	\$15,518	\$12,218
Total	<u> </u>					

* See Department of Defense Funding Table listed below

SUMMARY TABLE (continue):

Summary Table Electrical Engineering (X 1,000)

	y Table Electrical Engineering (**	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015
CIP#	Name '	\$134				i
EE 05-01	Well Electrical Protection	\$300				
EE 05-02	SCADA Pilot Project					
EE 05-03	Surveillance Camera	XXXX		\$614		
EE 09-01	Wastewater Pumping Station Electrical Upgrade	\$500	\$500	\$2,000	\$500	
EE 09-02	Electrical Upgrade - Water Wells	4000	4000	\$650		
EE 09-03	Electrical Upgrade - Water Booster Pump Stations			\$350		· · · · · · · · · ·
EE 09-04	Electrical Upgrade -Water Booster Pump Stations	 		\$250		
EE 09-05	Electrical Upgrade - Other Water Booster Pump Stations	\$250				
EE 09-06	SCADA Improvements – Phase 1	\$1,100	i			
EE 09-07	SCADA Improvements – Phase 2	\$1,500	\$1,000	•		·
EE 09-08	SCADA Improvements - Phase 3	41,000	\$850	\$750	\$1,250	
EE 09-09	SCADA Improvements - Phase 4	\$3,784	\$2,350	\$4,614	\$1,750	

Summany Table Miscellaneous (X 1,000)

Summa		2011	2012	2013	2014	2015
CIP#	Name.	\$400	\$400	\$400		
	Laboratory Modemization	\$743	\$500	\$500	\$493	
MC 05-02	Land Survey General Plant Improvements / Water Distribution System	\$7,070	\$5,500	\$7,500	\$3,342	\$997
	General Plant Improvements / Water Distribution System	\$8,213	\$6,400	\$8,400	\$3,835	\$997
Total	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

Summary By Project Type (X 1,000)

Summa	y by Flojed: Typo ot 130007	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015
		\$24,112	\$34.032	\$16,951	\$25,146	\$31,823
PW	Potable Water	\$10,635	\$4,299	\$17,856	\$15,518	\$12,218
WW	Wastewater	\$3,784	\$2,350	\$4,614	\$1,750	<u> </u>
EE	Electrical Engineering	\$8,213	\$6,400	\$8,400	\$3,835	\$997
MC	Miscellaneous	\$46,744	\$47,081	\$47,821	\$46,249	\$45,038
Total						

FUNDING TABLES:

B2005

B2011 B2013

Funding Source Key: 2005 Bond 2011 Bond 2013 Bond System Development Charge Internally Funded CIP Grants

SDC IFCIP GRANT

	Water Funding Table (X 1,	2011		2012		2013	·····	2014		2015	
CIP#	Name Ground Water Disinfection	\$727	B2005							-	
PW 05-01	Ground water Distillection										
PW 05-02	Water Reservoir Condition Assessment	\$439	B2005					\$125	B 2013	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
PW 05-03	Santa Rita Springs Booster Pump Rehabilitation, Phase II	\$303	B2005					ψ120	D 2019		
PW 05-04	Ugum Water Treatment Plant Refurbishment	\$200	B2005	#coo.	D 0044	\$59	B 2013		-		
PW 05-05	"A" Series Well Transmission Line	\$745	B 2005	\$600	B 2011	209	. 2013	\$3,766	B 2013		
PW 05-06	Water Booster Pump Station	\$500	B 2011					40,700		\$6,000	B 2013
PW 05-07	Meter Replacement Program	\$1,000 \$2,500	B 2005 B 2011								
PW 05-08	Barrigada Tank Repair/Replacement							\$364	B2013		
PW 05-09	Leak Detection / Line Replacement		B2005 GRANT			\$500	B2013	\$800	B2013		<u>.</u>
PW 05-10	Potable Water System Planning	\$200	B2011			φουυ	02013	- WOOD	02010		•
PW 05-11	Implement Ground Water Rule	<u> </u>		64 000	D0044		 				
PW 05-12	Brigade II (Ugum Lift) BPS Upgrade	<u> </u>		\$1,200	B2011 B2011						
PW 05-13	Deep Well Rehabilitation			\$548				ļ			
PW 05-14	New Deep Wells at Down Hard Well Sites			\$3,773	B2011	·					
PW-05-15	Rehabilitation of Asan Springs Ground Reservoir	\$900	B2011					<u> </u>			
PW 05-16	Master Meters	\$100	. B2011	\$1,500	B2011						
PW 09-01	Ugum Water Treatment Plant Intake Modifications	ľ	B2011	\$2,200	B2011			#0 000	B2013	\$5,500	B2013
PW 09-02	Water Wells	1 .	GRANT	***	GRANT			\$2,200 \$7,300	SDC	\$5,520	B2013
PW 09-03	Water Distribution System Pipe Replacement	l	GRANT	\$5,000	B2011 GRANT	\$3,500	GRANI	\$2,000 \$3,698	B2013 GRANT	\$1,400	B2013
PW 09-04	Pressure Zone Realignment / Development 2005 Impr.	\$1,150	B2011	\$2,400	B2011			6075	20040		
PW 09-05	Northern System Water Distribution System 2005 Impr.			\$2,425	B2011	\$300	B2011	\$875	B2013	\$500	B2013
PW 09-06	Central Water Distribution System 2005 Improvements	\$600	B2011	\$300	B2011	\$300 \$300	B2011 B2013	· ·	,		
PW 09-07	Southern Water Distribution System 2005 Improvements	\$500	B2011	\$650	.B2011	\$650 \$650	B2011 B2013				
PW 09-08	Mechanical/Electrical Equipment Replacement	\$500	B2011	\$430	B2011	\$430 \$430	B2011 B2013				
PW 09-09		\$500	B2011						. <u></u>		
PW 09-10		\$800	B2011	\$800	B2011	\$800	B2011	\$400	B2013	\$400	B2013
PW 09-11	Water System Reservoirs 2005	\$3,697	B2011	\$8,000	B2011	\$5,000	B2013	\$3,000	B2013	\$12,503	B2013
PW 11-01		 		\$1,500	B2011	\$1,682	B2011	\$618	B2013		
PW 11-02	Ugum Water Treatment Plant			\$1,322	B2011	\$2,350	B2011	·			
Total	Reservoir Replacement	+	\$24,112	 	\$34,032	1	\$16,951		\$25,146	\$3	1,823

Wastewater Funding Table (X 1,000)

	Name	2011		2012		2013		2014		2015	
CIP#	Name Old Agat Wastewater Collection		GRANT								
WW 05-01	(Phase II)		,						·		
WW 05-04	Wastewater System Planning	\$1,500	B2011								
WW 05-05	Wastewater Vehicles	\$235	B2011								
WW 05-07	NDWWTP - Chlorine Tanks	\$250	B2011		•						
	Moratorium	\$5,000	STL					-:			
WW 09-02											
WW 09-03	Old Agat Collection Continuation (Phase III)	\$1,200	GRANT								
WW 09-07	Tumon Bay Sewer Upgrades			\$100	B2011						
WW 09-08	Facilities Plan/Design for Baza Gardens STP Repl.			\$1,250 \$1,325	B2011 GRANT		•				
WW 09-10	Facilities Plan/Design for Agat-	\$600	B2011	\$300 \$1,324	B2011 GRANT						
WW 09-11	Santa Rita STP Repl. WWTP Priority 1 Upgrades	-						\$4,300	GRANT SDC		
WW 11-01	Priority 1 Sewer Upgrades - Agat							\$2,500	GRANT		
WW 11-02	District Priority 1 Sewer Upgrades – Baza	650	B2011							640.070	B2013
WW 11-03	Garden District Baza Gardens STP Replacement					\$3,567	·B2013	\$3,267 \$3,000	B2013 SDC	\$12,078	
WW 11-04	Facilities Plan/Design for the			i						\$140	B201
γγγ γ 1:1-04	Limatar-Merizo STP Impr.	ļ		 		\$2,968	B2011	 			
WW 11-08						\$6,172	B2013 GRANT				
		 	\$10,635	 	\$4,299	+ +5,140	\$17,856	 	\$15,518		\$12,21

Floatrical Engineering Funding Table (X 1,000)

	al Engineering Funding Ta	2011		2012		2013		2014		2015
CIP#	Name		B2005			·				
EE 05-01	Well Electrical Protection	\$108 \$26	B2011		l					
	The state of the s	\$300	B2011							
E 05-02	SCADA Pilot Project							•		
E 05-03	Surveillance Camera				1					
						\$614	B2013			
ΞE 09-01	Wastewater Pumping Station	1		· ·	i					
	Electrical Upgrade	\$500	B2011	\$500	B2011	\$2,000	B2011	\$500	B2013	
EE 09-02	Electrical Upgrade - Water Wells	1 man .	1107011	1 4550		*•				
	L Web-Rooston	 		 		\$325	B2011			1
EE 09-03	Electrical Upgrade - Water Booster	1.		!		\$325	B2013			
	Pump Stations	 		· · · · · ·		\$350	B2011]		
EE 09-04	Electrical Upgrade -Water Booster	· · · ·	·**	. .						ļ.
	Pump Stations Electrical Upgrade - Other Water	1			-	\$250	B2011			
EE 09-05	Booster Pump Stations	·	٠.							
	SCADA Improvements – Phase 1	\$250	B2011	T		l		1		
EE 09-06	SCADA improvemento - 1 naco 1	1		· ·						
00 07	SCADA Improvements - Phase 2	\$1,100	B2011]		Į	•	}		
EE 09-07	SOME Improvements 1 man 2	I				<u> </u>		 		
EE 09-08	SCADA Improvements - Phase 3	\$1,500	B2011	\$1,000	B2011					}
EE 09-00				1	50044	\$750	B2013	\$1,250	B2013	1
EE 09-09	SCADA Improvements - Phase 4	_	•	\$850.	B2011	\$100	52013	Ψ.,Σου		1
FF 02-03				<u> </u>	40.050		\$4,614	+	\$1,750	· -
Total		_	\$3,784	· :	\$2,350	<u> </u>	44,014	┸	+ . 1	

Miscellaneous Funding Table (X 1,000)

CIP#	Name	2011		2012		2013		2014		2015	
MC 05-01			\$400 B2011		B2011	\$400	6400 B2011	1			
MC 05-02	Land Survey	\$243 \$500	B2005 B2011	\$500	B2011	\$500	B2011	\$493	B2013		
MC 09-01	General Plant Improvements / Water Distribution System	\$6,570 \$500	B2011 INCIP	\$3,500 \$2,000	B2011 INCIP	\$3,000 \$2,000 \$2,500	B2011 B2013 INCIP	\$2,342 \$1,000	B2013 INCIP	\$997	B2013
Total			\$8,213		\$6,400		\$8,400		\$3,835		\$997

Funding Source Summary (X 1,000)

B2005	2005 Bond	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015
B2011	2011 Bond	\$4,797				
B2013	2013 Bond	\$27,798	\$36,432	\$19,872	\$22,000	\$45,038
SDC	System Development Charge		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	\$16,800		<u> </u>
STL	Short Term Laon	\$5,000			\$14,600	
IFCIP	Internally Funded CIP	\$8,649	· \$8,649	\$8,649	\$8,649	•
GRANT	Grants	\$500	\$2,000	\$2,500	\$1,000	
GLOVIAI	Gland	\$46,744.00	\$47,081.00	\$47,821.00	\$46,249.00	\$45,038

Department of Defense (DoD) Funding

DoD Funded GWA Wastewater CIP's

CIP#	Name
WW 05-02	Collection Line Upgrade/ Collection System Upgrades
WW 05-03	NDWTP Diffuser Installation
WW 05-06	Wastewater Pump Station Upgrades
WW 09-01	LS Priority 1 Upgrades
WW 09-02	Moratorium
WW 09-04	Manhole Frame Seal Repair
WW 09-06	Wastewater Collection System Repl./Rehabilitation
WW 09-09	Facilities Plan/Design for the N. District STP Bio-solids
WW 11-05	Facilities Plan for Hagatna STP Impr. & Effluent WWPS
WW 11-06	Hagatna STP Improvements and Effluent WWPS
WW 11-07	Northern District STP Expansion - Biosolids Electrical

DoD Wastewater Project Description

Project	Project Details	GWA CIP Included
Northern District WWTP	Interim Capacity 8-9 MGD	
· · ·	Phase 1: Primary Capacity 12 MGD	WW 05-03, WW 11-07
	Phase 2: Secondary Capacity 12 MGD	
	Phase 3: Final Capacity 16 MGD	
Hagatna WWTP	Phase 1: Primary Capacity 12 MGD	WW 11-05, WW 11-06
	Phase 2: Secondary Capacity 12 MGD	
Collection System Improvements	Central and Northern Systems	WW 05-02, WW 05-06, WW 05-06 WW 09-01, WW 09-02, WW 09-04, WW 09-06

Estimated DoD Funding

CIP	Project Details	2011	2011	2012	2013	2014
DOD 01	NDWWTP Interim Capacity 8-9MGD					
DOD 02	NDWWTP Phase 1: Primary Capacity 12 MGD		\$60,000			
DoD 03	NDWWTP Phase 2: Secondary Capacity 12MGD	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$100,000		
DoD 04	NDWWTP Phase 3: Final Capacity 16 MGD			\$29,000		
DoD 05	HWWTP Phase 1: Primary Capacity 12 MGD		\$15,000			
DoD 06	HWWTP Phase 2: Secondary Capacity 12MGD	 	<u> </u>	\$135,000		
DoD07	Central and Northern Systems	\$40,000	\$42,000	-		
DoD 08	Water (New wells, Storage, Transmission, and Transmission loop in Northern Guam)	\$80,000	\$79.000	Ĺ		
Total	\$580,000	\$120,000	\$196,000	\$264,000		

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

and

BANK OF GUAM, as Trustee,

and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Co-Trustee

INDENTURE

Dated as of December 1, 2005

Relating to

Guam Waterworks Authority Water and Wastewater System Revenue Bonds

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				rage
ARTICLI	ΞI	DEFINITIO	ONS; EFFECT OF INDENTURE	1
S	ECTION	1.01	Definitions	1
· S	ECTION	1.02	Equal Security	17
· S	ECTION	1.03	Content of Certificates and Opinions	17
ARTICLI	ΕII	THE BON	DS	18
S	ECTION	2.01	Authorization of Bonds	18
S	ECTION	2.02	Execution of Bonds	18
S	ECTION	2.03	Transfer of Bonds.	18
·S	ECTION	2.04	Exchange of Bonds	
S	ECTION	2.05	Bond Register; Right of Inspection	19
S	ECTION	2.06	Temporary Bonds	19
· s	ECTION	2.07	Bonds Mutilated, Lost, Destroyed or Stolen	19
S	ECTION	2.08	Book-Entry Registration of Exchanges	20
ARTICLI	ЕЩ		E OF BONDS; ISSUANCE OF A SERIES OF BONDS; PARITY GREEMENTS	20
· · S	ECTION	3.01	Issuance of Bonds	20
S	ECTION	3.02	Application of Proceeds of Bonds	21
S	ECTION	3.03	Establishment and Application of Construction Accounts; Modification of Projects	21
S	ECTION	3.04	Issuance of Additional Series of Bonds; Additional Parity Payment Agreements; Other Payment Agreements	21
S	ECTION	3.05	Proceedings for the Issuance of a Series of Bonds; Parity Payment Agreements	23
S	ECTION	3.06	Validity of Bonds	26
ARTICL	E IV	REDEMPT	TION OF BONDS	26
S	ECTION	4.01	Terms of Redemption	26
S	ECTION	4.02	Selection of Bonds for Redemption	26
. S	ECTION	4.03	Notice of Redemption	27
S	ECTION	4.04	Partial Redemption	28
S	ECTION	4.05	Effect of Redemption	
S	ECTION	4.06	Rescission of Notice of Redemption	28
ARTICL	EV	REVENUI	ES AND FUNDS	28
. S	ECTION	5.01	Pledge and Assignment of Revenues; Revenue Fund	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

		(commada)	Page
SECTION	5.02	Allocation of Revenues	29
SECTION		Application of Operation and Maintenance Fund	
SECTION		Rebate Fund	
SECTION		Application of Debt Service Fund	
SECTION	5.06	Application of Bond Reserve Fund	
SECTION	5.07	Application of Subordinate Securities Fund	33
SECTION	5.08	Application of Operation, Maintenance, Renewal and Replacement Reserve Fund	
SECTION	5.09	Application of Rate Stabilization Fund	
SECTION	5.10	Application of Capital Improvement Fund	
SECTION	5.11	Deficiencies in Funds or Accounts	
SECTION	5.12	Investment of Moneys in Funds	33
ARTICLE VI	CERTA	AIN COVENANTS	
SECTION	6.01	Payment of Principal and Interest	34
SECTION	6.02	Against Encumbrances	35
SECTION	6.03	Sale or Other Disposition of Property	35
SECTION	6.04	Operation and Maintenance of the System	35
SECTION	6.05	Liens and Claims	35
SECTION	6.06	Insurance	36
SECTION	6.07	Books and Accounts; Financial Statements	37
SECTION	6.08	Authority Budgets	37
SECTION	6.09	Payment of Taxes, Etc	38
SECTION	6.10	Acquisition and Construction of Improvements	38
SECTION	6.11	Eminent Domain Proceeds	38
SECTION	6.12	Rate Covenant	39
SECTION	6.13	Compliance with Indenture	39
SECTION	6.14	Observance of Laws and Regulations	39
SECTION	6.15	Prosecution and Defense of Suits	
. SECTION	6.16	Further Assurances	41
SECTION	6.17	Pledge of the Government	41
ARTICLE VII	EVEN	TS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES OF BONDOWNERS	42
SECTION	7.01	Events of Default: Remedies	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

		(commutation)	Page
	SECTION 7.02	Application of Funds Upon Default	43
	SECTION 7.03	Representation of Bondowners by Trustee	
	SECTION 7.04	Nonwaiver	
	SECTION 7.05	Actions by Trustee as Attorney-in-Fact	
	SECTION 7.06	. Remedies Not Exclusive	
ARTIO		E FIDUCIARIES	
	SECTION 8.01	Appointment of Trustee	45
	SECTION 8.02	Appointment of Co-Trustees	
	SECTION 8.03	Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Fiduciaries	
	SECTION 8.04	Compensation	
	SECTION 8.05	Liability of Fiduciaries	48
	SECTION 8.06	Right of Fiduciaries to Rely on Documents	48
	SECTION 8.07	Preservation and Inspection of Documents	48
ARTI	CLEIX MO	DIFICATION OR AMENDMENT OF THE INDENTURE	49
	SECTION 9.01	Amendments Permitted	49
	SECTION 9.02	Procedure for Amendment with Consent of Bondowners	50
•	SECTION 9.03	Disqualified Bonds	50
	SECTION 9.04	Effect of Supplemental Indenture	50
	SECTION 9.05	Endorsement or Replacement of Bonds Issued Before Amendments	51
	SECTION 9.06	Amendatory Endorsement of Bonds	51
	SECTION 9.07		
ARTI	CLE X DE	FEASANCE	51
	SECTION 10.0	1 Discharge of Indenture	51
	SECTION 10.0	2 Discharge of Liability on Bonds	52
	SECTION 10.0	Payment of Bonds after Discharge of Indenture	<u>,.</u> . 5 <u>.</u> 2
ARTI	CLE XI MI	SCELLANEOUS	53
	SECTION 11.0	Liability of Authority Limited to Revenues	53
	SECTION 11.0	Successor Is Deemed Included in All References to Predecessor	53
	SECTION 11.0	-	
. •	SECTION 11.0	Waiver of Notice	53
	SECTION 11 (•	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

•	·	rage
SECTION 11.06	Severability of Invalid Provisions	53
SECTION 11.07	Notice to Authority and Trustee	54
SECTION 11.08	Evidence of Rights of Bondowners	54
SECTION 11.09	Article and Section Headings and References	54
SECTION 11.10	Funds and Accounts	55
SECTION 11.11	Saturdays, Sundays and Legal Holidays	55
SECTION 11.12	Waiver of Personal Liability	55
SECTION 11.13	Governing Law	55
SECTION 11.14	Execution in Several Counterparts	55
SECTION 11.15	Credit Agreements and Credit Providers	55

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into as of December 1, 2005, by and between the GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY, a duly organized public corporation of the government of Guam (the "Authority"), BANK OF GUAM, a domestic banking corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Guam, having a corporate trust office in Guam, and being qualified to accept and administer the trusts hereby created and to do business within Guam, as trustee (the "Trustee"), and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States of America and qualified to accept and administer the trusts hereby created, as co-trustee (the "Co-Trustee")

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Authority owns certain water and sewer system facilities;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 14 of Title 12 of the Guam Code Annotated, as amended (the "Act"), the Authority is authorized from time to time by statutory legislation authority, to incur indebtedness, and issue bonds, secured by a pledge on all or any portion of the revenues of the Authority to raise funds for the purpose of establishing the System (as hereinafter defined), or acquiring lands for the System, or acquiring, constructing, improving, equipping, maintaining, repairing, renewing, replacing, reconstructing or insuring the System, or any part thereof, or for the purpose of the refunding any such indebtedness, or for any combination of such purposes;

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined to issue revenue bonds for such purposes and to that end has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Indenture to secure the payment of the principal thereof and the interest and premium, if any, thereon, and the observance of the covenants and conditions herein contained;

WHEREAS, said revenue bonds issued hereunder are to be designated as the "Guam Waterworks Authority Water and Wastewater System Revenue Bonds" (the "Bonds") and are to be issued from time to time in an aggregate principal amount not limited except as hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, the forms of each series of Bonds and various other matters relating to such series shall be prescribed in indentures supplemental hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that in order to secure the payment of the principal of, and the premium, if any, and interest on, all Bonds at any time issued and outstanding under this Indenture, according to their tenor, and to secure the performance and observance of all the covenants and conditions therein and herein set forth, and to declare the terms and conditions upon and subject to which the Bonds are to be issued and received, and in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained and of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds by the owners thereof, and for other valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Authority does hereby covenant and agree with the Trustee and the Co-Trustee for the benefit of the respective owners from time to time of the Bonds, as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS; EFFECT OF INDENTURE

SECTION 1.01 <u>Definitions</u>. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this Section shall, for all purposes of this Indenture and of any Supplemental Indenture and of any certificate, opinion or other document herein mentioned, have the meanings herein specified. Unless

otherwise defined in this Indenture, all terms used herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Act.

<u>Account</u>

"Account" means each account established and given a designation pursuant to this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture.

Accreted Value

"Accreted Value" means, with respect to any particular Bonds as of any given date of calculation, an amount equal to the sum of the principal amount of such Bonds plus accrued and unpaid interest on such Bonds as of such date, but not including interest payable on a current basis at least annually.

Act

"Act" means Chapter 14 of Title 12 of the Guam Code Annotated, as amended, and as it may from time to time hereafter be amended or supplemented.

Additional Bonds

"Additional Bonds" means bonds, notes or other obligations of the Authority payable from Revenues and ranking on a parity with the Bonds then outstanding and authorized to be issued under and pursuant to Sections 3.04 and 3.05.

Aggregate Annual Debt Service

"Aggregate Annual Debt Service" means, for any year, Annual Debt Service for such year on all Bonds.

Annual Debt Service

"Annual Debt Service" means, for any year, and with respect to any Bonds (A) the sum of (1) the interest falling due on such Bonds then Outstanding (assuming that all then Outstanding Serial Bonds are retired on their respective maturity dates and that all then Outstanding Term Bonds are retired at the times of and in amounts provided for by the Mandatory Sinking Account Payments applicable to such Term Bonds), but not including Capitalized Interest, plus (2) the principal amount of such Bonds then Outstanding that are Serial Bonds falling due by their terms, plus (3) the aggregate amount of all Mandatory Sinking Account Payments falling due with respect to such Bonds then Outstanding that are Term Bonds, plus (4) the aggregate amount of Payment Agreement Payments under Related Parity Payment Agreements then Outstanding falling due, minus (B) the aggregate amount of Payment Agreement Receipts under Related Payment Agreements then Outstanding falling due; all as calculated for said year and provided that for purposes of determining the interest payable on Variable Rate Bonds, any obligation of the Authority to make Payment Agreement Payments based on a variable rate under Parity Payment Agreements and any obligation of a Qualified Counterparty to make payments under a Payment Agreement to the Authority based on a variable rate, the following assumptions shall be made:

(i) for purposes of determining the interest payable on Variable Rate Bonds, the interest rate used in making such determination shall be (a) for periods for which such rate has been determined, the actual interest rate on such Bonds; (b) for purposes of Section

3.05(B)(1)(c)(i)(D) for any other period, a rate equal to 1.1 times the highest rate of interest borne by such Bonds, or if such Bonds were not Outstanding during any portion of any such period bonds with similar ratings and terms, during the next preceding twelve months; or (c) for any other period or purpose, the prevailing interest rate on such Bonds as of the date of such determination;

- (ii) for purposes of determining the amount of Payment Agreement Payments based on a variable rate under Parity Payment Agreements, the rate used in making such determination shall be assumed to be (a) for periods for which such rate has been determined, the actual rate used to calculate such payments, (b) for purposes of Section 3.05(B)(1)(c)(i)(D) for any other period, a rate equal to 1.1 times the highest such rate during the next preceding twelve months, and (c) for any other period or purpose, the prevailing rate being used to determine such payment obligation as of the date of such determination; in each such case without regard to the occurrence of any event that, under the provisions of such Payment Agreement, would permit or require the Authority to make payments on any basis other than such rates;
- (iii) for purposes of determining the amount of payments by a Qualified Counterparty under a Payment Agreement to the Authority based on a variable rate, the rate used in making such determination shall be (a) if such Payment Agreement obligates a Qualified Counterparty to make payments to the Authority based on a variable rate that is equal to the actual rate on the Related Bonds, the actual rate on such Bonds; and (b) if such Payment Agreement obligates a Qualified Counterparty to make payments to the Authority based on a variable rate other than the actual rate on the Related Bonds (1) for periods for which such rate has been determined, the actual rate used to calculate such payments, (2) for purposes of Section 3.05(B)(1)(c)(i)(D) for any other period, a rate equal to 1.1 times the highest such rate during the next preceding twelve months, and (3) for any other period or purpose, the prevailing rate being used to determine such payment obligation as of the date of such determination; in each such case without regard to the occurrence of any event that, under the provisions of such Payment Agreement, would permit or require the Qualified Counterparty to make payments on any basis other than such rates.

Authority

"Authority" means the Guam Waterworks Authority, a public corporation of the Government of Guam, or any successor to the rights, powers, functions and duties with respect to the management, administration and control of the System which are now or hereafter vested in the Authority.

Authorized Officer

"Authorized Officer" of the Trustee means and includes the chairperson of the board of directors, the president, every vice president, every assistant vice president, every trust officer and any other officer or assistant officer of the Trustee, other than those specifically above mentioned, designated by a certificate of an Authorized Officer of the Trustee as an Authorized Officer for purposes of this Indenture.

Board

"Board" means the Consolidated Commission on Utilities established in Chapter 79 of Title 12 of the Guam Code Annotated or any other governing board of the Authority hereinafter provided for pursuant to law.

Bond Counsel

"Bond Counsel" means an attorney or firm of attorneys designated by the Authority and having a national reputation for expertise in matters relating to governmental obligations the interest on which is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes under Section 103 of the Code.

Bond Reserve Fund Requirement

"Bond Reserve Fund Requirement" means, as of any particular date of calculation, an amount equal to the Maximum Annual Debt Service for the then current or any future Fiscal Year on all Outstanding Bonds; provided, however, that if upon issuance of a Series of Bonds, such amount would require moneys to be credited to the Bond Reserve Fund from such Bond proceeds in an amount in excess of the maximum amount permitted from tax-exempt bond proceeds under the Code, the Bond Reserve Fund Requirement shall mean an amount equal to the sum of the Bond Reserve Fund Requirement immediately preceding issuance of such Bonds plus the maximum amount permitted under the Code to be deposited therein from the proceeds of such Bonds, as specified by Certificate of the Authority.

Bond Reserve Fund

"Bond Reserve Fund" means the fund by that name established pursuant to Section 5.01.

Bond Year

"Bond Year" means, with respect to any Series, the period of twelve consecutive months ending on the day in each year specified in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Series if Bonds are or will be Outstanding in such twelve-month period.

Bondowner, Owner, Holder

"Bondowner" or "Owner" or "Holder" means any person who shall be the registered owner of any Outstanding Bond, or, if such Outstanding Bond shall have a maturity of one year or less and shall have been issued in bearer form, shall mean the bearer of such Bond.

Bonds, Serial Bonds, Term Bonds, Variable Rate Bonds

"Bonds" means the Guam Waterworks Authority Water and Wastewater System Revenue Bonds authorized by, and at any time Outstanding pursuant to, this Indenture and a Supplemental Indenture, including any Additional Bonds authorized by, and at any time Outstanding pursuant to, this Indenture and any Supplemental Indenture.

"Serial Bonds" means Bonds designated as Serial Bonds in the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of such Series and for which no Mandatory Sinking Account Payments are provided.

"Term Bonds" means Bonds designated as Term Bonds in the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of such Series and which are payable at or before their specified maturity date or dates from Mandatory Sinking Account Payments established for that purpose and calculated to retire such Bonds on or before their specified maturity date or dates.

"Variable Rate Bonds" means Bonds which bear interest at a variable rate of interest."

Business Day

"Business Day" means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or other day upon which banks in the cities in which the Principal Offices of the Trustee, the Co-Trustee, each Depositary, each Paying Agent and each Credit Provider are located are authorized or required to be closed.

Capital Improvement

"Capital Improvement" means any addition, betterment, improvement or extension of the System having costs in excess of \$100,000 and a useful life in excess of five (5) years.

Capital Improvement Fund

"Capital Improvement Fund" means the fund by that name established pursuant to Section 5.01 for the purposes provided in Section 5.10.

Capitalized Interest

"Capitalized Interest" means interest to be paid from the original proceeds of Bonds (including proceeds constituting accrued interest on the Bonds) and from income derived from the investment of such proceeds.

Certificate of the Authority

"Certificate of the Authority" means an instrument in writing signed by the Chairperson or by the General Manager or by any other officer of the Authority duly authorized by resolution of the Board for that purpose. Any such instrument and supporting opinions or representations, if any, may, but need not, be combined in a single instrument with any other instrument, opinion or representation, and the two or more so combined shall be read and construed as a single instrument. If and to the extent required by the provisions of Section 1.03, each Certificate of the Authority shall include the statements provided for in Section 1.03.

Certified Public Accountant

"Certified Public Accountant" means (i) any nationally recognized U.S. certified public accountant or accounting firm or (ii) any other U.S. certified public accountant or accounting firm approved by each Credit Provider, if any, not then in default of its obligations under a Credit Facility.

Chairperson

"Chairperson" means the chairperson of the Board.

Chief Financial Officer

"Chief Financial Officer" means the Chief Financial Officer of the Authority.

<u>Code</u>

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or any similar or successor federal law.

Construction Account

"Construction Account" means an account by that name established pursuant to Section 3.03.

Construction Fund

"Construction Fund" means the Guam Waterworks Authority Construction Fund established pursuant to the Act.

Consulting Engineer

"Consulting Engineer" means an Independent architect, engineer, consultant, or architectural, engineering, or consulting firm experienced in water and sewer system design, construction, or operation, having a favorable reputation with respect thereto and retained by the Authority to perform the acts and carry out the duties of a Consulting Engineer under this Indenture and, in any case, nationally recognized as being experienced in the preparation of feasibility studies for use in connection with the financing of water and sewer systems.

Costs of Issuance

"Costs of Issuance" means all items of expense directly or indirectly payable by or reimbursable to the Authority and related to the authorization, issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds, including but not limited to advertising costs, Bond and official statement printing costs, costs of preparation and reproduction of documents, filing and recording fees, initial fees and charges of the Trustee, the Co-Trustee, and any Depositary, Paying Agent or Registrar, legal fees and charges, fees and disbursements of consultants and professionals, fees and expenses of any Credit Provider, rating agency fees, fees and charges for preparation, execution, transportation and safekeeping of Bonds and any other cost, charge or fee in connection with the original issuance of Bonds.

Co-Trustee

"Co-Trustee" means U.S. Bank National Association, appointed by the Authority as Co-Trustee in Section 8.02 and acting as an independent trustee with the duties and powers herein provided, its successors and assigns, and any other corporation or association which may at any time be substituted in its place as provided in Section 8.03.

Credit Agreement

"Credit Agreement" means any agreement between the Authority and a Credit Provider pursuant to which such Credit Provider agrees to provide a Credit Facility or pursuant to which the Authority agrees to reimburse a Credit Provider for draws or advances under or claims made against a Credit Facility.

Credit Agreement Payments

"Credit Agreement Payments" means Credit Agreement Reimbursement Payments and Other Credit Agreement Payments.

Credit Agreement Reimbursement Payments

"Credit Agreement Reimbursement Payments" means any payment obligation of the Authority pursuant to a Credit Agreement designated as such in a Supplemental Indenture.

Credit Facility

"Credit Facility" means any letter of credit, insurance policy, surety bond or other instrument designated by a Supplemental Indenture as providing supplemental credit support for a Series of Bonds (including by substituting for a deposit in a Bond Reserve Fund).

Credit Provider

"Credit Provider" means any person, firm or entity designated in a Supplemental Indenture as providing a Credit Facility for a Series of Bonds, and any successor thereto.

Date of Completion

"Date of Completion" means, for any particular Project, the date on which such Project is projected to be available for use by the Authority for the purposes for which it is intended to be used.

Debt Service Fund

"Debt Service Fund" means the fund by that name established pursuant to Section 5.01.

Depositary

"Depositary" means, with respect to any particular fund or account, the bank or trust company or other financial institution with similar powers designated by a Supplemental Indenture or a Statement of the Authority to act as the Depositary hereunder for such fund or account, its successors and assigns, and any other bank or trust company or financial institution which may at any time be substituted in its place, as provided in Section 8.03.

Event of Default

"Event of Default" means an event of that name described in Section 7.01.

Federal Securities

"Federal Securities" means (1) direct obligations of the United States of America for which the full faith and credit of the United States of America are pledged for the payment of principal and interest (including obligations issued or held in book-entry form on the books of the Department of the Treasury of the United States of America); (2) obligations for which the payment of principal and interest is guaranteed directly by the full faith and credit of the United States of America of the following types issued by the following agencies: U.S. Export-Import Bank (direct obligations or fully guaranteed certificates of beneficial ownership), Farmers Home Administration (certificates of beneficial ownership), Federal Financing Bank, General Services Administration (participation certificates), U.S. Maritime Administration (guaranteed Title XI financing), U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (project notes, local authority bonds, new communities debentures—U.S. government guaranteed debentures, or U.S. public housing notes and bonds—U.S. government guaranteed public housing notes and bonds); (3) obligations of any state of the United States of America or of any agency, instrumentality

or local governmental unit of any such state (collectively, "Municipal Obligations") (a) which are fully secured as to principal and interest and redemption premium, if any, by an escrow or trust fund consisting only of cash or obligations of the character described in clauses (1) or (2) of this definition ("Government Obligations"), which fund may be applied only to the payment of interest on such municipal obligations when due and principal of and redemption premium, if any, on such municipal obligations on the maturity date or dates thereof or the redemption date or dates specified in an irrevocable notice, as appropriate, (b) as to which the cash and the principal of and interest on the Government Obligations in such escrow or trust fund will be sufficient to pay such interest, principal and redemption premium on such date or dates, and (c) which at the time of purchase are rated in the highest rating category by each Rating Agency; (4) certificates which evidence ownership of the right to the payment of any specified portion of the principal of and interest on obligations described in clause (1) of this definition, provided that such obligations have been stripped by the Treasury of the United States of America; and (5) the interest component of Resolution Funding Corp. stripped securities, which have been stripped by request to the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, in book entry form.

Fiduciaries

"Fiduciaries" means the Trustee, the Co-Trustee, each Depositary, each Registrar and each Paying Agent.

Financial Newspaper or Journal

"Financial Newspaper or Journal" means, collectively, The Wall Street Journal, The Bond Buyer or any one or more other newspapers or journals publishing financial news and selected by the Trustee, whose decision shall be final and conclusive, printed in the English language, customarily published on each business day and circulated in New York, New York, San Francisco, California, and Hågatña, Guam.

Fiscal Year

"Fiscal Year" means the period beginning on October 1 of each year and ending on the next succeeding September 30, or such other fiscal year as may be adopted by the Authority.

Fund

"Fund" means each fund established and given a designation pursuant to this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture.

General Manager

"General Manager" means the person appointed by the Board under the Act to supervise the administration of the Authority as its chief executive officer.

Government

"Government" means the Government of Guam or any successor to the rights, powers and obligations thereof under the Act with respect to the Bonds.

Indenture

"Indenture" means this Indenture, as originally executed or as it may from time to time be supplemented, modified or amended by any Supplemental Indenture.

Independent

"Independent" means, when used with respect to any given person, that such person (who may be selected and paid by the Authority or the Government) (1) is in fact independent and not under domination of the Authority or the Government; (2) does not have any substantial interest, direct or indirect, with the Authority or the Government; and (3) is not connected with the Authority or the Government as an officer or employee of the Authority or the Government, but who may be regularly retained to provide services to the Authority or the Government.

Interest Accrual Period

"Interest Accrual Period" means, for any particular Bond, each period between successive Interest Payment Dates for such Bond, including in each case in such period the concluding Interest Payment Date but not the beginning Interest Payment Date, and treating the day prior to the date of original issuance of such Bond as if it were an Interest Payment Date for such Bond for this purpose.

Interest Payment Date

"Interest Payment Date" means, for any particular Bond, each date specified as an Interest Payment Date for such Bond by the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bond and, for all Bonds, all such dates.

Investment Securities

"Investment Securities" means any of the following which at the time are legal investments under the laws of Guam for moneys held hereunder and then proposed to be invested therein (the Trustee and the Co-Trustee shall be entitled to rely upon a Request of the Authority directing investments hereunder as a determination that such investment constitutes a legal investment):

(1) Federal Securities;

- (2) obligations, debentures, notes or other evidence of indebtedness issued or guaranteed by any of the following: Federal Home Loan Banks, Federal National Mortgage Association, Government National Mortgage Association, Federal Housing Administration or Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation;
- (3) interest-bearing demand or time deposits (including certificates of deposit) which are continuously and fully insured by the Bank Insurance Fund or the Savings Association Insurance Fund;
- (4) obligations, including deposits, federal funds borrowings and banker's acceptances, of any bank, or of the subsidiary lead bank of any bank holding company, which has an unsecured, uninsured and unguaranteed obligation of equivalent maturity rated at least the second highest major rating category by each Rating Agency;
- (5) commercial paper rated at least the second highest rating category by each Rating Agency;

- (6) money market funds which are (a) restricted to Federal Securities or (b) registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940 and the shares of which are registered under the Securities Act of 1933, and have a rating by S&P of AAAm-G; AAA-m; or AA-m and Moody's of Aaa, Aal or Aa2:
- (7) repurchase agreements, the underlying securities of which are specifically designated and are obligations described in clause (1) or (2) of this definition, provided that, (a) the agreement is between the municipal entity and a dealer bank or securities firm; (b) such dealer bank or securities firm is either a primary dealers on the Federal Reserve reporting dealer list rated "A" or better by Standard & Poor's and Moody's, or a bank rated "A" or better by Standard & Poor's and Moody's; (c) the agreement provides that the securities be delivered to the Authority, the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or third party acting as agent for either (if the Trustee or Co-Trustee is supplying the collateral) before payment or on a delivery versus payment basis; (d) the securities must be valued weekly, marked-to-market at current market price plus accrued interest; (e) the value of collateral must be equal to 104% (or 105% if the collateral is comprised of obligations of Federal National Mortgage Association or Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation) of the amount of cash transferred to the dealer bank or security firm plus accrued interest; and (e) the Authority receives a legal opinion that the agreement is a legal investment under the laws of Guam;
- (8) subject to the provisions of any Supplemental Indenture, investment agreements (a) with corporations, associations or financial institutions which have general obligations, or whose holding companies have general obligations, rated at least the second highest rating category by each Rating Agency, or (b) which agreements are continuously secured by obligations described in clause (1) or (2) of this definition which have a market value (valued at least weekly) not less than 103% of the amount so invested; and
- (9) any other investment approved in writing by each Credit Provider then providing a Credit Facility for Bonds not then in default of its obligations thereunder.

None of the Trustee, the Co-Trustee nor any Depositary shall be deemed, by entering into this Indenture, to have agreed to make the valuation required by clauses (7) and (8) above, but such agreement by or on behalf of the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or a Depositary shall be a condition precedent to investment in obligations of the type described in such clauses.

Lègislature

"Legislature" means the Legislature of Guam or any successor to the rights, powers and obligations thereof under the Act with respect to the Bonds.

Mandatory Sinking Account Payment

"Mandatory Sinking Account Payment" means, as of any date of calculation with respect to any Series of Bonds, the amount required by this Indenture and any Supplemental Indenture to be paid by the Authority on a given date for the retirement of Term Bonds of such Series.

Maximum Annual Debt Service

"Maximum Annual Debt Service" means, for any particular Bonds as of any particular date of calculation, Annual Debt Service on such Bonds for the Bond Year including or commencing on or after such date for which such sum shall be largest.

DOCSSF1:836871.7 (10

Navy/GPA Surcharge

"Navy/GPA Surcharge" means that certain surcharge established by order of the Guam Public Utilities Commission on September 13, 2001, as amended on June 23, 2003 and October 27, 2005, for the purpose of collecting revenues for the payment of amounts due to the United States Treasury, the Guam Power Authority and the Guam Public Utilities Commission and any successor surcharge to the extent provided for the same purpose or purposes.

Net Revenues

"Net Revenues" means, for any particular period, (a) the sum of (i) all of the Revenues (other than Payment Agreement Receipts) received during such period plus (ii) the aggregate amount of all transfers from the Rate Stabilization Fund to the Revenue Fund during such period, less (b) the sum of (x) all Operation and Maintenance Expenses incurred during such period plus (y) the amount of all transfers from the Revenue Fund to the Rate Stabilization Fund during such period.

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

"Operation and Maintenance Expenses" means such reasonable and necessary current expenses of the Authority, paid or accrued, for operation, maintenance and repair of the System as may be determined by the Board, and the term may include at the Board's option, except as limited by contract or otherwise limited by law, without limiting the generality of the foregoing:

- (a) Legal and overhead expenses of the Authority directly related and reasonably allocable to the administration of the System;
- (b) Fidelity bond and insurance premiums appertaining to the System or a reasonably allocable share of a premium of any blanket bond or policy pertaining to the System;
- (c) Contractual services, professional services, salaries, administrative expenses, and costs of labor appertaining to System, including fees and expenses of the Trustee;
 - (d) The costs incurred in the collection of all or any part of the Revenues; and
- (e) Any costs of utility services furnished to the System by the Authority or otherwise.

However, the term "Operation and Maintenance Expenses" as used herein does not include:

- (i) Any allowance for depreciation;
- (ii) Any costs of System capital renewals, replacements, major repairs, reconstruction, improvements, extensions or betterments;
- (iii) Any accumulation of reserves for System capital renewals, replacements, major repairs or reconstruction;
 - (iv) Any reserves for operation, maintenance or repair of the System;
- (v) Any liabilities incurred in the acquisition or improvement of any properties comprising the System or any combination thereof;

- (vi) Any other legal liability not based on contract;
- (vii) Payments made by the Authority to the United States Treasury, the Guam Power Authority or the Guam Public Utilities Commission from revenues derived from the Navy/GPA Surcharge; and
- (vii) Payments made by the Authority to Guam Power Authority for power delivered prior to the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2003.

Operation and Maintenance Fund

"Operation and Maintenance Fund" means the fund by that name established pursuant to Section 5.01.

Operation, Maintenance, Renewal and Replacement Reserve Fund

"Operation, Maintenance, Renewal and Replacement Reserve Fund" means the fund by that name established pursuant to Section 5.01.

Opinion of Counsel

"Opinion of Counsel" means a written opinion of counsel (who may be counsel for the Authority) retained by the Authority. If and to the extent required by the provisions of Section 1.03, each Opinion of Counsel shall include the statements provided for in Section 1.03.

Order, Request, Requisition or Statement of the Authority

"Order of the Authority", "Request of the Authority", "Requisition of the Authority", or "Statement of the Authority" mean, respectively, a written order, request, requisition or statement signed by or on behalf of the Authority by the Chairperson or the General Manager or by any person (whether or not an officer of the Authority) who is specifically authorized by resolution of the Board to sign or execute such a document on behalf of the Authority.

Other Credit Agreement Payments

"Other Credit Agreement Payments" means any payment obligation of the Authority pursuant to a Credit Agreement designated as such in a Supplemental Indenture.

Outstanding

"Outstanding," when used as of any particular time with reference to

- (A) Bonds, means (subject to the provisions of Section 9.03) all Bonds theretofore executed, issued and delivered by the Authority under this Indenture except --
 - (1) Bonds theretofore cancelled by the Trustee or surrendered to the Trustee for cancellation;
 - (2) Bonds for the payment or redemption of which funds or securities in the necessary amount (as set forth in Section 10.01) shall have theretofore been deposited with the Trustee (whether upon or prior to the maturity or redemption date of such Bonds); provided that, if such Bonds are to be redeemed prior to the maturity thereof, notice of such redemption shall

have been given as in Article IV provided or provision satisfactory to the Trustee shall have been made for the giving of such notice; and

- (3) Bonds in lieu of or in substitution for which other Bonds shall have been executed, issued and delivered by the Authority pursuant to Section 2.08;
- (B) Payment Agreements, means all Payment Agreements which have not been paid or otherwise satisfied as provided in the proceedings and instruments pursuant to which such Payment Agreements have been incurred; provided that Payment Agreements shall not be Outstanding if the Authority or the Qualified Counterparty with respect thereto is in default thereunder; and
- (C) Credit Agreements, means all Credit Agreements which have not been paid or otherwise satisfied as provided in the proceedings and instruments pursuant to which such Credit Agreements have been incurred; provided that a Credit Agreement shall not be Outstanding during any period in which the Credit Provider with respect thereto is in default on its payment obligations thereunder.

Parity Payment Agreement

"Parity Payment Agreement" means a Payment Agreement which is designated as such in a Supplemental Indenture, the payment of which constitutes a charge and lien on Revenues equal to and on a parity with the charge and lien upon the Revenues for the payment of the Bonds.

Parity Payment Agreement Payments

"Parity Payment Agreement Payments" means Payment Agreement Payments under a Parity Payment Agreement.

Paying Agent

"Paying Agent" means any paying agent appointed pursuant to a Supplemental Indenture, and its successors and assigns as provided in Section 8.03.

Payment Agreement

"Payment Agreement" means any contract entered into by the Authority with a Qualified Counterparty in connection with, or incidental to, the issuance of Bonds, or the carrying of any investment or program of investment or entering into or maintaining any agreement which secures Bonds, which the Authority determines to be necessary or appropriate to place the obligation or investment of the Authority, as represented by such Bonds, investment, program of investment or agreement and the contract or contracts, in whole or in part, on the interest rate, currency, cash-flow, or other basis desired by the Authority, including, without limitation, contracts commonly known as interest rate swap agreements or contracts providing for payments based on levels of, or changes in, interest rates, or contracts to exchange cash flows or a series of payments, or contracts, including, without limitation, interest rate floors or caps, options, put or call to hedge payment, rate, spread, or similar exposure and which is designated as such and as Related to particular Bonds in a Supplemental Indenture.

Payment Agreement Payment Accrual Period

"Payment Agreement Payment Accrual Period" means, for any Payment Agreement, each period between successive Payment Agreement Payment Dates for such Payment Agreement,

including in each case in such period the concluding Payment Agreement Payment Date but not the beginning Payment Agreement Payment Date, and treating the day prior to the effective date of such Payment Agreement as if it were a Payment Agreement Payment Date for such Payment Agreement for this purpose.

Payment Agreement Payment Date

"Payment Agreement Payment Date" means, for any particular Payment Agreement, each date specified as a payment date in such Payment Agreement.

Payment Agreement Payments

"Payment Agreement Payments" means amounts required to be paid periodically by the Authority to any Qualified Counterparty pursuant to a Payment Agreement, but not including (i) Termination Payments or (ii) such other payments as may be specified in a Supplemental Indenture.

Payment Agreement Receipts

"Payment Agreement Receipts" means amounts required to be paid periodically by a Qualified Counterparty to the Authority pursuant to a Payment Agreement, but not including Termination Payments.

Principal Office

"Principal Office" means, with respect to the Trustee, the Co-Trustee and any other Fiduciary, the office at the respective address set forth in Section 12.07 hereof or at such other address as the respective party may have designated for such purpose. The Principal Office of any Credit Provider shall be as specified by such Credit Provider pursuant to its Credit Facility or Credit Agreement.

Principal Payment Period

"Principal Payment Period" means, for any particular Bond, each period so designated by the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bond.

Project

"Project" means any particular additions, enlargements, betterments, extensions and other improvements to or related to, and the equipping of, the System, including, without limitation, the acquisition of land and furnishings therefor or the payment of any claims or judgments relating thereto, as specified and described by the Supplemental Indenture authorizing issuance of the first Series of Bonds for such Project, and as such specification and description may be modified in accordance with Section 3.03.

Project Costs

"Project Costs" means, with respect to any given Project, all costs which are chargeable to the capital account of such Project, including, but not limited to, the following:

(1) costs of the Authority and all contractors for land (including franchises, licenses or other interests in land), labor, materials, machinery, equipment and furnishings in connection with the

DOCSSF1:836871.7 14

acquisition, construction, reconstruction, installation and equipping of the Project or otherwise attributable to the Project;

- (2) the cost of relocation and installation of utilities, environmental cleanup and noise abatement;
- (3) the cost of contract bonds and insurance of all kinds that may be required or necessary during the construction of the Project;
- (4) all costs of architectural and engineering services, including the costs of test borings, surveys, estimates, plans and specifications and preliminary investigation therefor, and for inspecting and supervising construction, as well as for the performance of all other duties required by or consequent upon the proper construction of the Project;
 - (5) relocation costs and any claims, awards or judgments relating to the Project;
 - (6) Capitalized Interest; and
- (7) all amounts required to reimburse the Authority for advances made by it for any of the above items or for any other costs incurred and for work done, whether before or after the date of this Indenture, which are properly chargeable to the Project.

Qualified Counterparty

"Qualified Counterparty" means the party, other than the Authority, to a Payment Agreement; provided that any such party must satisfy the following requirements: (1) either (a) the obligations of such party under the Payment Agreement (or obligations of such type) must be rated in one of the three (3) highest rating categories of each of the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds (without regard to any gradations within a rating category), or (b) the obligations of such party under the Payment Agreement are guaranteed by a bond insurer or other institution, in each case the obligations of such type of which must be rated in one of the three (3) highest rating categories of each of the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds (without regard to any gradations within a rating category); and (2) such party must be otherwise qualified to act as the other party to a Payment Agreement with the Authority under any applicable laws.

Rate Stabilization Fund

"Rate Stabilization Fund" means the fund by that name established pursuant to Section 5.01.

Rating Agency

"Rating Agency" means, as of any given date, each nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture as a Rating Agency hereunder and then rating any Series of Bonds.

Rebate Fund

"Rebate Fund" means the fund by that name established pursuant to Section 5.01.

Record Date

"Record Date" means, for any particular payment of principal of or interest or premium on particular Bonds, each date specified as a Record Date for such Bonds by the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bonds.

Redemption Price

"Redemption Price" means, with respect to any Bond (or portion thereof if less than all of a Bond is to be redeemed) the principal amount of such Bond (or portion) plus the applicable premium, if any, payable upon redemption thereof pursuant to the provisions of such Bond and this Indenture.

Registrar

"Registrar" means any registrar appointed pursuant to a Supplemental Indenture, and its successors and assigns as provided in Section 8.02.

Related

"Related" means, with respect to any particular Payment Agreement, having been designated as such with respect to any particular Bonds pursuant to a Supplemental Indenture.

Renewal and Replacement Costs

"Renewal and Replacement Costs" means the costs of System capital renewals, replacements, major repairs or reconstruction.

Revenue Fund

"Revenue Fund" means the Guam Waterworks Authority Revenue Fund established pursuant to the Act.

Revenues

"Revenues" means all gross income and other amounts received or receivable by the Authority as revenues of any kind from the ownership or operation of any part of the System, including all rates, fees and charges (including ground water, surface water and treated water charges and all sewer and wastewater service charges), received by the Authority for providing water and sewer services (but excluding development charges and assessments and hook-up fees and other special charges such as penalties and fines), all Payment Agreement Receipts, and all proceeds of insurance or grants covering business interruption loss (and related losses and expenses) relating to the System, and all other income and revenue howsoever derived by the Authority from the ownership or operation of, or arising from, the System, together with all interest, profits or other income derived from the investment of amounts in the Revenue Fund, but not including:

(1) amounts received as insurance proceeds (except as hereinabove provided) or from the sale, transfer or other disposition of, or upon the taking by or under the threat of eminent domain of, all or any part of the System (which moneys shall be received and disposed of pursuant to Sections 6.03, 6.06 and 6.11, as the case may be),

- (2) proceeds from any securities issued by the Authority or proceeds from loans obtained by the Authority,
- (3) the proceeds of any court or arbitration award or settlement in lieu thereof received by the Authority,
- (4) amounts received by the Authority as gifts or as grants (except as hereinabove provided), whether restricted or unrestricted,
 - (5) amounts received by the Authority as revenues from the Navy/GPA Surcharge;
- (6) other amounts (except as hereinabove provided), the use of which is restricted by the donor or grantor.

Series

"Series" or "Series of Bonds" means and refers to all Bonds of like designation and described as such in a Supplemental Indenture authenticated and delivered on original issuance at the same time pursuant to this Indenture, and any Bonds thereafter delivered in lieu of or substitution for any of such Bonds pursuant to this Indenture.

Series 2005 Certificates

"Series 2005 Certificates" means the Certificates of Participation, Series 2005, evidencing an assignment of a proportionate interest in rights to receive certain Net Pledged Revenues pursuant to the Purchase Agreement between Guam Waterworks Facilities Corporation and the Authority.

Sinking Accounts

"Sinking Accounts" means any special account or accounts established by any Supplemental Indenture or Indentures in the Debt Service Fund for the payment of Term Bonds.

Subordinate Securities -

"Subordinate Securities" means any obligations of the Authority payable from the Subordinate Securities Fund and having a lien, if any, on Revenues subordinate to the pledge and lien of this Indenture securing the payment of the Bonds.

Subordinate Securities Fund

"Subordinate Securities Fund" means the fund by that name established pursuant to Section 5.01 for the purposes provided in Section 5.07.

Supplemental Indenture

"Supplemental Indenture" means any indenture hereafter duly authorized under and in compliance with the Act, entered into by and between the Authority, the Trustee and the Co-Trustee and accepted by each Depositary, Paying Agent and Registrar the duties of which are affected thereby, supplementing, modifying or amending this Indenture; but only if and to the extent that such Supplemental Indenture is specifically authorized hereunder.

System

"System" means the water and sewer systems, now or hereafter existing, owned and/or operated by the Authority or its contractors, agents or subcontractors.

Tax Certificate

"Tax Certificate" means a Certificate of the Authority concerning the calculation of any amount to be paid to the United States of America pursuant to Section 148(f) of the Code and any other matters relating to the exclusion of interest on Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes.

Termination Payments

"Termination Payments" means amounts required to be paid by the Authority or a Qualified Counterparty pursuant to a Payment Agreement in connection with a termination of all or any portion thereof.

Trustee

"Trustee" means Bank of Guam, appointed by the Authority as Trustee in Section 8.01 and acting as an independent trustee with the duties and powers herein provided, its successors and assigns, and any other corporation or association which may at any time be substituted in its place as provided in Section 8.03.

SECTION 1.02 Equal Security. In consideration of the acceptance of the Bonds by those who shall hold the same from time to time, this Indenture shall be deemed to be and shall constitute a contract between the Authority and the Owners from time to time of the Bonds; and the covenants and agreements herein set forth to be performed on behalf of the Authority shall be for the equal and proportionate benefit, security and protection of all Owners of the Bonds without preference, priority or distinction as to security or otherwise of any of the Bonds over any of the others by reason of the Series, number or date thereof or the time of issue, sale, execution or delivery thereof, or otherwise for any cause whatsoever, except as expressly provided therein or herein.

SECTION 1.03 Content of Certificates and Opinions. Every certificate or opinion with respect to compliance with a condition or covenant provided for in this Indenture, including each Certificate of the Authority, shall include (A) a statement that the person or persons making or giving such certificate or opinion have read such covenant or condition and the definitions herein relating thereto; (B) a brief statement as to the nature and scope of the examination or investigation upon which the statements or opinions contained in such certificate or opinion are based; (C) a statement that, in the opinion of the signers, they have made or caused to be made such examination or investigation as is necessary to enable them to express an informed opinion as to whether or not such covenant or condition has been complied with; and (D) a statement as to whether, in the opinion of the signers, such condition or covenant has been complied with.

Any such certificate or opinion made or given by an officer of the Authority may be based, insofar as it relates to legal, accounting or System matters, upon a certificate or opinion of or representations by counsel, accountants or consultants, respectively, unless such officer knows, or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that the certificate or opinion or representations with respect to the matters upon which his certificate or opinion may be based, as aforesaid, are erroneous. Any such certificate or opinion made or given by counsel, accountants or consultants may be based, insofar as it relates to factual matters, information with respect to which is in the possession of the

DOCSSF1:836871.7 18

Authority, upon the certificate or opinion of or representations by an officer or officers of the Authority, unless such counsel, accountant or consultant knows, or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that the certificate or opinion or representations with respect to the matters upon which his opinion may be based as aforesaid are erroneous.

ARTICLE II

THE BONDS

SECTION 2.01 <u>Authorization of Bonds</u>. Bonds may be issued hereunder from time to time in order to obtain funds for the purposes authorized herein. The Bonds shall be issued under the Act for the purpose of financing or refinancing the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, improvement, betterment, extension, financing and refinancing of the System. The aggregate principal amount of Bonds which may be issued hereunder is not limited (subject, however, to the right of the Authority, which is hereby reserved, to limit or restrict the aggregate principal amount of Bonds which may at any time be issued and Outstanding hereunder) and consists or may consist of one or more Series of varying denominations, dates, maturities, interest rates and other provisions, all issued and to be issued pursuant to this Indenture and the Act, subject to the limitations contained in Sections 3.04 and 3.05. The Bonds are designated as the "Guam Waterworks Authority Water and Wastewater System Revenue Bonds." The Bonds may be issued in such Series as from time to time shall be established and authorized by the Authority by Supplemental Indenture, subject to the provisions and conditions herein contained.

SECTION 2.02 Execution of Bonds. The Bonds shall be executed on behalf of the Authority by the manual or facsimile signature of the Chairperson and countersigned by the manual or facsimile signature of the Chief Financial Officer of the Authority. The Bonds shall then be delivered to the applicable Registrar for authentication by it. In case any of the officers who shall have signed or countersigned any of the Bonds shall cease to be such officer or officers before the Bonds so signed or countersigned shall have been authenticated or delivered by the Registrar or issued by the Authority, such Bonds may nevertheless be authenticated, delivered and issued and, upon such authentication, delivery and issue, shall be as binding upon the Authority as though those who signed and countersigned the same had continued to be such officers of the Authority, and also any Bond may be signed and countersigned on behalf of the Authority by such persons as on the actual date of the execution of such Bond shall be the proper officers of the Authority although at the nominal date of such Bond any such person shall not have been such officer of the Authority.

Except as may be provided in any Supplemental Indenture, only such of the Bonds as shall bear thereon a certificate of authentication in the form hereinbefore recited, manually executed by the applicable Registrar, shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose or entitled to the benefits of this Indenture, and such certificate of the Registrar shall be conclusive evidence that the Bonds so authenticated have been duly authenticated and delivered hereunder and are entitled to the benefits of this Indenture.

SECTION 2.03 Transfer of Bonds. Any Bond may, in accordance with its terms, be transferred, upon the books required to be kept pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.05, by the person in whose name it is registered, in person or by its duly authorized attorney, upon surrender of such Bond for cancellation, accompanied by delivery of a duly executed written instrument of transfer in a form approved by the applicable Registrar.

Whenever any Bond or Bonds shall be surrendered for transfer, the Authority shall execute and the applicable Registrar shall authenticate and deliver a new Bond or Bonds of the same Series and maturity, for a like aggregate principal amount of authorized denominations. The Registrar

shall require the payment by any Bondowner requesting any such transfer of any tax or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such transfer.

No transfer or exchange of any Bond of any Series shall be required during the period established by the applicable Registrar for the selection of Bonds of such Series for redemption or at any time after selection of such Bond for redemption.

SECTION 2.04 Exchange of Bonds. Bonds may be exchanged at the Principal Office of the applicable Registrar, for a like aggregate principal amount of Bonds of other authorized denominations of the same Series and maturity. The Registrar shall require the payment by the Bondowner requesting such exchange of any tax or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such exchange.

SECTION 2.05 Bond Register; Right of Inspection. Each Registrar will keep or cause to be kept, at the Principal Office of the Registrar, sufficient books for the registration and transfer of the Bonds of the applicable Series, which shall at all times be open to inspection during regular business hours by the Authority, the Co-Trustee or the Trustee; and, upon presentation for such purpose, the Registrar shall, under such reasonable regulations as the Registrar may prescribe, register or transfer or cause to be registered or transferred, on said books, Bonds as hereinbefore provided.

SECTION 2.06 Temporary Bonds. The Bonds may be initially issued in temporary form exchangeable for definitive Bonds when ready for delivery. The temporary Bonds may be printed, lithographed or typewritten, shall be of such denominations as may be determined by the Authority, shall be in registered form without coupons and may contain such reference to any of the provisions of this Indenture as may be appropriate. Every temporary Bond shall be executed by the Authority and be authenticated by the applicable Registrar upon the same conditions and in substantially the same manner as the definitive fully registered Bonds. If the Authority issues temporary Bonds, it may execute and furnish definitive Bonds without delay, and thereupon the temporary Bonds may be surrendered, for cancellation, in exchange therefor at the Principal Office of the applicable Registrar, and the Registrar shall deliver in exchange for such temporary Bonds an equal aggregate principal amount of definitive Bonds of the same Series and maturity or maturities in authorized denominations. Until so exchanged, the temporary Bonds shall be entitled to the same benefits under this Indenture as definitive Bonds executed and delivered hereunder.

Bonds Mutilated, Lost, Destroyed or Stolen. If any Bond shall SECTION 2.07 become mutilated, the Authority, at the expense of the Owner of said Bond, shall execute, and the applicable Registrar shall thereupon authenticate and deliver a new Bond of like tenor in exchange and substitution for the Bond so mutilated (except that such number may be preceded by a distinguishing prefix), but only upon surrender to the Registrar of the Bond so mutilated. Every mutilated Bond so surrendered to the Registrar shall be cancelled by it and delivered to, or upon the order of, the Authority. If any Bond shall be lost, destroyed or stolen, evidence of such loss, destruction or theft may be submitted to the Authority and the Registrar and, if such evidence be satisfactory to both and indemnity satisfactory to them shall be given, the Authority, at the expense of the Owner, shall execute, and the Registrar shall thereupon authenticate and deliver a new Bond in lieu of and in substitution for the Bond so lost, destroyed or stolen (except that such number may be preceded by a distinguishing prefix). The Authority may require payment of a sum not exceeding the actual cost of preparing each new Bond issued under this Section and of the expenses which may be incurred by the Authority and the Registrar in the premises. Any Bond issued under the provisions of this Section in exchange for any Bond mutilated or in lieu of any Bond alleged to be lost, destroyed or stolen shall constitute an original additional contractual obligation on the part of the Authority, whether or not the Bond so mutilated or so alleged to be lost, destroyed or stolen be at any time enforceable by anyone, and shall be equally and proportionately

entitled to the benefits of this Indenture with all other Bonds secured by this Indenture. Neither the Authority, the Trustee nor the Co-Trustee shall be required to treat both the original Bond and any replacement Bond as being Outstanding for the purpose of determining the Accreted Value of Bonds which may be issued hereunder or for the purpose of determining any percentage of Bonds Outstanding hereunder, but both the original and duplicate Bond shall be treated as one and the same.

Book-Entry Registration of Exchanges. (A) Notwithstanding SECTION 2.08 any of the provisions of Sections 2.02 through 2.07 to the contrary, the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of a Series of Bonds may provide: (1) that one or more Bonds of such Series shall be delivered upon initial issuance to, and registered in the name of, or in the name of one or more nominees of, one or more bond depositories, (2) that such Bonds may not be exchanged, transferred or replaced on the registration books maintained pursuant to Section 2.05, subject to such exceptions as may be provided by such Supplemental Indenture, (3) that, while any such Bond is held by such a bond depository, the Authority, the Trustee, the Co-Trustee, any Paying Agent and any Registrar for such Bond may treat the bond depository as the absolute owner of such Bond for all purposes and shall have no liability with respect to (a) the accuracy of the records of such bond depository or any participant with respect to any ownership interest in such Bond, (b) the delivery to any participant, any beneficial owner or any other person, other than such bond depository, of any notice with respect to such Bond, including any notice of redemption, or (c) the payment to any participant, any beneficial owner or any other person, other than such bond depository, of any amount with respect to the principal or Redemption Price of or interest on such Bond.

(B) In the alternative, notwithstanding any of the provisions of Sections 2.02 through 2.07 to the contrary, the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of a Series of Bonds may provide: (1) that one or more Bonds shall be delivered upon initial issuance to, and registered in the name of, or in the name of one or more nominees of, the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or any other Registrar for such Series of Bonds, in order to set forth the terms of such Bonds in the same manner as for Bonds that are subject to exchange, transfer and replacement in written certificated form, (2) that no person other than the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or such other Registrar may receive an authenticated Bond, subject to such exceptions as may be provided by such Supplemental Indenture, (3) that the ownership of such Bonds shall be evidenced solely by the bond registration books of the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or such other Registrar, and (4) that the transfer of the ownership of such Bonds shall take place subject to such regulations as may be provided by such Supplemental Indenture.

ARTICLE III

ISSUANCE OF BONDS; ISSUANCE OF A SERIES OF BONDS; PARITY PAYMENT AGREEMENTS

SECTION 3.01 <u>Issuance of Bonds</u>. At any time after the execution of this Indenture and one or more appropriate Supplemental Indentures, the Authority may sell and execute one or more Series of Bonds and the Registrar for each such Series of Bonds shall authenticate and, upon the Order of the Authority, deliver such Series of Bonds.

SECTION 3.02 <u>Application of Proceeds of Bonds</u>. The proceeds received by the Authority from the sale of each Series of Bonds shall be deposited with the Trustee or the Co-Trustee, who shall forthwith set aside such proceeds in such respective funds and accounts as are directed by a Request of the Authority, subject to the requirements of this Indenture.

SECTION 3.03 <u>Establishment and Application of Construction Accounts;</u>
<u>Modification of Projects.</u> (A) With respect to each Project or Series, as determined by the Authority, the

Depositary for the Construction Account for such Project or Series shall establish within the Construction Fund and maintain and hold in trust hereunder a separate account designated as the "______Construction Account" (inserting therein the Project or Series designation). Amounts in each Construction Account shall be used and withdrawn, as provided in this Section, solely for the payment of Project Costs of such Project (or of the Project or Projects for which such Series is being issued), including by (1) direct payment, (2) payment of any debt obligations issued by the Authority, or repayment of any advances made from any source, to finance temporarily such Project Costs, (3) payment of Capitalized Interest accruing on Bonds issued for such Project as specified in the Supplemental Indenture relating thereto, and (4) payment of Costs of Issuance of such Bonds. A Depositary shall disburse moneys in a Construction Account only upon Requisition of the Authority stating the person to whom payment is to be made, the amount to be paid, the purpose for which the obligation was incurred and that such payment is a proper and lawful charge against such account.

The Authority may modify the specifications or description of any Project or Projects by filing with the Trustee and each Depositary for each Construction Account for such Project or Projects a Certificate of the Authority describing such modification, together with a written report of an Consulting Engineer to the effect that such modification will have no material adverse effect on the Authority's ability to comply with Section 6.12 and an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such modification and the use of amounts in such Construction Accounts for such modified Project or Projects will not adversely effect the exclusion, if any, of interest on any Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes.

Upon receipt of a Certificate of the Authority that amounts in any Construction Account are no longer required for the purpose of such account, said amounts shall be transferred to the Capital Improvement Fund or any other fund or account designated by the Authority in such Certificate; provided, however, that any such transfer shall be subject to receipt by the Trustee of an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such transfer and the use of such amounts for the purposes intended by the Authority after such transfer will not adversely affect the exclusion, if any, of interest on any Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes.

- (B) All interest and other profits derived from the investment of moneys in each Construction Account shall be retained therein.
- (C) The Authority may provide in the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of Additional Bonds that the proceeds of such Additional Bonds shall otherwise be limited as to use or application.

Payment Agreements: Other Payment Agreements. (A) In addition to the initial Series of Bonds, the Authority may by Supplemental Indenture establish one or more other Series of Bonds payable from Revenues on a parity with the initial Series of Bonds and Parity Payment Agreements and secured by a lien upon and pledge of Revenues equal to the lien and pledge securing the initial Series of Bonds and Parity Payment Agreements, and the Authority may issue Bonds of any Series so established, in such principal amount and for such lawful purpose or purposes (including refunding of any Bonds issued hereunder and then Outstanding) as shall be specified by the Authority in said Supplemental Indenture, but only upon compliance by the Authority with the provisions of Section 3.05 and any applicable provisions of any Supplemental Indenture, and subject to the following specific conditions, which are hereby made conditions precedent to the issuance of any such additional Series of Bonds:

(1) No Event of Default shall have occurred and then be continuing.

- (2) The Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of such additional Series of Bonds shall specify the purposes for which such Series is being issued, which shall be one or more of the following (1) to provide moneys for deposit into a Construction Account and withdrawal therefrom in accordance with law for purposes other than the refunding of Bonds, or (2) to refund all or part of the Bonds of any one or more Series then Outstanding, by depositing with the Trustee, in trust, moneys or noncallable Federal Securities in the necessary amount to discharge all liability of the Authority with respect to the Bonds to be refunded as provided in Section 10.02 and to make any payment necessary or desirable in connection with the termination of any Related Payment Agreement in connection with such refunding.
- (3) The Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of such additional Series of Bonds shall require that the amount in the Bond Reserve Fund be increased, if and to the extent necessary, to an amount at least equal to the Bond Reserve Fund Requirement for such Series. Said deposit may be made from such proceeds or any other source, as provided in Sections 5.02 and 5.06 and said Supplemental Indenture.
- (4) The aggregate principal amount of Bonds issued hereunder shall not exceed any limitation imposed by law or by any Supplemental Indenture.
- (5) The representations and estimates set forth in the certificates and written reports required by Section 3.05 for such Series shall have been made by the parties required to give such certificates and written reports.
- (B) The Authority may enter into Parity Payment Agreements payable from Revenues on a parity with the Bonds and other Parity Payment Agreements and secured by a lien upon and pledge of Revenues equal to the lien and pledge securing the Bonds and other Parity Payment Agreements, but only upon compliance by the Authority with the provisions of Section 3.05 and any applicable provisions of any Supplemental Indenture, and subject to the following specific conditions, which are hereby made conditions precedent to the entering into by the Authority of any Parity Payment Agreement:
 - (1) No Event of Default shall have occurred and then be continuing.
- (2) The representations and estimates set forth in the certificates and written reports required by Section 3.05 shall have been made by the parties required to give such certificates and written reports.
- (3) The Authority, the Trustee and the Co-Trustee shall have executed and delivered a Supplemental Indenture designating such agreement as a Parity Payment Agreement and the Bonds to which such Parity Payment Agreement is Related.
- (C) In addition to Parity Payment Agreements, the Authority may enter into Payment Agreements payable from Revenues after and subordinate to the payment from Revenues of payments with respect to the Bonds and Parity Payment Agreements, but only upon compliance by the Authority with any applicable provisions of any Supplemental Indenture and any such agreement shall constitute a Payment Agreement upon execution and delivery by the Authority, the Trustee and the Co-Trustee of a Supplemental Indenture designating such agreement as a Payment Agreement and the Bonds to which such Payment Agreement is Related.

- SECTION 3.05 Proceedings for the Issuance of a Series of Bonds; Parity Payment Agreements. The requirements of this Section 3.05 are in addition to the other applicable conditions precedent set forth in Section 3.04.
- (A) Whenever the Authority shall determine to issue a Series of Bonds, the Authority shall execute and deliver a Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of such Series of Bonds and specifying the terms and conditions of such Series of Bonds, including the following:
 - (1) the authorized principal amount of such Series;
- (2) the purpose or purposes for which such Series is being issued and, if such purpose is the deposit of moneys in a Construction Account, the Project or Projects for which such Series is being issued (including any appropriate modifications to any previously specified or described Project or Projects);
- (3) the amount of the Bond Reserve Fund Requirement upon the issuance of such Series;
- (4) the amount to be deposited (or otherwise available) in the Bond Reserve Fund upon the issuance of such Series, the source or sources of such amount (which may be proceeds of such Series, a Credit Facility or other amounts available for such purpose);
- (5) the amount, if any, to be deposited in the applicable Construction Account, if any, upon the issuance of such Series, and the source or sources of such deposit (which may be the proceeds of such Series or other amounts available for such purpose);
- (6) the amounts, if any, to be reserved within the applicable Construction Account to pay Costs of Issuance and Capitalized Interest of such Series and the source or sources of such amounts (which may be the proceeds of such Series or other amounts available for such purpose);
- (7) the amount, if any, to be deposited in the Debt Service Fund as accrued interest upon the issuance of such Series;
- (8) the Credit Facility and Credit Provider, if any, for such Series and any special provisions not inconsistent with the terms of this Indenture relating to such Credit Facility and designating any Credit Agreement Payments with respect thereto;
- (9) the Related Payment Agreement, if any, and Qualified Counterparty with respect thereto and any provisions not inconsistent with the terms of this Indenture relating to such Payment Agreement;
- (10) the appointment of the Registrar and any Paying Agents for such Series and, if necessary, any Depositary for any Funds or Accounts relating to such Series;
- (11) the form, title and designation of, and the manner of numbering and lettering, Bonds of such Series;
 - (12) the denomination or denominations of Bonds of such Series;

- (13) the date or dates of maturity and Principal Payment Periods of Bonds of such Series and the manner of payment of principal of such Bonds;
- (14) the rate or rates of interest or the manner of determining such rate or rates borne by the Bonds of such Series and the Record Dates and Interest Payment Dates for such Bonds;
- (15) the Bonds of such Series which are Serial Bonds (if any) and the Bonds of such Series which are Term Bonds (if any);
 - (16) the terms of redemption, if any, of Bonds of such Series;
- (17) the date and amount of each Mandatory Sinking Account Payment (if any) required to be paid by the Authority for the retirement of Term Bonds of such Series;
- (18) the designation of any accounts to be established pursuant to this Indenture and any other accounts deemed advisable by the Authority;
- designed to insure that interest on such Series of Bonds will be excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes and which are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Indenture; provided, however, that the Authority may, in its sole and absolute discretion, determine in connection with the authorization of a Series of Bonds that it will not make any such covenants because interest on such Series is not intended to be excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes; and
- (20) any other provisions deemed advisable by the Authority, not in conflict with or in substitution for the provisions of this Indenture (except as expressly permitted in this Indenture).
- (B) (1) Before any Series of Bonds other than the initial Series shall be issued and delivered and before any Parity Payment Agreements are entered into, the Authority shall file the following documents with the Trustee:
- (a) If and to the extent that an additional Series of Bonds is being issued, an Opinion of Counsel setting forth (i) that such counsel has examined the Supplemental Indenture; (ii) that the execution and delivery of the additional Series of Bonds have been duly authorized by the Authority; and (iii) that said additional Series of Bonds, when duly executed by the Authority and, if required, authenticated and delivered by the Registrar for such Bonds, will be valid and binding special obligations of the Authority, payable from Revenues as provided herein.
- (b) A Certificate of the Authority that the requirement of Section 3.04(A)(1) has been met.
- (c) (i) If and to the extent that an additional Series of Bonds is being issued for the purpose of providing moneys for deposit in a Construction Account, the following certificates:
- (A) A certificate of a Consulting Engineer setting forth (I) the projected Date of Completion for the Project or Projects for which such Series of Bonds is being issued and for any other uncompleted Projects, and (II) an estimate of the cost of construction of such Projects;

- (B) A written report of a Consulting Engineer setting forth for each Fiscal Year from the then current Fiscal Year through the later of (I) the first Fiscal Year commencing at least five years after the date of original issuance of such additional Series, or (II) the first Fiscal Year commencing at least three years after the Date of Completion projected by the Consulting Engineer pursuant to subparagraph (A) above, estimates of Revenues, Operation and Maintenance Expenses and Net Revenues; and
- (C) A Certificate of the Authority (I) setting forth (a) the estimates of Revenues, Operation and Maintenance Expenses and Net Revenues, as set forth in the written report of a Consulting Engineer pursuant to subparagraph (B) above, for each of the Fiscal Years covered by such report, and (b) the Aggregate Annual Debt Service and Capitalized Interest for each of such Fiscal Years, including Annual Debt Service and Capitalized Interest on all future Series of Bonds, if any, which such Certificate of the Authority shall estimate (based on the estimate of the Consulting Engineer of the cost of construction of such Projects) are required to complete payment of the cost of construction of such Projects, and (II) demonstrating that for each of such Fiscal Years (a) Revenues are projected to be at least equal to the aggregate amount of all transfers required to be made pursuant to Section 5.02(A) through (E) and, to the extent applicable, otherwise required to provide for the payment of all obligations of the Authority to be paid from Revenues, and (b) Net Revenues are projected to be at least equal to 1.25 times Aggregate Annual Debt Service.
- (ii) In lieu of the certificates and reports required by subparagraphs (i)(A), (B) and (C) above, the Authority may deliver to the Trustee a Certificate of the Authority to the effect that for the last complete Fiscal Year or any period of 12 consecutive calendar months out of the 18 calendar months next preceding the original issuance of such Series of Bonds, Net Revenues for such Fiscal Year or 12-month period equaled at least 1.25 times the Maximum Annual Debt Service on all Bonds then Outstanding plus the Series of Bonds being issued.
- (iii) In addition, a Series of Bonds may be issued for the sole purpose of depositing in a Construction Account the amounts necessary to complete any one or more Projects without filing with the Trustee of the certificates and reports required by subparagraphs (i)(B) and (C), if such certificates and reports demonstrating compliance with such subparagraphs were filed in connection with the issuance of the prior Series of Bonds for each of such Projects and if the principal amount of such Bonds to be issued for completion purposes does not exceed ten percent (10%) of the principal amount of Bonds previously issued for and allocable to such Projects.
- (d) If and to the extent that an additional Series of Bonds is being issued for the purpose of refunding Bonds, either (i) a certificate of an Independent Certified Public Accountant that Aggregate Annual Debt Service for each Fiscal Year thereafter will be less than or equal to Aggregate Annual Debt Service for each such Fiscal Year in the absence of such refunding, or (ii) the certificates and reports required by subsection (B)(1)(c)(i)(A) (if any one or more of the Projects for which the Bonds being refunded is not then completed), (B) and (C) of this Section; provided that in lieu of the certificates and reports required by subparagraphs (A), (B) and (C) of said subsection (B)(1)(c)(i), the Authority may deliver to the Trustee the certificate required by subsection (B)(1)(c)(ii).
- (e) If and to the extent that a Parity Payment Agreement, other than a Parity Payment Agreement all payments pursuant to which have been taken into account for purposes of determining that the requirements of this subsection (B) have been satisfied with respect to the issuance of the Related Bonds, is being entered into, either (i) a certificate of an Independent Certified Public Accountant that Aggregate Annual Debt Service for each Fiscal Year thereafter will be less than or equal to Aggregate Annual Debt Service for each such Fiscal Year in the absence of such Parity Payment Agreement, or (ii) the certificates and reports required by subsection (B)(1)(c)(i)(B) and (C) of this

Section, in each case treating such Payment Agreement as in effect for purposes of any calculations; <u>provided</u> that in lieu of the certificates and reports required by subparagraphs (B) and (C) of said subsection (B)(1)(c)(i), the Authority may deliver to the Trustee the certificate required by subsection (B)(1)(c)(ii), treating such Payment Agreement as in effect for purposes of any calculations.

(2) In connection with the issuance of an additional Series of Bonds, upon the delivery to the Trustee of the foregoing instruments, the applicable Registrar shall authenticate and deliver said additional Series of Bonds, in the aggregate principal amount specified in such Supplemental Indenture, to, or upon the Order of, the Authority, when such additional Series of Bonds shall have been presented to it for that purpose.

SECTION 3.06 <u>Validity of Bonds</u>. The validity of the authorization and issuance of the Bonds shall not be dependent on or affected in any way by any proceedings taken by the Authority for the improvement of the System, or by any contracts made by the Authority in connection therewith, or the failure to construct the System or any part thereof. The recital contained in the Bonds that the same are regularly issued pursuant to the Act shall be conclusive evidence of their validity and of compliance with the provisions of law in their issuance.

ARTICLE IV

REDEMPTION OF BONDS.

SECTION 4.01 Terms of Redemption. Any Series of Bonds may be made subject to redemption prior to maturity, as a whole or in part, at such time or times, and upon payment of the principal amount thereof plus such premium or premiums, if any, as may be determined by the Authority at the time such Series is authorized and as shall be set forth in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing such Series; provided, however, that such Supplemental Indenture shall provide that the Authority shall have the right, on any date, to redeem the Bonds of any such Series, as a whole, or in part so that the reduction in Annual Debt Service for the Bonds of such Series for each Bond Year after such redemption shall be as nearly proportional as practicable, from and to the extent of proceeds received by the Authority due to a governmental taking of the System or portions thereof by eminent domain proceedings, if such amounts are not used for additions, improvements or extensions to the System, under the circumstances and upon the conditions and terms set forth in Section 6.11, at the principal amount thereof plus interest accrued thereon, without premium.

Selection of Bonds for Redemption. For purposes of selecting Bonds for redemption, Bonds shall be deemed to be composed of portions equal to their respective minimum authorized denomination, and any such portion may be separately redeemed. The applicable Registrar shall promptly notify the Authority, the Trustee and the Co-Trustee in writing of the Bonds or portions thereof selected for redemption. In the event that less than all of the Bonds of any Series and maturity are to be redeemed, the Bonds (or portions thereof) to be redeemed shall be selected by the Authority or, in the absence of such a selection by the Authority, by the applicable Registrar by lot within such maturity in such manner as the Registrar may determine. The amount of each Series and maturity of the Bonds to be redeemed shall be determined by Section 4.01 or the applicable Supplemental Indenture or, if permitted, by Request of the Authority.

In addition, a Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of Additional Bonds may specify any other method or order of selection of such Additional Bonds for redemption, subject to Section 4.01.

SECTION 4.03 Notice of Redemption. Notice of redemption (except as provided below) shall be given, not less than thirty (30) nor more than sixty (60) days before the date fixed for redemption, by first class mail to each of the registered owners of Bonds designated for redemption at their addresses appearing on the Bond registration books of the applicable Registrar on the date the Bonds to be redeemed are selected. Each notice of redemption shall state the redemption date, the place or places of redemption, the Series and maturities to be redeemed, and, if less than all of any such maturity, the numbers of the Bonds of such maturity to be redeemed and, in the case of Bonds to be redeemed in part only, the respective portions of the principal amount thereof to be redeemed, and shall also state that on said date there will become due and payable on each of said Bonds the Redemption Price thereof or of said specified portion of the principal thereof in the case of a Bond to be redeemed in part only, together with interest accrued thereon to the redemption date, and that from and after such redemption date interest thereon shall cease to accrue, and shall require that such Bonds be then surrendered, with a written instrument of transfer duly executed by the registered owner thereof or by such registered owner's attorney duly authorized in writing. No defect in or failure to give such mailed notice of redemption shall affect the validity of proceedings for the redemption of such Bonds. Each notice of redemption shall also state the CUSIP number, date of issue and interest rate on each Bond, or portion thereof, to be redeemed, and shall include the redemption agent name and address; provided, however, that failure to include any of such information in any redemption notice, or any inaccuracy in any such information, shall not affect the sufficiency of the proceedings for redemption of any Bonds.

A copy of any notice of redemption given pursuant to the foregoing paragraph shall also be sent by first class mail to each Owner of \$1,000,000 or more in aggregate principal amount of Bonds to be redeemed and to each of the Fiduciaries, each of the Credit Providers, the Securities Depositories (as defined below) and two or more Information Services (as defined below); provided, however, that failure to give notice pursuant to this sentence by certified mail to any Bondowners, to any Fiduciaries, to any Credit Providers or to any Securities Depositories or Information Services, or the insufficiency of any such notices, shall not affect the sufficiency of the proceedings for redemption of any Bonds. A second notice shall be sent by first class mail to the registered owner of any Bond which has been called for redemption in whole or in part, and is not surrendered for payment within sixty (60) days after the date fixed for redemption; provided, however, that failure to send any such second notice, or any deficiency of any such notice, shall not affect the sufficiency of the proceedings for redemption of any Bonds. As used in this paragraph, the term "Information Services" means Financial Information, Inc.'s "Daily Called Bond Service," 30 Montgomery Street, 10th Floor, Jersey City, New Jersey 07302, Attention: Editor; Kenny Information Services' "Called Bond Service," 55 Broad Street, 28th Floor, New York, New York 10004; Moody's "Municipal and Government," 99 Church Street, 8th Floor, New York, New York 10007, Attention: Municipal News Reports; and Standard and Poor's "Called Bond Record," 25 Broadway, 3rd Floor, New York, New York 10004; or, in accordance with then-current guidelines of the Securities and Exchange Commission, and/or such other services providing information with respect to called bonds, or no such services, as the Authority may designate in a Certificate delivered to the Trustee; and the term "Securities Depositories" means: The Depository Trust Company, 711 Stewart Avenue, Garden City, New York 11530, Fax-(516) 227-4039 or 4190; and/or, in accordance with then-current guidelines of the Securities and Exchange Commission, such other securities depositories, or no such depositories, as the Authority may designate in a Certificate delivered to the Trustee.

Notice of redemption of Bonds shall be given by the applicable Registrar for and on behalf of the Authority.

A Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of Bonds may provide that notice of the redemption of such Bonds shall be given at times and in a manner different from that specified above.

28

SECTION 4.04 <u>Partial Redemption</u>. Upon surrender of any Bond redeemed in part only, the Authority shall execute and the applicable Registrar shall authenticate and deliver to the registered owner thereof, at the expense of the Authority, a new Bond or Bonds of authorized denominations, and of the same Series, maturity and tenor, equal in aggregate principal amount to the unredeemed portion of the Bond surrendered.

SECTION 4.05 <u>Effect of Redemption</u>. Notice of redemption having been duly given as aforesaid, and moneys being held by the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or Paying Agents for payment of the Redemption Price of, and interest accrued to the redemption date on, the Bonds (or portions thereof) so called for redemption on the redemption date designated in such notice, such Bonds (or such portions) shall become due and payable at the Redemption Price specified in such notice plus interest accrued thereon to the date fixed for redemption, interest on the Bonds so called for redemption shall cease to accrue, said Bonds (or portions thereof) shall cease to be entitled to any benefit or security under this Indenture, and the Owners of said Bonds shall have no rights in respect thereof except to receive payment of said Redemption Price and accrued interest.

All Bonds purchased or redeemed pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture shall be cancelled upon surrender thereof and delivered to or upon the Order of the Authority.

SECTION 4.06 <u>Rescission of Notice of Redemption</u>. The Authority may, at its option and expense, prior to the date fixed for redemption in any notice of redemption rescind and cancel such notice of redemption.

ARTICLE V

REVENUES AND FUNDS

SECTION 5.01 Pledge and Assignment of Revenues; Revenue Fund. (A) Subject only to the provisions of this Indenture permitting the application thereof for or to the purposes and on the terms and conditions set forth herein and to the provisions of that certain Consent Decree dated April 24, 2003 and the related Order dated May 9, 2003, relating to *United States of America v*. Government of Guam (settling a lawsuit filed on behalf of the U.S. Navy against the Government and the Authority), there are hereby pledged to secure the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds in accordance with their terms and the provisions of this Indenture and the payment of Credit Agreement Payments and Parity Payment Agreement Payments in accordance with their terms, all of the Revenues. Said pledge shall constitute a lien on and security interest in such Revenues and shall attach, be perfected and be valid and binding from and after delivery by the applicable Registrar of the first Series of Bonds hereunder, without any physical delivery of such Revenues or further act.

(B) The Depositary for the Revenue Fund shall maintain and hold in trust the Revenue Fund so long as any Bonds, Credit Agreement Payments, or Parity Payment Agreement Payments remain Outstanding. The Authority shall deposit all Revenues upon the receipt thereof in the Revenue Fund. Subject only to the provisions of this Indenture permitting the application thereof for or to the purposes and on the terms and conditions set forth herein and therein, the Trustee and the Depositary shall be entitled to and shall collect and receive all of the Revenues, and any Revenues collected or received by the Authority shall be deemed to be held, and to have been collected or received, by the Authority as the agent of the Trustee, the Co-Trustee and the Depositary for the Revenue Fund and shall forthwith be paid by the Authority to such Depositary.

- (C) (1) In addition to the Revenue Fund, the Depositary for the Revenue Fund shall establish within the Revenue Fund and maintain and hold in trust hereunder additional separate funds designated as follows:
 - (a) The "Operation and Maintenance Fund";
- (b) The "Subordinate Securities Fund" (which may be held by the applicable trustee or depositary for any Subordinate Securities);
 - (c) the "Operation, Maintenance, Renewal and Replacement Reserve Fund";
 - (d) the "Rate Stabilization Fund":
 - (e) the "Capital Improvement Fund"; and
 - (f) the "Rebate Fund".

The Operation, Maintenance, Renewal and Replacement Reserve Fund, the Rate Stabilization Fund and the Capital Improvement Fund may also be held by any one or more Depositaries other than the Depositary for the Revenue Fund.

- (2) The Co-Trustee shall establish, maintain and hold in trust the following additional fund and accounts:
 - (a) the Debt Service Fund (within the Revenue Fund); and
 - (b) the Bond Reserve Fund (within the Revenue Fund).
- (D) All moneys at any time deposited with the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or any Depositary, as the case may be, shall be held by the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or such Depositary, as the case may be, in trust for the benefit of the Owners at any time of the Bonds (and, to the extent any Credit Agreement Payment is due and payable, for the benefit of the applicable Credit Provider), and the Authority shall have no beneficial right or interest in any of such moneys, except as provided in this Indenture. All Revenues and other moneys so deposited shall be held, disbursed, allocated and applied only as provided in this Indenture.
- SECTION 5.02 Allocation of Revenues. On or before the fifth day of each calendar month, after providing for any amounts due under the Consent Decree described in Section 5.01 for which revenues from the Navy/GPA Surcharge are not available to pay, the Depositary for the Revenue Fund shall transfer from the Revenue Fund (to the Trustee as necessary) for deposit into one or more of the following respective separate funds, the following amounts in the following order of priority, the requirements of each such fund or account (including the making up of any deficiencies in any such fund or account resulting from lack of Revenues sufficient to make any earlier required deposit) at the time of deposit to be satisfied, and the results of such satisfaction being taken into account, before any transfer is made to any fund subordinate in priority:
- (A) into the Operation and Maintenance Fund, an amount equal to the amount of Operation and Maintenance Expenses budgeted by the Authority, pursuant to the budget, as revised, filed in accordance with Section 6.08, to be paid from Revenues during the next succeeding calendar month

(including any amount to be held as a reserve for transfer to the Rebate Fund) plus the amount of any Other Credit Agreement Payments then due and payable or to become due and payable during such month not otherwise included in such amount;

- (B) into the Debt Service Fund held by the Co-Trustee, an amount equal to the amount necessary to increase the amount in the Debt Service Fund to the aggregate amount for all Outstanding Bonds of all unpaid interest, principal and Mandatory Sinking Account Payments and for all Outstanding Parity Payment Agreements of all Parity Payment Agreement Payments with respect thereto and for all Outstanding Credit Agreements of all Credit Agreement Reimbursement Payments due and payable to the extent not otherwise included in such amount which shall be required to have been transferred to the Debt Service Fund on the basis of the following transfer requirement rules (after taking into account amounts transferred and to be transferred from any Construction Account to pay Capitalized Interest):
- (1) an amount equal to the amount of interest payable on each Bond on a current uncompounded basis on any Interest Payment Date shall be transferred in equal monthly amounts over the Interest Accrual Period for such Bond ending on such Interest Payment Date (or in the case of Variable Rate Bonds 110% of the amount of interest accrued during the next preceding calendar month less any excess deposited for the next preceding calendar month); provided that to the extent that a Qualified Counterparty is obligated to make payments to the Authority on or prior to such Interest Payment Date pursuant to an Outstanding Payment Agreement Related to any Bonds, an amount equal to the amount of any such payment obligation shall be transferred from the Revenue Fund to the Debt Service Fund on the date such payment is due and the amount of each monthly transfer with respect to such Bonds required by this subparagraph (1) during the Interest Accrual Period (or portion thereof) over which such payment obligation accrues shall be reduced by an amount equal to the amount of such Qualified Counterparty's payment obligation accruing during the next preceding calendar month;
- (2) the amount of interest payable on each Bond on a deferred compounded basis on any Interest Payment Date shall be transferred in substantially equal monthly amounts over the period during which such interest accrues on such basis;
- (3) the amount of the principal of each Bond shall be transferred in equal monthly amounts over the Principal Payment Period for such Bond ending on the maturity date for such Bond;
- (4) the amount of each Mandatory Sinking Account Payment for Bonds shall be transferred in equal monthly amounts over the Principal Payment Period for such Bonds ending on the date such Mandatory Sinking Account Payment is due;
- Payment Agreement Payment Date shall be transferred (a) in the case of such payments calculated based on a fixed rate, in equal monthly installments over the Payment Agreement Payment Accrual Period for such Payment Agreement Payment ending on such Payment Agreement Payment Date and (b) in the case of such payments calculated based on a variable rate, in monthly installments equal to 110% of the amount of such obligation accrued during the next preceding calendar month less any excess deposited for the next preceding calendar month; and
- (6) to the extent not otherwise included in amounts described in subparagraphs (1) through (5) above, the amount of any Credit Agreement Reimbursement Payment due and payable shall be transferred.

- (C) into the Bond Reserve Fund held by the Co-Trustee, the amount, if any, needed to increase the amount in the Bond Reserve Fund to the Bond Reserve Fund Requirement as of the date of such transfer;
- (D) into the Subordinate Securities Fund (and any accounts therein), the amount, if any, needed to increase the amount in such Fund and each such account to its requirement (including any requirements for reasonable debt service reserves and requirements related to Payment Agreements that constitute Subordinate Securities (including Termination Payments)) established by each resolution, indenture or other instrument pursuant to which Subordinate Securities are issued and outstanding;
- (E) into the Operation, Maintenance, Renewal and Replacement Reserve Fund, the amount, if any, needed to increase the amount in the Operation, Maintenance, Renewal and Replacement Reserve Fund to a requirement equal to one-fourth (1/4) of the sum of the amounts of Operation and Maintenance Expenses and Renewal and Replacement Costs budgeted by the Authority, pursuant to the budget, as revised, filed in accordance with Section 6.08, for the then current Fiscal Year; provided, however, that prior to the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2010, the deposit into such fund each month shall not be required to be greater than one-sixtieth (1/60) of such requirement for the then current Fiscal Year;
- (F) into the Rate Stabilization Fund, the amount specified for such month in a Certificate of the Authority which also certifies that such amount is consistent with the annual budget established by the Authority pursuant to Section 6.08; and
- (G) into the Capital Improvement Fund, the balance remaining in the Revenue Fund after the foregoing deposits.
- SECTION 5.03 Application of Operation and Maintenance Fund. All amounts in the Operation and Maintenance Fund shall be used and withdrawn by the Authority upon Requisition solely for the purpose of paying Operation and Maintenance Expenses; provided that any amounts deposited in the Operation and Maintenance Fund for the purpose of paying Other Credit Agreement Payments shall be used and withdrawn only for the purpose for which they were deposited. For purposes of this Section, any check, draft, warrant or purchase order of the Authority executed by an officer or employee of the Authority duly authorized by resolution of the Board of Directors of the Authority to execute such instruments shall be treated as a Requisition.

SECTION 5.04 Rebate Fund.

- (A) If and to the extent required by the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of a Series of Bonds, the Trustee shall establish and maintain within the Rebate Fund a separate Rebate Account for such Series. There shall be deposited in such Rebate Account from amounts in the Operation and Maintenance Fund or other lawfully available moneys such amounts as are required to be deposited therein pursuant to the Tax Certificate with respect to such Series of Bonds. All money at any time deposited in a Rebate Account shall be held by the Trustee in trust, and shall be governed exclusively by this Section and by the Tax Certificate with respect to such Series of Bonds.
- (B) Notwithstanding any provisions of this Section, if the Authority shall provide to the Trustee an opinion of Bond Counsel that any specified action required under this Section is no longer required or that some further or different action is required to maintain the exclusion, if any, from gross income for federal income tax purposes of interest on any Series of Bonds, the Trustee and the Authority may conclusively rely on such opinion in complying with the requirements of this Section, and,

notwithstanding Article IX of this Indenture, the covenants hereunder shall be deemed to be modified to that extent.

- SECTION 5.05 Application of Debt Service Fund. (A) Subject to subsection (C) of this Section, all amounts in the Debt Service Fund shall be used and withdrawn by the Co-Trustee solely for the purpose of (1) paying interest on Bonds as it shall become due and payable (including accrued interest on any Bonds purchased or redeemed prior to maturity pursuant to this Indenture), (2) paying the principal of Serial Bonds when due and payable, (3) purchasing or redeeming or paying at maturity Term Bonds as provided in this Section, (4) paying Parity Payment Agreement Payments due and payable, and (5) paying Credit Agreement Reimbursement Payments due and payable.
- (B) Subject to subsection (C) of this Section, on each Mandatory Sinking Account Payment date, the Co-Trustee shall apply the Mandatory Sinking Account Payment or Payments required on that date to the redemption (or payment at maturity, as the case may be) of the applicable Term Bonds upon the notice and in the manner provided in Article IV. At any time prior to giving such notice of such redemption, the Co-Trustee, upon the Request of the Authority, shall apply moneys in the Debt Service Fund, in an amount not in excess of such Mandatory Sinking Account Payment, to the purchase of the applicable Term Bonds at public or private sale, as and when and at such prices (including brokerage and other charges) as are specified in such Request, except that the purchase price (excluding accrued interest) shall not exceed the price that would be payable for such Bonds upon redemption by application of such Mandatory Sinking Account Payment.
- (C) If (1) during the twelve-month period immediately preceding a Mandatory Sinking Account Payment date the Co-Trustee purchases the applicable Term Bonds with moneys in the Debt Service Fund, or (2) during said period and prior to giving notice of redemption the Authority otherwise deposits the applicable Term Bonds with the Co-Trustee (together with a Request of the Authority to apply such Bonds so deposited to the Mandatory Sinking Account Payment due on said date), the amount of Bonds so purchased or deposited shall be credited at the time of such purchase or deposit, to the extent of the full principal amount thereof, to reduce such Mandatory Sinking Account Payment. All Bonds purchased or deposited pursuant to this subsection shall be cancelled and destroyed by the Co-Trustee.
- (D) With respect to each series of Bonds for which proceeds of the sale thereof are required to be set aside to pay interest on the Bonds, the Co-Trustee (if so instructed by the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of such series) shall transfer from the Construction Fund and deposit in the Debt Service Fund the amounts at the times specified in the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of such Series.
- SECTION 5.06 Application of Bond Reserve Fund. All amounts in the Bond Reserve Fund shall be used and withdrawn by the Co-Trustee solely for the purpose of paying debt service on Bonds (including Payment Agreement Payments to the extent provided in any Supplemental Indenture) in the event of a deficiency in the Debt Service Fund, in the manner and to the extent set forth in Section 5.12. So long as the Authority is not in default hereunder, any amount in the Bond Reserve Fund in excess of the Bond Reserve Fund Requirement shall be transferred to the Revenue Fund. A Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of a Series of Bonds may provide that income derived from the investment of the proceeds of such Series in the Bond Reserve Fund prior to the completion of each Project for which such Bonds were issued shall be deposited in the Construction Account for such Project. Otherwise, such income shall be deposited in the Revenue Fund.

If and to the extent provided by Supplemental Indenture, the Bond Reserve Fund Requirement may be wholly or partially satisfied by a Credit Facility. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained hereinbefore in this Section or in Article IV, such Supplemental Indenture may also

provide that a draw on such Credit Facility shall be made only after all cash in the Bond Reserve Fund has been withdrawn, and that if a drawing or other claim on such Credit Facility is honored, amounts available under Section 5.02(C) for deposit in the Bond Reserve Fund shall be applied by the Co-Trustee to reimburse, as soon as practicable, the amount of each payment honoring such drawing or other claim, and the Trustee shall give any notice of such reimbursement required by the applicable Credit Agreement. No such Credit Facility shall be given any priority over any other such Credit Facility as to draws or repayments.

SECTION 5.07 <u>Application of Subordinate Securities Fund</u>. All amounts in the Subordinate Securities Fund may be used and withdrawn, as directed by a Request of the Authority, for the purpose of paying debt service due on Subordinate Securities, amounts due pursuant to Payment Agreements (including Termination Payments), funding or replenishing reasonable reserves and meeting other requirements of the instrument pursuant to which such Subordinate Securities are issued.

Replacement Reserve Fund. All amounts in the Operation, Maintenance, Renewal and Replacement Reserve Fund shall be used and withdrawn upon Requisition of the Authority solely for the purposes of (A) paying Operation and Maintenance Expenses if and to the extent that amounts on deposit in the Operation and Maintenance Fund are insufficient for such purpose, (B) paying Renewal and Replacement Costs budgeted by the Authority, pursuant to the budget, as revised, filed in accordance with Section 6.08, for the then current Fiscal Year, and (C) paying the costs of repair or replacement of loss or damage caused by or resulting from fire or from action of the elements (including loss from typhoons, earthquakes, floods and tidal waves), whether or not such costs are Operation and Maintenance Expenses or Renewal and Replacement Costs. For purposes of this Section, any check, draft, warrant or purchase order of the Authority executed by an officer or employee of the Authority duly authorized by resolution of the Board of Directors of the Authority to execute such instruments shall be treated as a Requisition.

SECTION 5.09 Application of Rate Stabilization Fund. All amounts in the Rate Stabilization Fund shall be transferred by the Authority from time to time to the Revenue Fund in the amounts specified by a Certificate of the Authority which also certifies that such amount is consistent with the annual budget established by the Authority pursuant to Section 6.08.

SECTION 5.10 Application of Capital Improvement Fund. Except as may be otherwise set forth in a Supplemental Indenture, all amounts in the Capital Improvement Fund may be used and withdrawn by the Authority for any lawful purpose of the Authority or may be transferred to the Revenue Fund, in each case upon Request of the Authority. The Authority may direct the appropriate Depositary to establish accounts within the Capital Improvement Fund for appropriate purposes, and may restrict the purposes for which amounts in any such account may be used and withdrawn so long as such purposes are lawful purposes.

SECTION 5.11 Deficiencies in Funds or Accounts. In the event that the amount in any Fund or Account is insufficient for the purposes for which such Fund or Account was established, the Co-Trustee, or the Trustee or the Depositary upon the direction of the Co-Trustee, shall transfer to such Fund or Account the amount of such deficiency by withdrawing said amount from subordinate Funds and Accounts in reverse order of the priority set forth in Section 5.02 and prior to any other claims upon such Funds and Accounts, subject only to the limitation that amounts in the Bond Reserve Fund shall only be used as provided in Section 5.06. If after making all such transfers, the amount in the Debt Service Fund is insufficient, the Co-Trustee shall promptly notify each Credit Provider of the amount of such insufficiency.

.

SECTION 5.12 <u>Investment of Moneys in Funds</u>. All Investment Securities and any other investments acquired with moneys held hereunder shall be acquired subject to the limitations of any covenant relating to the exclusion of interest on Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes, to the limitations as to maturities hereinafter in this Section set forth and to such additional limitations or requirements consistent with the foregoing as may be established by Request of the Authority. No Investment Security which is subject to redemption at the option of the issuer may be purchased at a premium above the amount of the premium payable upon any such redemption.

Moneys in the Construction Accounts, the Rebate Fund, the Debt Service Fund and the Bond Reserve Fund shall be invested solely in Investment Securities to maximize investment income, with proper regard for the preservation of principal, pursuant to a Request of the Authority as to such investment. In the absence of any different instruction, such moneys shall be invested in Investment Securities described in clause (6) of the definition thereof.

Moneys in the Revenue Fund, the Operation and Maintenance Fund, the Subordinate Securities Fund, the Operation, Maintenance, Renewal and Replacement Reserve Fund and the Capital Improvement Fund may be invested in any investment designated by Request of the Authority.

Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, moneys in the Revenue Fund and the Bond Reserve Fund shall be invested only in Investment Securities having at least an investment grade rating from the Rating Agency.

Subject to the provisions of any Supplemental Indenture, moneys in all Funds and Accounts established under this Indenture shall be invested in investments paying interest and maturing not later than the dates on which it is estimated that such moneys will be required by the Trustee, the Co-Trustee, the applicable Depositary or the Authority.

All interest and other profit derived from such investments shall be deposited in the Revenue Fund when received, except that interest and other profit derived from the investment of moneys in the Construction Accounts, the Capital Improvement Fund and the Rebate Fund shall be retained in such respective Fund or Account, and except that interest and other profit derived from the investment of moneys in the Bond Reserve Fund shall be deposited as provided in Section 5.06. Investments acquired as an investment of moneys in any Fund or Account established under this Indenture shall be credited to such Fund or Account.

Subject to the provisions of any Supplemental Indenture, for the purpose of determining the amount in any Fund or Account, except the Rebate Fund, the amount of any obligation allocable to such Fund or Account shall be equal to the purchase price of such obligation (not including accrued interest, if any, paid on the purchase of such obligation) plus the amount of any discount below par accounting for any such discount ratably each year over the term of such obligation (i.e., by dividing the amount of such discount by the number of interest payments remaining to maturity and by multiplying the amount so calculated by the number of interest payment dates having passed since the date of purchase) (in this Section called "amortized value"); provided, however, that the amount of any accrued interest on any obligation may be credited to the Revenue Fund or to any Fund or Account to which such amount or any portion thereof may have been transferred from the Revenue Fund.

The Trustee, the Co-Trustee or the applicable Depositary may sell at the best price obtainable, or present for redemption, any security purchased hereunder whenever it shall be necessary in order to provide moneys to meet any required payment, transfer, withdrawal or disbursement from the Fund or Account to which such security is credited, and the Trustee, the Co-Trustee and such Depositary shall not be liable or responsible for any loss resulting from such investment.

DOCSSF1:836871.7 35

ARTICLE VI

CERTAIN COVENANTS

SECTION 6.01 Payment of Principal and Interest. The Authority will punctually pay or cause to be paid the principal and interest (and premium, if any) to become due in respect of every Bond issued hereunder at the times and places and in the manner provided herein and in the Bonds, in strict conformity with the terms of the Bonds and of this Indenture, but solely from Revenues and other moneys held in trust hereunder, as provided herein.

SECTION 6.02 <u>Against Encumbrances</u>. Subject to any rights of the United States of America or as otherwise set forth herein, the Authority will not mortgage or otherwise encumber, pledge or place any charge upon the System or any part thereof, or upon any of the Revenues, prior to or on a parity with the Bonds, the Parity Payment Agreements and Credit Agreement Payments.

So long as any Bonds are Outstanding, the Authority will not issue any bonds or obligations payable from Revenues or secured by a pledge, lien or charge upon Revenues prior to or on a parity with the Bonds, the Parity Payment Agreements and the Credit Agreement Payments, other than the Bonds, the Parity Payment Agreements and the Credit Agreement Payments.

Except as may be otherwise set forth in a Supplemental Indenture, nothing in this Indenture, and particularly nothing in the preceding two paragraphs, shall prevent the Authority from authorizing and issuing bonds, notes, warrants, certificates or other obligations or evidences of indebtedness which as to principal or interest, or both, (1) are payable from Revenues after and subordinate to the payment from Revenues of the principal of and interest on the Bonds, the Parity Payment Agreement Payments and Credit Agreement Payments, or (2) are payable from moneys which are not Revenues as such term is defined in this Indenture.

SECTION 6.03 Sale or Other Disposition of Property. (A) The Authority and the Government will not sell or otherwise dispose of the System or any part thereof, or permit others to sell or otherwise dispose of the System or any part thereof, essential to the proper operation of the System or to the collection of Revenues sufficient to pay debt service on the Bonds, Parity Payment Agreement Payments and Credit Agreement Payments and otherwise comply with Section 6.12. The Authority will not enter into any agreement which impairs the operation of the System or impedes the collection of Revenues sufficient to pay debt service on the Bonds, Parity Payment Agreement Payments and Credit Agreement Payments and otherwise comply with Section 6.12.

(B) Any real or personal property which has become nonoperative or which is not needed for the efficient and proper operation of the System, or any material or equipment which has worn out, may be sold at a price not less than the fair market value thereof if such sale will not reduce Net Revenues and if the net proceeds of such sale are deposited in the Revenue Fund.

SECTION 6.04 Operation and Maintenance of the System. The Authority will maintain and preserve the System in good repair and working order at all times from the Revenues available for such purposes, in conformity with prudent management and standards customarily followed in the industry for systems of like size and character. The Authority will from time to time make all necessary and proper repairs, renewals, replacements and substitutions to the properties of the System, so that at all times business carried on in connection with the System shall and can be properly and advantageously conducted in an efficient manner and at reasonable cost. The Authority will operate the System in an efficient and economical manner, consistent with the protection of the Owners of the Bonds and so as to assure that the System shall be financially self-sufficient and self-sustaining. The Authority

shall not commit or allow any waste with respect to the System. Nothing herein shall prohibit the Authority from subcontracting any part of the maintenance and operation of the System.

SECTION 6.05 Liens and Claims. Subject to any rights of the United States of America, the Authority shall keep the System and all parts thereof free from judgments, from mechanics' and materialmen's liens and from all liens and claims of whatsoever nature or character, to the end that the security provided pursuant to this Indenture may at all times be maintained and preserved, and the Authority shall keep the System and the Revenues free from any liability which might hamper the Authority in conducting its business or operating the System. The Trustee or and Co-Trustee at its option (after first giving the Authority ten days written notice to comply therewith and failure of the Authority to so comply within said ten-day period) may defend against any and all actions or proceedings in which the validity of this Indenture is or might be questioned, or may pay or compromise any claim or demand asserted in any such actions or proceedings; provided, however, that, in defending against such actions or proceedings or in paying or compromising such claims or demands, the Trustee or the Co-Trustee shall not in any event be deemed to have waived or released the Authority from liability for or on account of any of its covenants and warranties contained herein, or from its liability hereunder to defend the validity of this Indenture and the pledge herein made and to perform such covenants and warranties.

SECTION 6.06 <u>Insurance</u>.

(A) The Authority will maintain or cause to be maintained insurance on the System with responsible insurers in such amounts and against such risks (including accident to or destruction of the System) as are usually maintained by prudent operators of systems similar and similarly situated to the System and which it shall deem advisable or necessary to protect its interests and the interests of the Bondowners so long as such insurance is available to the Authority on the open market from responsible insurers at reasonable cost. In the event of any damage to or destruction of the System caused by the perils covered by such insurance, the proceeds of such insurance shall be applied to the repair, reconstruction or replacement of the damaged or destroyed portion of the System; and the Authority shall cause such repair, reconstruction or replacement to begin promptly after such damage or destruction shall occur and to continue and to be properly completed as expeditiously as possible. If the proceeds received by reason of any such loss shall exceed the costs of such repair, reconstruction or replacement, the Authority shall deposit such excess in the Capital Improvement Fund. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the proceeds of such insurance, together with other moneys available for such purpose, are sufficient to enable the Authority to retire all Outstanding Bonds, whether at maturity or on redemption prior to maturity or any combination thereof, and to pay the Parity Payment Agreement Payments and any Termination Amount payable by the Authority pursuant to Parity Payment Agreements in connection with a termination thereof, and to pay any Credit Agreement Payments then due and payable the Authority may elect not to repair, reconstruct or replace the damaged or destroyed portion of the System, and thereupon, the proceeds of such insurance shall be applied by the Authority and the Trustee to the payment when due of the interest to become due on all Outstanding Bonds on and prior to the maturity date or redemption date thereof, as the case may be, to the payment of the principal of and redemption premiums, if any, on all Outstanding Bonds at maturity or on redemption prior to maturity, as the case may be, and to the payment of such Parity Payment Agreement Payments and any such Termination . Amounts, as the case may be, when due and to pay any Credit Agreement Payments then due and payable.

1

(B) The Authority will maintain such other insurance which it shall deem advisable or necessary to protect its interests and the interests of the Bondowners, which insurance shall afford protection in such amounts and against such risks as are usually maintained by prudent operators of systems similar to the System.

(C) Any insurance required under this Section may be maintained under a self-insurance program so long as such self-insurance is maintained in the amounts and manner customarily maintained by prudent operators of systems similar to the System. The Authority shall, every third year, engage an insurance consultant to review the Authority's self-insurance program and to make recommendations for any necessary modifications, including, but not limited to, any modifications necessary to comply with this Section. Each such report shall be filed with the Trustee.

SECTION 6.07 <u>Books and Accounts; Financial Statements.</u> (A) The Authority will keep proper books of record and accounts, separate from all other records and accounts, in which complete and correct entries shall be made of all transactions relating to the System. Such books of record and accounts shall at all times during business hours be subject to the inspection of the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or any Owner of Bonds then Outstanding or their representatives authorized in writing, at reasonable hours and under reasonable conditions.

- (B) The Authority will prepare and file with the Trustee and the Co-Trustee annually within nine months after the close of each Fiscal Year so long as any of the Bonds are Outstanding --
- (1) financial statements for the preceding Fiscal Year, prepared in accordance with (i) the accounting requirements of this Indenture and (ii) generally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis from year to year, including a balance sheet, statement of income, statement of retained earnings, and statement of changes in financial position (including a statement of revenue, expenditures and fund balances for each of the Funds and Accounts established pursuant to this Indenture), and including a reconciliation between the bases of accounting required under clauses (i) and (ii) above, which financial statements shall be examined by and include the certificate or opinion of an Independent Certified Public Accountant, such certificate or opinion to include a statement as to the manner and extent to which the Authority has complied with the provisions of this Indenture as it relates to said financial statements; and

(2) a statement as to all insurance carried by the Authority as of the end of such Fiscal Year, including a brief description of the amount and coverage of each insurance policy and the name of the insuring company.

The Authority will furnish a copy of the aforesaid statements to any Credit Provider and to any Bondowner upon request, and will furnish to the Trustee such reasonable number of copies thereof (not exceeding 100 copies) as may be required by the Trustee for distribution to investment bankers, securities dealers and others interested in the Bonds and to the Owners of Bonds requesting copies thereof. The Trustee shall not be required to incur any nonreimbursable expenses in making such distribution.

Year, the Authority shall prepare and adopt an annual budget for such Fiscal Year. Such budget shall set forth in reasonable detail the Revenues anticipated to be derived in such Fiscal Year and the expenditures anticipated to be paid or provided for therefrom in such Fiscal Year including, without limitation, the amounts required to provide for the payment of the principal of, interest and redemption premium, if any, on the Bonds during such Fiscal Year, to pay or provide for Operation and Maintenance Expenses for such Fiscal Year, to pay or provide for Renewal and Replacement Costs for such Fiscal Year, to make up any deficiencies in any Fund or Account anticipated for the then current Fiscal Year, to transfer to or from the Rate Stabilization Fund each month, and to pay or provide for the payment of all other claims or obligations required to be paid from Revenues in such Fiscal Year, and shall show that Net Revenues shall be at least adequate to satisfy the requirements of Section 6.12. The Authority shall supply to the Trustee, the Co-Trustee, the Revenue Fund Depositary, any Credit Provider and any Bondowners who

shall so request in writing a copy of the annual budget for the then current Fiscal Year. Such budget shall also be open for inspection by any Owner during normal business hours. The Authority may at any time adopt a revised annual budget and shall supply copies as aforesaid.

SECTION 6.09 Payment of Taxes, Etc. The Authority will pay and discharge, or cause to be paid and discharged, all taxes, assessments and other governmental charges which may hereafter be lawfully imposed upon the Authority on account of the System or any portion thereof or upon any Revenues and which, if unpaid, might impair the security of the Bonds, when the same shall become due, but nothing herein contained shall require the Authority to pay any such tax, assessment or charge so long as it shall in good faith contest the validity thereof. The Authority will duly observe and conform with all valid requirements of any governmental authority having jurisdiction over the Authority or the System or any part thereof.

SECTION 6.10 Acquisition and Construction of Improvements. The Authority will commence and will continue to completion the acquisition and construction of the improvements to the System proposed to be financed from any Series of Bonds, and said improvements will be acquired, constructed and completed in a sound and economical manner and in conformity with law.

SECTION 6.11 Eminent Domain Proceeds. If all or any part of the System shall be taken by or under threat of eminent domain proceedings, the net proceeds realized by the Authority therefrom (excluding any portion thereof payable to the United States of America or required by the United States of America to be deposited in a restricted fund) shall be deposited by the Chief Financial Officer in a special fund in trust and applied and disbursed by the Chief Financial Officer subject to the following conditions:

(A) If such proceeds are sufficient to provide for the payment of the entire amount of principal due or to become due upon all of the Bonds, together with all of the interest due or to become due thereon and any redemption premiums, and all amounts payable under Parity Payment Agreements (including Termination Amounts) and all Credit Agreement Payments then due and payable so as to enable the Authority to retire all of the Bonds, either by redemption at the then current redemption prices or by payment at maturity or partly by redemption prior to maturity and partly by payment at maturity, and terminate such Parity Payment Agreements and discharge such obligations with respect to such Credit Agreement Payments, the Chief Financial Officer shall transfer such moneys to the Trustee who shall apply such moneys to such retirement and to the payment of such amounts. The balance of such moneys, if any, shall be transferred back to the Authority and shall be deposited in the Capital Improvement Fund.

- (B) If such proceeds are insufficient to provide the moneys required for the purposes set forth in the foregoing subsection (A), the Authority shall by resolution determine to apply such proceeds for one of the following purposes, subject to the conditions hereinafter in this subsection (B) set forth:
- (1) The Authority may determine to apply such proceeds to the purchase or redemption of Bonds then Outstanding and to the payment of Credit Agreement Payments then due and payable. In that event, the Chief Financial Officer shall transfer such proceeds to the Trustee, who shall apply such proceeds pro rata to the redemption or purchase of Bonds of each Series then Outstanding in the proportion which the principal amount of outstanding Bonds of each Series bears to the aggregate principal amount of all Bonds then Outstanding.
- (2) The Authority may determine to apply such proceeds to the cost of additions or improvements to or extensions of the System if the Authority first secures and files with the Trustee a report of an Independent Consulting Engineer (a) showing (i) the loss in annual Revenues, if any, suffered or to be suffered, by the Authority by reason of such eminent domain proceedings, (ii) a general

description of the additions, improvements or extensions then proposed to be acquired by the Authority from such proceeds, and (iii) an estimate of the additional Revenues to be derived from such additions, improvements or extensions; and (b) determining that such eminent domain proceedings will not substantially impair the ability of the Authority to meet its obligations under Section 6.12. The Authority shall then promptly proceed with the construction of the additions, improvements or extensions substantially in accordance with such report. Payments for such construction shall be made by the Authority from such proceeds. Any balance of such proceeds not required by the Authority for the purposes aforesaid shall be deposited in the Capital Improvement Fund.

SECTION 6.12 Rate Covenant.

(A) The Authority shall at all times fix, prescribe and collect rates, fees and charges in connection with the services furnished by the System which will be sufficient to yield the sum of Net Revenues during each Fiscal Year equal to at least 1.25 times the Aggregate Annual Debt Service for such Fiscal Year and to yield Revenues during each Fiscal Year equal to at least the aggregate amount of all transfers required by Section 5.02(A) through (E) for such Fiscal Year.

The debt service coverage ratio specified in this Section shall be the debt service coverage ratio used by the PUC, together with other appropriate factors, in setting rates.

If the financial statements prepared pursuant to Section 6.07(B)(1) reflect that (or if the Authority's other books and records at the time such statements are due hereunder reflect that) at the end of a Fiscal Year the sum of Net Revenues shall have been less than 1.25 times Aggregate Annual Debt Service for such Fiscal Year, or if Revenues shall have been less than the aggregate amount of all transfers required by Sections 5.02(A) through (E) for such Fiscal Year, the Authority shall promptly employ a Consulting Engineer to make recommendations as to a revision of such rates, fees and charges or the methods of operation of the System. The Authority shall, promptly upon its receipt of such recommendations, subject to applicable requirements or restrictions imposed by law and subject to a good faith determination of the Board that such recommendations, in whole or in part, are in the best interests of the Authority, the Owners and each Credit Provider, revise such rates, fees and charges or methods of operation and will take such other actions as shall be in conformity with such recommendations.

If the Authority complies in all material respects with the reasonable recommendations of the Consulting Engineer with respect to said rates, fees, charges and methods of operation or collection, or makes a good faith determination that such recommendations are not in the best interests of the Authority, the Authority will be deemed to have complied with this Section for such Fiscal Year; provided, that Net Revenues shall in no event have been less than Aggregate Annual Debt Service for such Fiscal Year.

(B) The Authority may make adjustments from time to time in its rates, fees and charges and may make such classification thereof as it deems necessary, but shall not reduce such rates, fees and charges below those then in effect unless the Revenues from such reduced rates, fees and charges will at all times be sufficient to meet the requirements of this Section.

SECTION 6.13 <u>Compliance with Indenture</u>. The Authority (and the Government as to Section 6.17) will faithfully observe and perform all the covenants, conditions and requirements of this Indenture, and will not suffer or permit any default to occur hereunder, or do or permit to be done, in, upon or about the System, or any part thereof, anything that might in any way weaken, diminish or impair the security intended to be given pursuant to this Indenture:

40

SECTION 6.14 Observance of Laws and Regulations. The Authority shall comply promptly, fully and faithfully with and abide by any contract relating to or affecting the availability of any grant or other similar assistance and any statute, law, ordinance, order, rule, regulation, judgment, decree, direction or requirement now in force or hereafter enacted, adopted or entered by any competent governmental authority or agency applicable or with respect to or affecting the acquisition, construction or reconstruction of the System or any part thereof or applicable or with respect to or affecting the operation, manner, use or condition of the System or any part or parcel thereof or adjoining public ways or relating to the imposition of charges or collection of Revenues; provided that the Authority need not comply with any such contract, statute, law, ordinance, rule, regulation, judgment, decree, direction or requirement if and so long as the Authority in good faith shall be contesting or permitting or causing to be contested the applicability or validity thereof by appropriate proceedings diligently prosecuted, even though such contest may result in the imposition of a lien or charge against the System or the Revenues, if (1) the Authority shall effectively prevent foreclosure or enforcement of any such lien or charge and (2) the foreclosure or enforcement of any such lien or charge shall be stayed, and if said stay thereafter expires, the Authority shall forthwith discharge such lien or charge or cause the same to be discharged, so that pending such proceedings the System and the Revenues thereof shall not be affected thereby, and the security of the Bonds shall not be impaired.

SECTION 6.15 Prosecution and Defense of Suits. The Authority shall promptly from time to time take such action as may be necessary or proper to remedy or cure any defect in or cloud upon the title to the System hereafter developing, and shall prosecute all such suits, actions and other proceedings as may be appropriate for such purposes and, to the extent permitted by law, shall indemnify and save the Trustee and every Bondowner harmless from all loss, cost, damage and expense, including attorneys' fees, which they or any of them may incur by reason of any such defect, cloud, suit, action or proceeding.

The Authority shall defend against every suit, action or proceeding at any time brought against the Trustee or any Bondowner upon any claim arising out of the receipt, application or disbursement of any of the Revenues or involving the rights of the Trustee or any Bondowner under this Indenture; provided, that the Trustee or any Bondowner at its or his election may appear in and defend any such suit, action or proceeding. To the extent permitted by law, the Authority shall indemnify and hold harmless the Trustee and the Bondowners against any and all liability claimed or asserted by any person arising out of such receipt, application or disbursement, and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Bondowners against any attorneys' fees or other expenses which any of them may incur in connection with any litigation to which any of them may become a defendant by reason of its ownership of Bonds. To the extent permitted by law, the Authority shall promptly reimburse any Bondowner in the full amount of any attorneys' fees or other expenses which such Bondowner may incur in litigation or otherwise in order to enforce its rights under this Indenture or the Bonds, if such litigation is concluded favorably to such Bondowner's contentions therein. Notwithstanding any contrary provision hereof, this Section shall remain in full force and effect, even though all indebtedness and obligations issued hereunder may have been fully paid and satisfied, until the Authority shall have been dissolved.

SECTION 6.16 Further Assurances. Whenever and so often as requested so to do by the Trustee or any Bondowner, the Authority will promptly execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all such other and further instruments, documents or assurances, and promptly do or cause to be done all such other and further things, as may be necessary or reasonably required in order to further and more fully vest in the Trustee and the Bondowners all rights, interest, powers, benefits, privileges and advantages conferred or intended to be conferred upon them by this Indenture.

SECTION 6.17 <u>Pledge of the Government</u>. The Government hereby pledges to the holders of all Bonds the following: while any Bonds remain outstanding and not fully performed or

discharged (A) to maintain the rights, powers and duties of the Board and the Guam Public Utilities Commission, or their respective successors in accordance with law, to fulfill the terms of Bonds and this Indenture, (B) to maintain the rights and remedies of Bondholders provided in the Act and this Indenture, (C) to protect the exclusive right of the Authority to operate or maintain within Guam any water or wastewater system operated by the government or its designees by preventing the acquisition, operation, maintenance or permitting of any instrumentality of the Government or any other public or private agency, entity or person to operate a separate and competitive water and/or wastewater system, and (D) not to transfer any additional non-system operating responsibilities or other unfunded mandates to the Authority without providing for the payment of the costs of such additional responsibilities, with the exception of annual supplemental annuity and COLA contributions paid by the Authority on behalf of retired employees of the Authority (or its lawful predecessors) as may be required by other laws of Guam. The Authority includes this pledge and agreement of the Government in this Indenture as authorized by Section 14229 of the Act.

ARTICLE VII

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES OF BONDOWNERS

SECTION 7.01 Events of Default; Remedies. (A) Any one or more of the following events shall be an "Event of Default" hereunder:

- (1) if default shall be made in the due and punctual payment of the principal of, or the premium (if any) on, any Bond when and as the same shall become due and payable, whether at maturity as therein expressed, by proceedings for redemption, or otherwise, or if default shall be made in the redemption or payment at maturity from any Sinking Account of any Term Bonds in the amounts and at the times provided therefor;
- (2) if default shall be made in the due and punctual payment of any installment of interest on any Bond or any Parity Payment Agreement Payment when and as such interest installment or Parity Payment Agreement Payment shall become due and payable;
- (3) if default shall be made by the Authority in the observance of any of the other covenants, agreements or conditions on its part in this Indenture or in the Bonds contained or by the Government in the observance of its covenant in Section 6.17, and such default shall have continued for a period of thirty (30) days after notice thereof, specifying such default and requiring the same to be remedied, shall have been given to the Authority by the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or a Credit Provider, or to the Authority, the Trustee and the Co-Trustee by the Owners of not less than twenty-five percent (25%) in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds at the time Outstanding; or
- (4) if the Authority shall file a petition or answer seeking reorganization or arrangement under the federal bankruptcy laws or any other applicable law of the United States of America, or if a court of competent jurisdiction shall approve a petition, filed with or without the consent of the Authority, seeking reorganization under the federal bankruptcy laws or any other applicable law of the United States of America, or if, under the provisions of any other law for the relief or aid of debtors, any court of competent jurisdiction shall assume custody or control of the Authority or of the whole or any substantial part of its property.
- (B) In each and every case during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Trustee in its own name and as Trustee of an express trust, on behalf and for the benefit and protection of the Bondowners, after notice to the Authority, and upon the request of the Owners of a majority in Accreted Value of the Bonds then Outstanding, shall proceed to protect and enforce any rights of the Trustee and,

to the full extent that the Bondowners themselves might do, the rights of such Bondowners under this Indenture and under the laws of the Government by such of the following remedies as such majority shall deem most effectual to protect and enforce such rights:

- (1) by mandamus or other suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, to enforce all rights of the Bondowners, including the right to require the Authority to charge, prescribe and collect Revenues adequate to comply with the covenants and agreements made herein, and to require the Authority to carry out any other covenant or agreement with the Bondowners and to perform its duties under the Act;
 - (2) by bringing suit upon the Bonds;
- (3) by action or suit in equity, to require the Authority to account as if it were the trustee of an expressed trust for the Bondowners;
- (4) by realizing or causing to be realized through sale or otherwise upon the moneys, securities and other assets pledged hereunder;
- (5) by action or suit in equity, to enjoin any acts or things which may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Bondowners;
- (6) by requiring the Authority to endorse all checks and other negotiable instruments representing Revenues to the order of the Trustee immediately upon the receipt thereof and to deliver such endorsed instruments daily to the Trustee;
- (7) by notifying any or all account debtors of the Authority to pay any amounts representing Revenues, when due, directly to the Trustee as Trustee; and
- (8) by commencing proceedings for the appointment of a receiver or receivers of the System and of the Revenues, with such powers as the court making such appointment confers.
- Application of Funds Upon Default. All of the Revenues, all SECTION 7.02 amounts in all of the Funds and Accounts provided for in Sections 3.02 (except any escrow fund established for the payment of any refunded obligations), 3.03, 5.01 and 5.02 upon the date of the declaration of an Event of Default as provided in Section 7.01 and all Revenues thereafter received by the Authority, the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or any Depositary hereunder, shall be transmitted to the Trustee and be applied by the Trustee as and in the order of priority provided in Sections 5.01, 5.02 and 5.06; provided, however, that (A) if amounts in the Debt Service Fund are insufficient to pay, when due, all interest on, principal of, and Mandatory Sinking Account Payments on all Bonds then Outstanding, all Parity Payment Agreement Payments pursuant to Parity Payment Agreements then Outstanding and all Credit Agreement Reimbursement Payments due and payable pursuant to Credit Agreements then Outstanding, then such amounts in the Debt Service Fund shall be used first to pay all installments of interest then due and owing without preference or priority of any such installment of interest over any other installment of interest, then to pay installments of principal and Mandatory Sinking Account Payments then due and owing, without preference or priority of any installment of principal or Mandatory Sinking Account Payments over any other such installment, then to pay all Credit Agreement Reimbursement Payments then due and payable, and then to pay Parity Payment Agreement Payments then due and owing, without preference or priority of any Parity Payment Agreement Payment over any other such Parity Payment Agreement Payment; and (B) amounts in Construction Accounts may be used for the purposes for which such Construction Accounts were created and funded if the Trustee

determines, in accordance with Section 8.03(A), that such use is in the best interests of the Bondholders and the Credit Providers.

If any installment of interest, principal or Redemption Price is only partially paid, such payment shall occur only upon presentation of the several Bonds and the recording thereon of a record of such partial payment.

Representation of Bondowners by Trustee. In case one or more SECTION 7.03 of the Events of Default shall happen, then and in every such case the Owner of any Bond at the time Outstanding shall be entitled to proceed to protect and enforce the rights vested in such Owner by this Indenture by such appropriate judicial proceeding as such Owner shall deem most effectual to protect and enforce any such right, either by suit in equity or by action at law, whether for the specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in this Indenture, or in aid of the exercise of any power granted in this Indenture, or to enforce any other legal or equitable right vested in the Owners of Bonds by this Indenture or by law; provided, however, that no such Bondowner shall have the right to institute any such judicial proceeding pursuant to this Section unless (A) such Owner shall have previously given to the Trustee notice of the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder; (B) the Owners of at least a majority in Accreted Value of the Bonds then Outstanding shall have made request to the Trustee to exercise the powers herein granted or to institute such action, suit or proceeding in its own name; (C) such Owner or said Owners shall have tendered to the Trustee reasonable indemnity against the costs, expenses and liabilities to be incurred in compliance with such request; and (D) the Trustee shall have refused or omitted to comply with such request for a period of sixty days after such request shall have been received by, and said tender of indemnity shall have been made to, the Trustee. The provisions of this Indenture shall constitute a contract with the Owners of the Bonds, and such contract and duties of the Authority and of the Authority members, officers and employees thereof shall be enforceable by any Bondowner by mandamus or other appropriate suit, action or proceeding in any court of competent jurisdiction.

Nothing in this Section shall affect or impair the right of any Owner to enforce the payment of principal of and interest on such Owner's Bonds or the obligation of the Authority to pay the principal of and interest on each such Bond at the time and place specified in such Bond.

SECTION 7.04 Nonwaiver. Nothing in this Article or in any other provision of this Indenture, or in the Bonds, shall affect or impair the obligation of the Authority, which is absolute and unconditional, to pay the principal of and the interest (and premium, if any) on the Bonds to the respective Owners of the Bonds at the respective dates of maturity, or upon call for redemption, as herein provided, but only out of the Revenues herein pledged for such payments, or affect or impair the right of action, which is also absolute and unconditional, of such Owners to institute suit to enforce such payment by virtue of the contract embodied in the Bonds.

A waiver of any default or breach of duty or contract by any Bondowner shall not affect any subsequent default or breach of duty or contract, or impair any rights or remedies on the subsequent default or breach. No delay or omission of the Trustee or of any Owner of any of the Bonds to exercise any right or power arising upon the happening of any Event of Default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such Event of Default or an acquiescence therein, and every power and remedy given by the Act or this Article to the Trustee or to the Owners of Bonds or any Credit Provider may be exercised from time to time and as often as shall be deemed expedient by the Trustee or the Owners of Bonds or any such Credit Provider.

If a suit, action or proceeding to enforce any right or exercise any remedy is abandoned or determined adversely to the Bondowners, the Authority, the Trustee and the Bondowners and each

Credit Provider shall be restored to their former positions, rights and remedies as if such suit, action or proceeding had not been brought or taken.

SECTION 7.05 Actions by Trustee as Attorney-in-Fact. Any suit, action or proceeding which any Owner of Bonds shall have the right to bring to enforce any right or remedy hereunder may be brought by the Trustee for the equal benefit and protection of all Owners of Bonds similarly situated (notwithstanding any conditions upon the bringing of any such action, suit or proceeding set forth in Section 7.03) and the Trustee is hereby appointed (and the successive respective Owners of the Bonds issued hereunder, by taking and holding the same, shall be conclusively deemed so to have appointed it) the true and lawful attorney-in-fact of the respective Owners of the Bonds for the purpose of bringing any such suit, action, or proceeding and to do and perform any and all acts and things for and on behalf of the respective Owners of the Bonds as a class or classes, as may be necessary or advisable in the opinion of the Trustee as such attorney-in-fact.

Except as may be set forth in a Supplemental Indenture in accordance with Section 11.15, anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, the Owners of a majority in Accreted Value of the Bonds at any time Outstanding shall have the right, by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee, to direct the method and place of conducting all remedial proceedings to be taken by the Trustee hereunder, provided that such direction shall be in accordance with law and the provisions of this Indenture.

SECTION 7.06 Remedies Not Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee or to the Owners of Bonds or to any Credit Provider is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy. Every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing, at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise and may be exercised without exhausting and without regard to any other remedy conferred by the Act or any other law.

ARTICLE VIII

THE FIDUCIARIES

SECTION 8.01 <u>Appointment of Trustee</u>. Bank of Guam is hereby appointed as Trustee under this Indenture.

Appointment of Co-Trustee. U.S. Bank National Association is hereby appointed as Co-Trustee under this Indenture.

SECTION 8.02 <u>Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Fiduciaries</u>. (A) The Trustee and the Co-Trustee shall, prior to an Event of Default, and after the curing of all Events of Default which may have occurred, perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture for each to perform. The Trustee and the Co-Trustee shall, during the existence of any Event of Default which has not been cured, exercise such of the rights and powers vested in them by this Indenture, and use the same degree of care and skill in their exercise, as a prudent person would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of such person's own affairs. The Authority, the Trustee, the Co-Trustee and each Depositary shall establish such accounting, notice and other relationships as are necessary to provide for the operation of the accounts created under or pursuant to Article V, and the handling of the Revenues credited thereto in accordance herewith.

(B) Each Depositary, Registrar and Paying Agent shall, prior to an Event of Default, and after the curing of all Events of Default which may have occurred, perform such duties and only such

duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture, and shall, during the existence of any Event of Default (which has not been cured), follow the directions of the Trustee with respect to any of the Funds and Accounts held under this Indenture.

- (C) The Authority may remove any Fiduciary at any time unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and then be continuing, and shall remove a Fiduciary if at any time requested to do so by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing signed by the Owners of not less than a majority in Accreted Value of the Bonds then Outstanding (or their attorneys duly authorized in writing) or if at any time such Fiduciary shall cease to be eligible in accordance with subsection (F) of this Section, or shall become incapable of acting, or shall be adjudged a bankrupt or insolvent, or a receiver of such Fiduciary or its property shall be appointed, or any public officer shall take control or charge of such Fiduciary or its property or affairs for the purpose of rehabilitation, conservation or liquidation; in each case by giving notice of such removal to such Fiduciary and thereupon shall appoint a successor Trustee, Co-Trustee, Depositary, Registrar or Paying Agent, as the case may be, by an instrument in writing. Any Supplemental Indenture or Credit Agreement entered into in connection with Bonds may provide that the Credit Provider with respect thereto has the right to direct the Authority to remove any Fiduciary and appoint a successor under the circumstances specified therein.
- (D) Any Fiduciary may at any time resign by giving notice of such resignation to the Authority, the other Fiduciaries and each Credit Provider. Subject to the provisions of any Supplemental Indenture or Credit Agreement, upon receiving such notice of resignation, the Authority shall promptly appoint a successor Trustee, Co-Trustee, Depositary, Registrar or Paying Agent, as the case may be, by an instrument in writing.
- (E) Any such removal or resignation and appointment of a successor Fiduciary shall become effective upon acceptance of appointment by the successor. Promptly upon such acceptance, the Authority shall give notice thereof to each Fiduciary, to each affected Credit Provider and to the affected Bondowners by mail in the manner provided by Section 4.03. If no successor shall have been appointed and have accepted appointment within forty-five (45) days after giving notice of removal or notice of resignation as aforesaid, the resigning Fiduciary or any Bondowner (on behalf of such Bondowner and all other Bondowners) or any Credit Provider may petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor, and such court may thereupon, after such notice (if any) as it may deem proper, appoint such successor. Any such successor appointed under this Indenture shall signify its acceptance of such appointment by executing and delivering to the Authority and to its predecessor a written acceptance thereof (which may be a Supplemental Indenture), and thereupon such successor, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become vested with all the moneys, estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of such predecessor, with like effect as if originally named herein; but, nevertheless, at the Request of the Authority or the request of the successor, such predecessor shall execute and deliver any and all instruments of conveyance or further assurance and do such other things as may reasonably be required for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor all the right, title and interest of such predecessor in and to any property held by it under this Indenture and shall pay over, transfer, assign and deliver to the successor any money or other property subject to the trusts and conditions herein set forth. Upon request of the successor, the Authority shall execute and deliver any and all instruments as may be reasonably required for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor all such moneys, estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations.
- (F) (1) The Trustee and the Co-Trustee appointed under the provisions of this Section shall meet the requirements of any Supplemental Indenture and any Credit Agreement and shall each be a trust company or bank having the powers of a trust company doing business and having a corporate trust office in any State or territory and having a combined capital and surplus of at least Fifty Million Dollars

(\$50,000,000), and subject to supervision or examination by federal, state or territorial authority. The Co-Trustee shall have a corporate trust office in one of the contiguous 48 States and have a combined capital and surplus of at least One Hundred Million Dollars (\$100,000,000). Either the Trustee or the Co-Trustee shall have a corporate trust office in Guam. Any bank or trust company that meets the requirements of both of the preceding two sentences may serve as both Trustee and Co-Trustee. If a bank or trust company publishes a report of condition at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirements of any supervising or examining authority above referred to, then for the purpose of this Section the combined capital and surplus of such bank or trust company shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published. In case at any time the Trustee or the Co-Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this subsection (F)(1), it shall resign immediately in the manner and with the effect specified in this Section. The Trustee and Co-Trustee may be appointed and act as a Depositary, Registrar or Paying Agent hereunder.

(2) Each Registrar and Paying Agent appointed under the provisions of this Section shall meet the requirements of any Supplemental Indenture and any Credit Agreement and shall be a trust company or bank having trust powers doing business and having a corporate trust office in any State of the United States and subject to supervision or examination by federal or state authority. In case at any time any Registrar or any Paying Agent shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this subsection (F)(2), it shall resign immediately in the manner and with the effect specified in this Section.

(3) Each Depositary appointed under the provisions of this Section shall be a trust company or commercial bank having the powers of a trust company doing business and having a trust office on Guam, having a combined capital and surplus of at least Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000), and subject to supervision or examination by federal or territorial authority. If such bank or trust company publishes a report of condition at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirements of any supervising or examining authority above referred to, then for the purpose of this Section the combined capital and surplus of such bank or trust company shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published. In case at any time the Depositary shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this subsection (F)(3), the Depositary shall resign immediately in the manner and with the effect specified in this Section.

(G) Any company into which any Fiduciary may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated or any company resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which it shall be a party or any company to which such Fiduciary may sell or transfer all or substantially all of its corporate trust business, provided such company shall be eligible under subsection (F) of this Section, shall be the successor to such Fiduciary without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding. Any such successor shall give notice of such merger, conversion or consolidation to each other Fiduciary and to the Authority.

SECTION 8.03 Compensation. Subject to the terms of separate contracts with Fiduciaries, the Authority shall pay to each Fiduciary from time to time reasonable compensation for all services rendered under this Indenture, and also all reasonable expenses, charges, fees of counsel, accountants and consultants and other disbursements, including those of their attorneys, agents and employees, incurred in good faith in and about the performance of their powers and duties under this Indenture. The Authority further agrees, to the extent permitted by law, to indemnify and save each Fiduciary harmless against any losses, costs, expenses, claims and liabilities (including without limitation those of its attorneys, agents and receivers) which they may incur in the exercise and performance of their respective powers, functions and duties under this Indenture, which are not due to their own respective gross negligence or willful misconduct. Such indemnity shall survive the resignation or removal of each Fiduciary.

SECTION 8.04 Liability of Fiduciaries. The recitals of facts herein and in the Bonds contained shall be taken as statements of the Authority, and no Fiduciary assumes any responsibility or liability for the correctness of the same, or makes any representations as to the validity or sufficiency of this Indenture, of the Bonds, of any Credit Facility or of the pledge and assignment of Revenues herein or any information or statements in any offering memorandum or other disclosure material prepared or distributed in connection with the issuance of Bonds or shall incur any responsibility or liability in respect thereof, other than in connection with the duties or obligations herein or in the Bonds assigned to or imposed upon them, respectively. Each Registrar shall, however, be responsible for its representations contained in its certificate of authentication and registration on the Bonds. No Fiduciary shall be liable in connection with the performance of its respective duties hereunder, except for its own respective gross negligence or willful misconduct. Any Fiduciary may become the owner of the Bonds with the same rights it would have if it were not a Fiduciary, and, to the extent permitted by law, may act as depositary for and permit any of their officers or directors to act as a member of, or in any other capacity with respect to, any committee formed to protect the rights of Bondowners, whether or not such committee shall represent the Owners of a majority in Accreted Value of the Bonds then Outstanding. No Fiduciary shall be under any responsibility or duty with respect to the application of any moneys paid to any other Fiduciary or the acts or omissions of any other Fiduciary. No Fiduciary shall be under any obligation or duty to perform any act which would require it to expend or risk its own moneys or otherwise incur any liability or to institute or defend any action or suit in respect of this Indenture or the Bonds, unless it is in its judgment adequately indemnified. No Fiduciary shall be deemed to have knowledge of an Event of Default hereunder unless it has received actual knowledge thereof at its Principal Office, except, in the case of the Trustee, default in the payment of any amounts due on the Bonds on the due date therefor.

SECTION 8.05 Right of Fiduciaries to Rely on Documents. Any Fiduciary shall be protected in acting upon any notice, resolution, request, consent, order, certificate, requisition, statement, report, opinion, bond or other paper or document believed to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties. Any Fiduciary may consult with counsel, who may be counsel of or to the Authority, with regard to legal questions, and the opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by it hereunder in good faith and in accordance therewith.

Whenever in the administration of the trusts imposed upon it by this Indenture a Fiduciary shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or suffering any action hereunder, such matter (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed) may be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a Certificate of the Authority, and such Certificate shall be full warrant to such Fiduciary for any action taken or suffered in good faith under the provisions of this Indenture in reliance upon such Certificate, but in its discretion such Fiduciary may, in lieu thereof, accept other evidence of such matter or may require such additional evidence as to it may seem reasonable.

SECTION 8:06 <u>Preservation and Inspection of Documents</u>. All documents received by any Fiduciary under the provisions of this Indenture shall be retained in its possession and shall be subject at all reasonable times to the inspection of the Authority and any Bondowner, and their agents and representatives duly authorized in writing, at reasonable hours and under reasonable conditions.

ARTICLE IX

MODIFICATION OR AMENDMENT OF THE INDENTURE

SECTION 9.01 Amendments Permitted. (A)(1) This Indenture and the rights and obligations of the Authority and of the Owners of the Bonds and of the Trustee and Co-Trustee may be modified or amended at any time by a Supplemental Indenture which shall become binding when the consents of the Owners of at least sixty percent (60%) in Accreted Value of the Bonds then Outstanding, exclusive of Bonds disqualified as provided in Section 9.03 hereof; provided that if such modification or amendment will, by its terms, not take effect so long as any bonds of any particular maturity or Series remain Outstanding, the consent of the Owners of Bonds of such maturity or Series shall not be required and such Bonds shall not be deemed to be Outstanding for the purpose of any calculation of Outstanding Bonds under this Section; and provided further that the consent of a Credit Provider for any Bond shall be deemed to be the consent of the Owner of such Bond if specified in the Supplemental Indenture pursuant to which such Credit Provider is designated as providing a Credit Facility for such Bond.

- (2) No such modification or amendment shall (a) extend the fixed maturities of the Bonds, or extend the time for making any Mandatory Sinking Account Payments, or reduce the rate of interest thereon, or extend the time of payment of interest, or reduce the amount of principal thereof, or reduce any premium payable on the redemption thereof, without the consent of the Owner of each Bond so affected, (b) reduce the aforesaid percentage of Owners of Bonds whose consent is required for the execution of any amendment or modification of this Indenture or permit the creation of any lien on the Revenues prior to or on a parity with the lien created by this Indenture or deprive the Owners of the Bonds of the lien created by this Indenture upon such Revenues, without in each case the consent of the Owners of all of the Bonds then Outstanding.
- (3) No such modification or amendment shall modify any of the rights or obligations of any Fiduciary without its consent thereto.
- (B) This Indenture and the rights and obligations of the Authority and of the Owners of the Bonds may also be modified or amended at any time by a Supplemental Indenture which shall become binding upon adoption, without the consent of any Bondowners, but only to the extent permitted by law and only for any one or more of the following purposes:
- (1) to add to the covenants and agreements of the Authority in this Indenture contained other covenants and agreements thereafter to be observed or to surrender any right or power herein reserved to or conferred upon the Authority;
- (2) to cure, correct or supplement any ambiguous or defective provision contained in this Indenture or in regard to questions arising under this Indenture, as the Authority may deem necessary or desirable and not inconsistent with this Indenture, and which shall not materially adversely affect the interests of the Owners of the Bonds or any Credit Provider;
- (3) to provide for the issuance of Additional Bonds, and to provide the terms and conditions under which such Additional Bonds may be issued, subject to and in accordance with the provisions of Article III;
- (4) to provide for any other matters for which a Supplemental Indenture is expressly permitted or required hereunder; and

(5) to make any other amendment or modification which shall not materially adversely affect the interests of the Owners of the Bonds or any Credit Provider.

(C) Any Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of a Series of Bonds may require, in addition to or in lieu of any consents required by the foregoing provisions of this Section 9.01, the consent of any Credit Provider for such Bonds in order for any amendment hereto affecting such Bonds to be effective, and may set forth appropriate procedures for obtaining and evidencing such consent.

SECTION 9.02 Procedure for Amendment with Consent of Bondowners. The Authority may at any time adopt a Supplemental Indenture amending the provisions of the Bonds or of this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture, to the extent that such amendment is permitted by Section 9.01(A)(1), to take effect when and as provided in this Section. A copy of such Supplemental Indenture, together with a request to Bondowners for their consent thereto, shall be mailed by the Authority to each Owner of Bonds, but failure to receive any such copies of such Supplemental Indenture and request shall not affect the validity of the Supplemental Indenture when assented to as in this Section provided.

Such Supplemental Indenture shall not become effective unless there shall be filed with the Trustee the consents of the Owners of sixty percent (60%) in Accreted Value of the Bonds then Outstanding (exclusive of Bonds disqualified as provided in Section 9.03) and a notice shall have been published as hereinafter in this Section provided. Each such consent shall be effective only if accompanied by proof of ownership of the Bonds for which such consent is given, which proof shall be such as is permitted by Section 11.08. Any such consent shall be binding upon the Owner of the Bonds giving such consent and on any subsequent Owner (whether or not such subsequent Owner has notice thereof) unless such consent is revoked in writing by the Owner giving such consent or a subsequent Owner by filing such revocation with the Trustee prior to the date when the notice hereinafter in this Section provided for has been published.

After the Owners of the required percentage of Bonds shall have filed their consents to the Supplemental Indenture, the Authority shall mail a notice to the Bondowners in the manner hereinbefore provided in this Section for the mailing of the Supplemental Indenture and publication of the notice of adoption thereof, stating in substance that the Supplemental Indenture has been consented to by the Owners of the required percentage of Bonds and will be effective as provided in this Section (but failure to receive copies of said notice shall not affect the validity of the Supplemental Indenture or consents thereto). A record, consisting of the papers required by this Section to be filed with the Trustee, shall be proof of the matters therein stated until the contrary is proved.

In lieu of obtaining any demand, request, direction, consent or waiver in writing, the Trustee may call and hold a meeting of the Bondowners upon such notice and in accordance with such rules and regulations as the Trustee considers fair and reasonable for the purpose of obtaining any such action.

SECTION 9.03 <u>Disqualified Bonds</u>. Bonds owned or held by or for the account of the Authority (but excluding Bonds held in any pension or retirement fund) shall not be deemed Outstanding for the purpose of any consent or other action or any calculation of Outstanding Bonds provided for in this Article or Indenture, and shall not be entitled to consent to or take any other action provided for in this Article or Indenture.

The Authority may adopt appropriate regulations to require each Bondowner, before his consent provided for in this Article shall be deemed effective, to reveal if the Bonds as to which such consent is given are disqualified as provided in this Section.

SECTION 9.04 <u>Effect of Supplemental Indenture</u>. From and after the time any Supplemental Indenture becomes effective pursuant to this Article, this Indenture shall be deemed to be modified and amended in accordance therewith, and the respective rights, duties and obligations under this Indenture of the Authority, the Trustee, the Co-Trustee and all Owners of Bonds Outstanding shall thereafter be determined, exercised and enforced hereunder subject in all respects to such modification and amendment, and all the terms and conditions of any such Supplemental Indenture shall be deemed to be part of the terms and conditions of this Indenture for any and all purposes.

Amendments. The Authority may determine that Bonds issued and delivered before the effective date of any action taken as provided in this Article shall bear a notation, by endorsement or otherwise, in form approved by the Authority, as to such action. In that case, upon demand of the Owner of any Bond Outstanding at such effective date and presentation of his Bond for that purpose at the office of the Authority or at such other office as the Authority may select and designate for that purpose, a suitable notation shall be made on such Bond. The Authority may determine that new Bonds, so modified as in the opinion of the Authority is necessary to conform to such action, shall be prepared, executed and delivered. In that case, upon demand of the Owner of any Bonds then Outstanding, such new Bonds shall be exchanged at the Principal Office of the applicable Registrar, without cost to such Owner, for Bonds of the same character then Outstanding, upon surrender of such Bonds.

SECTION 9.06 <u>Amendatory Endorsement of Bonds</u>. The provisions of this Article shall not prevent any Bondowner from accepting any amendment as to the particular Bonds held by such Bondholder, provided that due notification thereof is made on such Bonds.

SECTION 9.07 <u>Credit Provider Consent.</u> Nothing in this Article or in this Indenture shall affect any provision of any Credit Agreement or Supplemental Indenture requiring the Authority to obtain the consent of the Credit Provider or to satisfy any other conditions before amending or supplementing this Indenture or any Bond.

ARTICLE X

DEFEASANCE

SECTION 10.01 <u>Discharge of Indenture</u>. If the Authority shall pay and discharge the entire indebtedness on all Bonds Outstanding in any one or more of the following ways—

- (A) by well and truly paying or causing to be paid the principal of (including redemption premiums, if any) and interest on all Bonds Outstanding, as and when the same become due and payable (but this clause shall not include Bonds the principal of or interest on which has been paid by a Credit Provider until said principal and interest shall have been paid by the Authority); or
- (B) by depositing with the Co-Trustee, in trust, at or before maturity, money which, together with the amounts then on deposit in the Debt Service Fund and the Bond Reserve Fund, is fully sufficient to pay or redeem all Bonds Outstanding, including all principal, interest and redemption premiums, if any; or
 - (C) by delivering to the Co-Trustee, for cancellation by it, all Bonds Outstanding; or
- (D) by depositing with the Co-Trustee, in trust, non-callable Federal Securities in such amount which, in the determination of an Independent Certified Public Accountant, who shall certify such

determination to the Co-Trustee and, if so provided in a Supplemental Indenture, any Credit Provider, shall, together with the income or increment to accrue thereon and any other moneys of the Authority made available for such purpose, be fully sufficient to pay and discharge the indebtedness on all Bonds (including all principal, interest and redemption premiums, if any) at or before their respective maturity dates:

and if the Authority shall also pay or cause to be paid all other sums payable hereunder by the Authority (including all Parity Payment Agreement Payments and any Termination Payments payable in connection with a termination of a Parity Payment Agreement and any Credit Agreement Payments then due and payable) and deliver or have delivered to the Trustee, the Co-Trustee and each Credit Provider an Opinion of Counsel to the effect that upon satisfaction of the other requirements of this Section 10.01 and any Supplemental Indenture all obligations of the Authority under this Indenture have ceased, terminated and been completely discharged, then and in that case, at the election of the Authority (evidenced by a Certificate of the Authority signifying its intention to pay and discharge all such indebtedness and that this Indenture and all other obligations of the Authority under this Indenture shall cease and terminate, which shall be filed with the Trustee and the Co-Trustee), and notwithstanding that any Bonds shall not have been surrendered for payment, the pledge of the Revenues and other funds provided for in this Indenture and all other obligations of the Authority under this Indenture shall cease, terminate and be completely discharged, and the Owners of the Bonds not so surrendered and paid shall thereafter be entitled to payment only out of the money or Federal Securities deposited with the Co-Trustee as aforesaid for their payment; subject, however, to the provisions of Section 10.03. The discharge of the obligations of the Authority under this Indenture shall be without prejudice to the rights of the Co-Trustee to charge for and be reimbursed by the Authority for any expenditures which it may thereafter incur in connection herewith.

The Authority may at any time surrender to the Co-Trustee for cancellation by it any Bonds previously issued and delivered, which the Authority may have acquired in any manner whatsoever, and such Bonds, upon such surrender and cancellation, shall be deemed to be paid and retired.

SECTION 10.02 <u>Discharge of Liability on Bonds</u>. Upon the deposit with the Co-Trustee, in trust, at or before maturity, of money or Federal Securities in the necessary amount to pay or redeem Outstanding Bonds (whether upon or prior to their maturity or the redemption date of such Bonds), provided that if such Bonds are to be redeemed prior to the maturity thereof, notice of such redemption shall have been given as in Article IV provided or provision satisfactory to the Co-Trustee shall have been made for the giving of such notice, then all liability of the Authority in respect of such Bonds shall cease, determine and be completely discharged and the Owners thereof shall thereafter be entitled only to payment out of the money or Federal Securities deposited with the Trustee as aforesaid for their payment, subject, however, to the provisions of Section 10.03.

Notwithstanding any provisions of this Indenture, any moneys deposited with the Co-Trustee in trust for the payment of the principal of, or interest or premium on, any Bonds and remaining unclaimed for two years after the principal of all the Outstanding Bonds has become due and payable (whether at maturity or upon call for redemption or by declaration as provided in this Indenture) shall then be repaid to the Authority upon its Request, and the Owners of such Bonds shall thereafter be entitled to look only to the Authority for payment thereof, and all liability of the Co-Trustee with respect to such moneys shall thereupon cease; provided, however, that before the repayment of such moneys to the Authority as aforesaid, the Co-Trustee may (at the cost of the Authority) first publish at least once in a Financial Newspaper or Journal and in a newspaper of general circulation in Guam a notice, in such form as may be deemed appropriate by the Co-Trustee, with respect to the Bonds so payable and not presented and with

respect to the provisions relating to the repayment to the Authority of the moneys held for the payment thereof. In the event of the repayment of any such moneys to the Authority as aforesaid, the Owners of the Bonds in respect of which such moneys were deposited shall thereafter be deemed to be general creditors of the Authority for amounts equivalent to the respective amounts deposited for the payment of such Bonds and so repaid to the Authority (without interest thereon).

ARTICLE XI

MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 11.01 <u>Liability of Authority Limited to Revenues</u>. Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture contained, the Authority shall not be required to advance any moneys derived from any source of income other than the Revenues, for the payment of the principal of or interest on the Bonds, Payment Agreement Payments, Termination Payments and Credit Agreement Payments, for the operation and maintenance of the System, for the performance of any covenants herein contained or for the payment of any obligations hereunder, including indemnification. The Authority may, however, advance funds for any such purpose, provided that such funds are derived from a source legally available for such purpose and may be used by the Authority for such purpose without incurring indebtedness.

The Bonds shall be limited obligations of the Authority, payable solely from and secured by a pledge of the Revenues as provided in this Indenture. The Bonds shall not be a legal or equitable pledge, charge, lien or encumbrance upon any property of the Authority or upon any of its income, receipts or revenues except the Revenues pledged to the payment thereof as provided in this Indenture.

Neither the Government of Guam (the "Government") nor any political subdivision thereof is obligated to pay the principal of, Redemption Price, if applicable, or interest on the Bonds, except from Revenues, and neither the Authority, the Government nor any political subdivision thereof has pledged its faith or credit to the payment of the principal of, redemption price, if applicable, or interest on the Bonds.

SECTION 11.02 <u>Successor Is Deemed Included in All References to Predecessor.</u>
Whenever in this Indenture either the Authority or any Fiduciary is named or referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors or assigns thereof, and all the covenants and agreements in this Indenture contained by or on behalf of the Authority or any Fiduciary shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns thereof whether so expressed or not.

SECTION 11.03 <u>Limitation of Rights to Parties and Bondowners</u>. Nothing in this Indenture or in the Bonds expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to give to any person, other than the Authority, the Fiduciaries and the Owners of the Bonds issued hereunder and to the extent set forth herein or in a Supplemental Indenture any Credit Provider, any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this Indenture or any covenant, condition or provision therein or herein contained; and all such covenants, conditions and provisions are and shall be held to be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Authority, the Fiduciaries and the Owners of the Bonds issued hereunder and any such Credit Provider.

SECTION 11.04 <u>Waiver of Notice</u>. Whenever in this Indenture the giving of notice by mail or otherwise is required, the giving of such notice may be waived in writing by the person entitled to receive such notice and in any such case the giving or receipt of such notice shall not be a condition precedent to the validity of any action taken in reliance upon such waiver.

SECTION 11.05 Destruction of Bonds. Whenever in this Indenture provision is made for the cancellation by the Co-Trustee and the delivery to the Authority of any Bonds, the Co-Trustee may destroy such Bonds (in the presence of an officer of the Authority, if the Authority shall so require), and deliver a certificate of such destruction to the Authority, unless the Authority shall, by Request of the Authority, request the Co-Trustee to instead cancel and deliver said Bonds to the Authority.

SECTION 11.06 Severability of Invalid Provisions. If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Indenture or in the Bonds shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, then such provision or provisions shall be deemed severable from the remaining provisions contained in this Indenture and such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Indenture, and this Indenture shall be construed as if such invalid or illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein. The Authority hereby declares that it would have adopted this Indenture and each and every other Section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase hereof and authorized the issuance of the Bonds pursuant thereto irrespective of the fact that any one or more Sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Indenture may be held illegal, invalid or unenforceable. If, by reason of the judgment of any court, the Trustee or the Co-Trustee or any successor Trustee or Co-Trustee is rendered unable to perform its duties hereunder, and if no successor Trustee or Co-Trustee be then appointed, all such duties and all of the rights and powers of the Trustee or the Co-Trustee hereunder, as applicable, shall be assumed by and vest in the Chief Financial Officer of the Authority in trust for the benefit of the Bondowners.

SECTION 11.07 Notice to Authority, Trustee and Co-Trustee. Any notice to or demand upon the Authority, the Trustee, the Co-Trustee, any Depositary or any Registrar shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or served for all purposes by being deposited, postage prepaid, in a post office letter box, addressed to the applicable address set forth below, or at such other address as may have been specified by the Supplemental Indenture appointing such party or filed in writing by such party with each other party.

Any notice to or demand upon the Authority may be served or presented, and such demand may be made, at the office of the principal administrative office of the Authority, which at the date of adoption of this Indenture is: Guam Waterworks Authority, 578 N. Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 96913, Attention: Chief Financial Officer.

Any notice to or demand upon the Trustee or the Depositary may be served or presented, and such demand may be made, at the Principal Office of the Trustee, which at the date of adoption of this Indenture is: Bank of Guam, 111 Chalan Santo Papa, 2nd Floor, Agana, Guam 96910, Attention: Corporate Trust Department.

Any notice to or demand upon the Co-Trustee may be served or presented, and such demand may be made, at the Principal Office of the Co-Trustee, which at the date of adoption of this Indenture is: U.S. Bank National Association, 633 West Fifth Street, 24th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90071, Attention: Corporate Trust Services; provided, however, that for purposes of payment, transfer, registration and exchange of Bonds, presentation shall be made at the Principal Office of the Co-Trustee located at 60 Livingston Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55107, Attention: Corporate Trust Operations.

SECTION 11.08 Evidence of Rights of Bondowners. Any request, consent or other instrument required by this Indenture to be signed and executed by Bondowners may be in any number of concurrent writings of substantially similar tenor and may be signed or executed by such Bondowners in person or by an agent or agents duly appointed in writing. Proof of the execution of any such request, consent or other instrument or of a writing appointing any such agent shall be sufficient for

any purpose of this Indenture and shall be conclusive in favor of the Trustee, the Co-Trustee and of the Authority if made in the manner provided in this Section.

The fact and date of the execution by any person of any such request, consent or other instrument or writing may be proved in any manner reasonably acceptable to the Trustee or the Co-Trustee, as applicable.

The ownership of Bonds shall be proved by the Bond registration books maintained pursuant to Section 2.06.

Any request, consent, vote or declaration of the Owner of any Bond shall bind every future Owner of the same Bond and the Owner of every Bond issued in exchange therefor or in lieu thereof, in respect of anything done or suffered to be done by the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or the Authority in pursuance of such request, consent, vote or declaration.

SECTION 11.09 <u>Article and Section Headings and References</u>. The headings or titles of the several Articles and Sections hereof, and any table of contents appended to copies hereof, shall be solely for convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction or effect of this Indenture.

All references herein to "Articles," "Sections" and other subdivisions are to the corresponding Articles, Sections or subdivisions of this Indenture; and the words "herein," "hereof," "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Indenture as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or subdivision hereof.

SECTION 11.10 Funds and Accounts. Any fund required by this Indenture to be established and maintained by the Authority, the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or any Depositary may be established and maintained in the accounting records of the Authority, the Trustee, the Co-Trustee or the Depositary, as applicable, either as a fund or an account, and may, for the purposes of such records, any audits thereof and any reports or statements with respect thereto, be treated either as a fund or as an account; but all such records with respect to all such funds shall at all times be maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices (and as to the Trustee, the Co-Trustee and any Depositary, sound industry practice) and with due regard for the protection of the security of the Bonds and the rights of every Owner thereof.

SECTION 11.11 Saturdays, Sundays and Legal Holidays. If any party hereto is required to perform, pursuant to a provision of this Indenture, any act on a date which falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the party required to perform such act shall be deemed to have performed it in a timely manner, and in conformance with such provision, if it shall perform such act on the next succeeding Business Day. Any payments or transfers which would otherwise become due on any day which is not a Business Day shall become due or shall be made on the next succeeding Business Day.

SECTION 11.12 Waiver of Personal Liability. No Board member, officer, agent or employee of the Authority shall be individually or personally liable for the payment of the principal of or interest on the Bonds; but nothing herein contained shall relieve any such Board member, officer, agent or employee from the performance of any official duty provided by law.

SECTION 11.13 Governing Law. This Indenture and any Supplemental Indentures shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of the Government of Guam, provided, however, that the administration of the trusts imposed upon the Trustee and the Co-Trustee by the Indenture and the rights and duties of the Trustee and Co-Trustee hereunder shall be governed by, and

55

DOCSSF1:836871.7

construed in accordance with, the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Trustee or the Co-Trustee, as applicable, has its corporate trust office.

SECTION 11.14 Execution in Several Counterparts. This Indenture may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the Authority, the Trustee and the Co-Trustee shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 11.15 <u>Credit Agreements and Credit Providers</u>. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, a Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of a Series of Bonds for which a Credit Facility provides supplemental credit support may, so long as such Credit Facility shall be Outstanding or any Credit Agreement Payments are due and payable with respect thereto, provide additional terms, provisions and limitations not inconsistent with the provisions hereof for the protection and benefit of the related Credit Provider.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY has caused this Indenture to be signed in its name by its duly authorized officers; and BANK OF GUAM and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in token of their acceptance of the respective trusts created hereunder, has caused this Indenture to be signed in their respective corporate names by one of their authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

·
GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY
By Chairperson of the Board
By General Manager
BANK OF GUAM, as Trustee
By Roalle Title:
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Co Trustee
By

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY has caused this Indenture to be signed in its name by its duly authorized officers; and BANK OF GUAM and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in token of their acceptance of the respective trusts created hereunder, has caused this Indenture to be signed in their respective corporate names by one of their authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

By Chairperson of the Board By General Manager BANK OF GUAM, as Trustee By Title:

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Co-Trustee

Rν

DOCSSF1:836871.7

The undersigned BANK OF GUAM, hereby accepts and agrees to perform the duties and obligations of Depositary for the Revenue Fund under this Indenture.

BANK OF GUAM, as Depositary for the Revenue Fund

Ву

le: VP/Trust and Economic and Market Statistics Officer THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, made and entered into as of November 1, 2010, by and between the GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY, a duly organized public corporation of the government of Guam (the "Authority"), BANK OF GUAM, a domestic banking corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Guam, having a corporate trust office in Guam, and being qualified to accept and administer the trusts hereby created and to do business within Guam, as trustee (the "Trustee"), and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States of America and qualified to accept and administer the trusts hereby created, as co-trustee (the "Co-Trustee"),

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 2, Chapter 14 of Title 12 of the Guam Code Annotated (the "Act"), the Authority is authorized to issue and sell revenue bonds to raise funds for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, improving, equipping, maintaining, repairing, renewing, replacing, reconstructing or insuring the System (as defined in the Indenture), or any part thereof, or for the purpose of refunding any such bonds or any other prior obligations of the Authority, or for any combination of such purposes;

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined to issue revenue bonds for such purposes and to that end has duly entered into that certain Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2005 (the "Indenture"), between the Authority and the Trustee, to secure the payment of the principal thereof and the interest and premium, if any, thereon, and the observance of the covenants and conditions therein contained;

WHEREAS, revenue bonds may be issued pursuant to the Indenture and one or more indentures supplemental thereto ("Supplemental Indentures"), from time to time, in an aggregate principal amount not limited except as therein provided, and said revenue bonds are to be designated as the "Guam Waterworks Authority Water and Wastewater System Revenue Bonds" (the "Bonds");

WHEREAS, it is now desirable and necessary and in the best interests of the Authority to authorize the issuance of \$______ principal amount of Bonds further designated as "Series 2010 Bonds" to raise funds for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, improving, equipping, maintaining, repairing, renewing, replacing and reconstructing parts of the System, fund capitalized interest on the Series 2010 Bonds, make a deposit into the Bond Reserve Fund, and pay costs of issuance;

WHEREAS, pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Public Law No. 28-71, as amended by Public Law no. 30-145, the Legislature of Guam (as required by Section 50103(k) of Title 12, Guam Code Annotated (the "GEDA Law")) approved the terms and conditions of the issuance of said Series 2010 Bonds, so long as the Series 2010 Bonds meet the requirements set forth in the Act;

WHEREAS, the Guam Economic Development Authority has approved the issuance and sale of said Series 2010 Bonds as required by the GEDA Law;

WHEREAS, all acts, conditions and things required by the laws of the United States of America and the laws of Guam to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to and in connection with the issuance of said Series 2010 Bonds exist, have happened, and have been performed in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law, and the Authority is now duly authorized and empowered, pursuant to each and every requirement of law, to issue said Bonds for the purpose, in the manner and upon the terms herein provided;

WHEREAS, no Event of Default (as defined in the Indenture) has occurred or is now occurring;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE WITNESSETH, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained and of the purchase and acceptance of the Series 2010 Bonds by the owners thereof, and for other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Authority does hereby covenant and agree with the Trustee and the Co-Trustee as follows:

ARTICLE XVI

DEFINITIONS

SECTION 16.01 <u>Definitions</u>. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in the Indenture shall, for all purposes of this Supplemental Indenture and of any certificate, opinion or other document herein mentioned, have the meanings specified in the Indenture.

In addition, unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this Section shall for all purposes of the Indenture and this Supplemental Indenture and of any certificate, opinion or other document herein mentioned, have the meanings herein specified.

Bond Year

"Bond Year" means, with respect to the Series 2010 Bonds, the period of twelve consecutive months ending on July 1 of each year if Series 2010 Bonds are or will be Outstanding in such twelve-month period; provided that the first Bond Year shall commence on the date of delivery of the Series 2010 Bonds and end on July 1, 2011.

DTC

"DTC" means The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York, and its successors and assigns.

Series 2010 Project

"Series 2010 Project" means, with respect to the Series 2010 Bonds, the acquisition, construction, improvement, equipping, maintenance, repair, renewal, replacement and reconstruction of those certain parts of the System to be funded with proceeds of the Series 2010 Bonds.

Series 2010 Bonds, Series 2010 Serial Bonds, Series 2010 Term Bonds

"Series 2010 Bonds" means the \$_____ principal amount of Guam Waterworks Authority Water and Wastewater System Revenue Bonds, Series 2010.

"Series 2010 Serial Bonds" means the Series 2010 Bonds designated as Serial Bonds by Section 17.02, and for which no Mandatory Sinking Account Payments are provided.

"Series 2010 Term Bonds" means the Series 2010 Bonds designated as Term Bonds by Section 17.02, and for which Mandatory Sinking Account Payments are provided.

ARTICLE XVII

AUTHORIZATION AND TERMS OF THE SERIES 2010 BONDS

SECTION 17.01 <u>Authorization of Series 2010 Bonds</u> . A Series of Bonds is
hereby authorized and created under the Act to raise funds for the Project Costs of the Series 2010 Project
and to pay the Costs of Issuance of such Bonds. Such Series of Bonds is designated as the "Guam
Waterworks Authority Water and Wastewater System Revenue Bonds, Series 2010". The aggregate
principal amount of Series 2010 Bonds which may be issued and Outstanding under this Supplemental
Indenture shall not exceed \$

The Series 2010 Bonds shall be treated as a single Series under the Indenture.

SECTION 17.02 Terms of Series 2010 Bonds; Appointments; Designations.

The Series 2010 Bonds shall be issued as fully registered Bonds without coupons in the denominations of \$5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. The Series 2010 Bonds shall be dated their date of delivery, and interest thereon (based on a 360-day year of twelve thirty-days months) shall be payable on January 1 and July 1 of each year, commencing July 1, 2011 (each, an "Interest Payment Date" for the Series 2010 Bonds).

The Series 2010 Bonds shall mature on the dates and in the amounts and shall bear interest at the rates per annum specified in the following table:

Maturity Date	Principal	Interest
(July 1)	Amount	Rate

The Series 2010 Bonds maturing on July 1, 20__ through July 1, 20__ are Serial Bonds, and the Series 2010 Bonds maturing on July 1, 20__ and July 1, 20__ are Term Bonds.

The Principal Payment Period for the Series 2010 Bonds shall be the twelve calendar months next preceding each maturity date or Mandatory Sinking Account Payment date for such Bonds.

The Record Date for all scheduled payments of principal of and interest on the Series 2010 Bonds shall be the 15th day of the calendar month next preceding the date each such payment is due, whether or not such 15th day is a Business Day.

The Co-Trustee is hereby appointed Paying Agent for the Series 2010 Bonds and Registrar for the Series 2010 Bonds, and the Co-Trustee's corporate trust office in Los Angeles, California is hereby designated as the Principal Office of the Co-Trustee. The Trustee is hereby appointed Depositary for the Series 2010 Construction Account and the Series 2010 Capitalized Interest Account.

The principal of and premium, if any, on each Series 2010 Bond shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America to the Owner of such Bond, upon the surrender of such Bond at the Principal Office of any Paying Agent for such Bond. The interest on each Series 2010 Bond shall be payable in like lawful money to the person whose name appears on the bond registration books of the Registrar for such Bond as the Owner of such Bond as of the close of business on the Record Date for

such Bond preceding the Interest Payment Date, whether or not such Record Date is a Business Day, such interest to be paid by check or mailed by first class mail to such Owner at such address as appears on such registration books or at such address as such Owner may have filed with the Registrar for that purpose. Upon the written request of a registered owner of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) or more in aggregate principal amount of Series 2010 Bonds, payment of interest on and principal (including Redemption Price) of such Bonds shall be made by wire transfer from the Paying Agent to the registered owner of such Bonds. Any such principal payment by wire transfer shall nevertheless be subject to prior surrender of the Series 2010 Bonds with respect to which such payment is made. Each payment of interest or principal on Series 2010 Bonds, whether by check, draft or wire transfer, shall be accompanied by information specifying for each maturity of such Bonds with respect to which such payment is being made, the amount and the CUSIP number (if available).

Each Series 2010 Bond shall bear interest from the Interest Payment Date next preceding the date of authentication thereof unless it is authenticated as of a day during the period from the Record Date preceding any Interest Payment Date to the Interest Payment Date, inclusive, in which event it shall bear interest from such Interest Payment Date, or unless it is authenticated on or before December 15, 2010, in which event it shall bear interest from its date of delivery; provided, however, that if, at the time of authentication of any Series 2010 Bond, interest is in default on Outstanding Bonds of such Series, such Bond shall bear interest from the Interest Payment Date to which interest has previously been paid or made available for payment on the Outstanding Bonds of such Series.

The Series 2010 Bonds shall be subject to redemption as provided in Section 17.03.

The Registrar for the Series 2010 Bonds shall assign each Series 2010 Bond authenticated and registered by it a distinctive letter, or number, or letter and number, and shall maintain a record thereof which shall be available to the Authority for inspection.

The Series 2010 Bonds, the Registrar's certificate of authentication and registration and the form of assignment to appear thereon shall be in substantially the forms set forth in Exhibit A hereto, with necessary or appropriate variations, omissions and insertions as permitted or required by this Indenture.

SECTION 17.03 Terms of Redemption of the Series 2010 Bonds.

- (a) Extraordinary Optional Redemption. The Series 2010 Bonds are subject to redemption on any date prior to their respective stated maturities, as a whole, or in part so that the reduction in Annual Debt Service for the Series 2010 Bonds for each Bond Year after such redemption shall be as nearly proportional as practicable, from and to the extent of proceeds received by the Authority due to a governmental taking of the System or portions thereof by eminent domain proceedings, if such amounts are not used for additions, improvements or extensions to the System, under the circumstances and upon the conditions and terms set forth in the Indenture, at the greater of par or Amortized Value, plus accrued interest. "Amortized Value" means on any interest payment date, the then current value of the bond amortizing the original issue premium over the period ending on the first call date using the constant yield method.
- (b) Optional Redemption. The Series 2010 Bonds maturing on or after July 1, 20_ are subject to redemption prior to their respective stated maturities, at the option of the Authority, from any source of available moneys, on any date on or after July 1, 20_, as a whole, or in part by such maturities or portions of maturities as shall be determined by the Authority (or by lot within a maturity in the absence of such a determination), at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of each Series 2010 Bond called for redemption plus interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption, without premium.

(c) <u>Mandatory Sinking Account Redemption</u>. The Series 2010 Term Bonds maturing on July 1, 20__ are subject to redemption prior to their stated maturity in part, by lot, on July 1 of each year from Mandatory Sinking Account Payments, commencing July 1, 20__, at a redemption price equal to their principal amount, plus accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption, without premium, in the years and in the amounts, as set forth below:

<u>Year</u>	<u>Amount</u>
†	\$

† Final maturity.

The Series 2010 Term Bonds maturing on July 1, 20__ are subject to redemption prior to their stated maturity in part, by lot, on July 1 of each year from Mandatory Sinking Account Payments, commencing July 1, 20__, at a redemption price equal to their principal amount, plus accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption, without premium, in the years and in the amounts, as set forth below:

<u>Year</u>	<u>Amount</u>
†	\$

† Final maturity.

The Series 2010 Term Bonds maturing on July 1, 20__ are subject to redemption prior to their stated maturity in part, by lot, on July 1 of each year from Mandatory Sinking Account Payments, commencing July 1, 20__, at a redemption price equal to their principal amount, plus accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption, without premium, in the years and in the amounts, as set forth below:

<u>Year</u>	<u>Amount</u>
†	\$

† Final maturity.

SECTION 17.04 Special Covenants as to Book-Entry Only System for Series 2010 Bonds. (a) Except as otherwise provided in subsections (b) and (c) of this Section 17.04, all of the Series 2010 Bonds initially issued shall be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee for The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York ("DTC"), or such other nominee as DTC shall request pursuant to the Representation Letter. Payment of the interest on any Series 2010 Bond registered in the name of Cede & Co. shall be made on each interest payment date for such Series 2010 Bonds to the account, in the manner and at the address indicated in or pursuant to the Representation Letter.

The Series 2010 Bonds initially shall be issued in the form of a single authenticated fully registered bond for each stated maturity of each portion of such Series 2010 Bonds, representing the aggregate principal amount of the Series 2010 Bonds of such portion and maturity, Upon initial issuance, the ownership of all such Series 2010 Bonds shall be registered in the registration records maintained by the Registrar pursuant to Section 2.05 hereof in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of DTC, or such other nominee as DTC shall request pursuant to the Representation Letter. The Trustee, the Co-Trustee, the Registrar, the Authority and any paying agent may treat DTC (or its nominee) as the sole and exclusive owner of the Series 2010 Bonds registered in its name for the purposes of payment of the principal or redemption price of and interest on such Series 2010 Bonds, selecting the Series 2010 Bonds or portions thereof to be redeemed, giving any notice permitted or required to be given to Bondowners hereunder, registering the transfer of Series 2010 Bonds, obtaining any consent or other action to be taken by Bondowners of the Series 2010 Bonds and for all other purposes whatsoever; and the Trustee, the Co-Trustee, the Registrar, the Authority and any paying agent shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary. Neither the Trustee, the Co-Trustee, the Authority nor any paying agent shall have any responsibility or obligation to any Participant (which shall mean, for purposes of this Section 17.04, securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing corporations and other entities, some of

whom directly or indirectly own DTC), any person claiming a beneficial ownership interest in the Series 2010 Bonds under or through DTC or any Participant, or any other person which is not shown on the registration records as being a Bondowner, with respect to (i) the accuracy of any records maintained by DTC or any Participant, (ii) the payment by DTC or any Participant of any amount in respect of the principal or redemption price of or interest on the Series 2010 Bonds, (iii) any notice which is permitted or required to be given to Holders of Series 2010 Bonds hereunder, (iv) the selection by DTC or any Participant of any person to receive payment in the event of a partial redemption of the Series 2010 Bonds, or (v) any consent given or other action taken by DTC as Holder of Series 2010 Bonds. The Paying Agent shall pay all principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Series 2010 Bonds only at the times, to the accounts, at the addresses and otherwise in accordance with the Representation Letter. and all such payments shall be valid and effective to satisfy fully and discharge the Authority's obligations with respect to the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Series 2010 Bonds to the extent of the sum or sums so paid. Upon delivery by DTC to the Trustee of written notice to the effect that DTC has determined to substitute a new nominee in place of its then existing nominee, the Series 2010 Bonds will be transferable to such new nominee in accordance with subsection (f) of this Section 17.04.

- (c) In the event that the Authority elects to discontinue the book-entry system for any Series 2010 Bonds, the Trustee shall, upon the written instruction of the Authority, so notify DTC, whereupon DTC shall notify the Participants of the availability through DTC of bond certificates. In such event, such Series 2010 Bonds will be transferable in accordance with subsection (f) of this Section 17.04. DTC may determine to discontinue providing its services with respect to the Series 2010 Bonds at any time by giving written notice of such discontinuance to the Authority or the Trustee and discharging its responsibilities with respect thereto under applicable law. In such event, the Series 2010 Bonds will be transferable in accordance with subsection (f) of this Section 17.04. Whenever DTC requests the Authority and the Trustee to do so, the Trustee and the Authority will cooperate with DTC in taking appropriate action after reasonable notice to arrange for another securities depository to maintain custody of all certificates evidencing the Series 2010 Bonds then Outstanding. In such event, the Series 2010 Bonds will be transferable to such securities depository in accordance with subsection (f) of this Section 17.04, and thereafter, all references in this Supplemental Indenture to DTC or its nominee shall be deemed to refer to such successor securities depository and its nominee, as appropriate.
- (d) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Supplemental Indenture to the contrary, so long as all Series 2010 Bonds Outstanding are registered in the name of any nominee of DTC, all payments with respect to the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on each such Series 2010 Bond and all notices with respect to each such Series 2010 Bond shall be made and given, respectively, to DTC as provided in the Representation Letter.
- (e) The Co-Trustee is hereby authorized and requested to execute and deliver the Representation Letter and, in connection with any successor nominee for DTC or any successor depository, enter into comparable arrangements, and shall have the same rights with respect to its actions thereunder as it has with respect to its actions under this Supplemental Indenture.
- (f) In the event that any transfer or exchange of Series 2010 Bonds is authorized under subsection (b) or (c) of this Section 17.04, such transfer or exchange shall be accomplished upon receipt by the Registrar from the registered owner thereof of the Series 2010 Bonds to be transferred or exchanged and appropriate instruments of transfer to the permitted transferee, all in accordance with the applicable provisions of Sections 2.03 and 2.04 of the Indenture. In the event Series 2010 Bond certificates are issued to Holders other than Cede & Co., its successor as nominee for DTC as holder of all the Series 2010 Bonds, another securities depository as holder of all the Series 2010 Bonds, or the nominee of such successor securities depository, the provisions of Sections 2.03 and 2.04 of the Indenture

shall also apply to, among other things, the registration, exchange and transfer of the Series 2010 Bonds and the method of payment of principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Series 2010 Bonds.

ARTICLE XVIII

ISSUANCE OF Series 2010 BondS; APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS; FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS

SECTION 18.01 <u>Issuance of Series 2010 Bonds</u> . At any time after the execution and delivery of this Supplemental Indenture, the Authority may sell and execute and the Registrar for the Series 2010 Bonds shall authenticate and, upon the Order of the Authority, deliver the Series 2010 Bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$
SECTION 18.02 <u>Application of Proceeds of Series 2010 Bonds and Other</u> Moneys. The net proceeds received by the Authority from the sale of the Series 2010 Bonds in the amount of \$ shall be deposited with the Co-Trustee, who shall forthwith apply such proceeds in the following manner, as directed by a Request of the Authority:
(a) the Co-Trustee shall deposit in the Bond Reserve Fund the amount of \$, which brings the total amount on deposit therein equal to the Bond Reserve Requirement of \$;
(b) The Co-Trustee shall deposit in the Series 2010 Capitalized Interest Account the amount of \$; and
(c) the Co-Trustee shall transfer to the Series 2010 Construction Account Depositary, for deposit pursuant to an Order of the Authority, the balance of such proceeds.
SECTION 18.03 <u>Establishment of Funds and Accounts.</u>
(a) To ensure the proper application of such portion of proceeds from the sale of the Series 2010 Bonds to be applied to pay Project Costs of the Series 2010 Project, including Capitalized Interest on the Series 2010 Bonds, and to pay Costs of Issuance of the Series 2010 Bonds, there is hereby established within the Construction Fund the "Series 2010 Construction Account", which shall be held by the Trustee, as Depositary therefor. To ensure the proper application of such proceeds from the sale of the Series 2010 Bonds to be applied to pay Capitalized Interest on the Series 2010 Bonds, there is hereby established within the Series 2010 Construction Account the "Series 2010 Capitalized Interest Account," which shall be held by the Trustee as Depositary therefor.
(b) The monies set aside and placed in the Series 2010 Construction Account to be applied to the Project Costs of the Series 2010 Project shall be expended for the purposes of the Series 2010 Project and shall not be used for any other purpose whatsoever. The Depositary shall reserve the amount of \$
(i) Before any payment from the Series 2010 Construction Account shall be made by the Depositary, the Authority shall file or cause to be filed with the Depositary a requisition of the Authority (each a "Requisition"), such Requisition to be signed by the Chairperson or the General Manager or by any other officer of the Authority duly authorized by resolution of the Board for that purpose and to include (1) the item number of such payment; (2) the name and address of the person to whom each such payment is due, which may be the Authority in the case of reimbursement for costs

theretofore paid by the Authority; (3) the respective amounts to be paid; (4) the purpose by general classification for which each obligation to be paid was incurred; and (5) that obligations in the stated amounts have been incurred by the Authority and are presently due and payable and that each item thereof is a proper charge against the Series 2010 Construction Account and has not been previously paid from said Account.

- (ii) When the Authority determines that the Series 2010 Project has been completed, a Certificate of the Authority shall be delivered to the Depositary by the Authority stating: (1) the fact and date of such completion; (2) that all of the Project Costs of the Series 2010 Project have been determined and paid (or that all of such costs have been paid less specified claims that are subject to dispute and for which a retention in the Series 2010 Construction Account is to be maintained in the full amount of such claims until such dispute is resolved); and (3) that the Depositary is to transfer the remaining balance in the Series 2010 Construction Account, less the amount of any such retention, to the Co-Trustee for deposit to the Bond Reserve Fund, to the extent of any deficiency therein, and then to the Debt Service Fund.
- (c) The Depositary shall transfer all money in the Series 2010 Capitalized Interest Account to the Co-Trustee, and the Co-Trustee shall apply such money to pay interest due on the Series 2010 Bonds in accordance with the following schedule, provided that any amounts remaining in the Series 2010 Capitalized Interest Account after the final transfer shall be transferred to the Co-Trustee for deposit in the Debt Service Fund and the Depositary shall close the 2010 Capitalized Interest Account:

Series 2010 Capitalized Interest Schedule		
Date	Capitalized Interest Transfer Amount	
July 1, 2011	\$	
January 1, 2012		
July 1, 2012		
January 1, 2013		
July 1, 2013		
January 1, 2014	Balance	

^{*} Final transfer

ARTICLE XIX

TAX COVENANTS

SECTION 19.01

2010 Rebate Account.

(A) The Trustee, as Depositary for the Revenue Fund, shall establish and maintain within the Rebate Fund a separate subaccount designated as the "2010 Rebate Account." There shall be deposited in the 2010 Rebate Account from amounts in the Operation and Maintenance Fund or other

lawfully available moneys such amounts as are required to be deposited therein pursuant to the Tax Certificate delivered by the Authority in connection with the issuance of the Series 2010 Bonds. All money at any time deposited in the 2010 Rebate Account shall be held by the Trustee in trust, to the extent required to satisfy the Rebate Requirement for the Series 2010 Bonds (as defined in such Tax Certificate), for payment to the United States of America, and the United States of America is hereby granted a first lien on such money until such payment. All amounts required to be deposited into or on deposit in the 2010 Rebate Account shall be governed exclusively by this Section and by such Tax Certificate (which is incorporated herein by reference).

In the event that the amount in the 2010 Rebate Account exceeds the Rebate Requirement for the Series 2010 Bonds, upon the Request of the Authority, the Trustee shall transfer the excess from the 2010 Rebate Account to the Revenue Fund.

- (B) Notwithstanding any provisions of this Section, if the Authority shall provide to the Trustee an opinion of Bond Counsel that any specified action required under this Section is no longer required or that some further or different action is required to maintain the exclusion from federal income tax of interest on any Series of Bonds, the Trustee and the Authority may conclusively rely on such opinion in complying with the requirements of this Section, and, notwithstanding Article IX of the Indenture, the covenants hereunder shall be deemed to be modified to that extent.
- SECTION 19.02 <u>Tax Covenants for Series 2010 Bonds</u>. (A) The Authority intends that interest on the Series 2010 Bonds be excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes, that the Series 2010 Bonds and the interest thereon be exempt from taxation by any state or political subdivision or the District of Columbia and that interest on the Series 2010 Bonds not be treated as a specific preference item for purposes of the federal individual and corporate alternative minimum taxes. The Authority reserves the right to determine the desired tax status of any additional Series of Bonds.
- (B) The Authority shall not use or permit the use of any proceeds of the Series 2010 Bonds or any other funds of the Authority, directly or indirectly, to acquire any securities or obligations, and shall not use or permit the use of any amounts received by the Authority in any manner, and shall not take or permit to be taken any other action or actions, which would cause any such Bond to be an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code or to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.
- (C) The Authority shall at all times do and perform all acts and things permitted by law and this Indenture which are necessary or desirable in order to assure that interest paid on the Series 2010 Bonds (or on any of them) shall be excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes and that interest paid on the Series 2010 Bonds shall not be treated as a specific preference item for purposes of the federal individual and corporate alternative minimum taxes.
- SECTION 19.03 Continuing Disclosure. The Authority hereby covenants and agrees to comply with the Series 2010 Continuing Disclosure Agreement, by and between the Authority and the Co-Trustee (the "Series 2010 Continuing Disclosure Agreement"), as it may from time to time hereafter be amended or supplemented. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Indenture, failure of the Authority to comply with the requirements of the Series 2010 Continuing Disclosure Agreement shall not be considered an Event of Default and the Co-Trustee shall have no right to accelerate amounts due under the Indenture as a result thereof; provided, however, that the Trustee and the Owners of not less than 25% in principal amount of the Outstanding Series 2010 Bonds may take such action as may be necessary and appropriate, including seeking mandate or specific performance by court order, to cause the

Authority to comply with its obligations in this Section with respect to the Series 2010 Continuing Disclosure Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY has caused this Supplemental Indenture to be signed in its name by its duly authorized officers; and BANK OF GUAM and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in token of their acceptance of the respective trusts created hereunder, have caused this Supplemental Indenture to be signed in their respective corporate names by one of their authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

By	
J	Chairperson of the Board
Ву	
	General Manager
BANK	OF GUAM, as Trustee
Ву	
·	Authorized Officer
U.S. B. Trustee	ANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Co
Ву	
	Authorized Officer

The undersigned U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, hereby accepts and agrees to perform the duties and obligations of Registrar and Paying Agent under this Supplemental Indenture.

U.S. BA	ANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Co-
Ву	Authorized Officer

The undersigned BANK OF GUAM, hereby accepts and agrees to perform the duties and obligations of Depositary for the Series 2010 Construction Account and for the Series 2010 Capitalized Interest Account under this Supplemental Indenture.

BANI	K OF GUAM, as Trustee
Ву	Authorized Officer

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF BOND

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY WATER AND WASTEWATER SYSTEM REVENUE BOND, SERIES 2010			
INTEREST RATE	MATURITY DATE	DATED DATE	<u>CUSIP</u>
Registered Owner:	July 1, 20	August, 2010	

Principal Sum:

No. R-___

Dollars

The GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY, a duly organized public corporation of the government of Guam (herein called the "Authority"), for value received, hereby promises to pay (but only out of the Revenues and other assets pledged therefor as hereinafter mentioned) to the registered owner identified above or registered assigns, on the maturity date specified above (subject to any right of prior redemption hereinafter mentioned), the principal sum specified above in lawful money of the United States of America; and to pay interest thereon, in like lawful money and solely from said Revenues and assets, from the Interest Payment Date next preceding the date of authentication of this Bond unless this Bond is authenticated as of a day during the period from the Record Date preceding any Interest Payment Date to the Interest Payment Date, inclusive, in which event it shall bear interest from such Interest Payment Date, or unless this Bond is authenticated on or before December 15, 2010, in which event it shall bear interest from its date of delivery, until payment of such principal sum shall be discharged as provided in the indenture hereinafter mentioned, at the interest rate specified above per annum, payable on January 1 and July 1 in each year, commencing July 1, 2011; provided, however, that if, at the time of authentication of this Bond, interest is in default hereon, this Bond shall bear interest from the Interest Payment Date to which interest has previously been paid or made available for payment. The principal (or redemption price) hereof is payable upon surrender hereof at the Principal Office of U.S. Bank National Association (herein called the "Paying Agent") in Los Angeles, California, and the interest hereon is payable by check or draft mailed by first class mail to the person in whose name this Bond is registered at the close of business on the fifteenth day of the month immediately preceding an interest payment date, at such person's address as it appears on the bond registration books of U.S. Bank National Association (herein called the "Registrar"). Upon the written request of a registered owner of \$1,000,000 or more in aggregate principal amount of Series 2010 Bonds, payment of interest on and principal (including redemption price) of such Bonds will be made by wire transfer as provided in the Indenture; provided that any such principal payment shall nevertheless be subject to prior surrender of the Series 2010 Bonds with respect to which such payment is made.

This Bond is one of a duly authorized issue of bonds of the Authority designated as the "Guam Waterworks Authority Water and Wastewater System Revenue Bonds" (herein called the "Bonds"), unlimited in aggregate principal amount, except as otherwise provided in the laws of the United States of America and the government of Guam and in the Indenture hereinafter mentioned, which issue of Bonds consists or may consist of one or more Series of varying dates, maturities, interest rates, and redemption and other provisions, all issued or to be issued pursuant to Article 2, Chapter 14 of Title 12 of the Guam Code Annotated, as amended, and that certain Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2005 (herein called the "Indenture"), by and between the Authority, Bank of Guam, as trustee (herein called the

"Trustee") and U.S. Bank National Association, as co-trustee (herein called the "Co-Trustee"). This Bond is also one of a duly authorized series of Bonds additionally designated "Series 2010" (herein called the "Series 2010 Bonds"), in the aggregate principal amount of _______ Dollars (\$_______), all issued under the provisions of the Indenture and a Supplemental Indenture, dated as of November 1, 2010, by and between the Authority, the Trustee and the Co-Trustee. Reference is hereby made to the Indenture (a copy of which is on file at said office of the Trustee) and all indentures supplemental thereto for a description of the rights thereunder of the registered owners of the Bonds, of the nature and extent of the security and provisions for payment of the Bonds, of the rights, duties and immunities of the Trustee and other fiduciaries and of the rights and obligations of the Authority thereunder, to all the provisions of which Indenture the registered owner of this Bond, by acceptance hereof, assents and agrees.

The Bonds and the interest thereon (to the extent set forth in the Indenture) are payable solely from Revenues (as that term is defined in the Indenture) and other assets pledged as provided in the Indenture. Subject only to the provisions of the Indenture permitting the application thereof for or to the purposes and on the terms and conditions set forth therein, said Revenues are pledged under the Indenture to secure the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds in accordance with their terms and the provisions of the Indenture and the payment of Credit Agreement Payments and Parity Payment Agreement Payments in accordance with their terms.

The Series 2010 Bonds are subject to redemption on any date prior to their respective stated maturities, as a whole, or in part so that the reduction in Annual Debt Service for the Series 2010 Bonds for each Bond Year after such redemption shall be as nearly proportional as practicable, from and to the extent of proceeds received by the Authority due to a governmental taking of the System or portions thereof by eminent domain proceedings, if such amounts are not used for additions, improvements or extensions to the System, under the circumstances and upon the conditions and terms set forth in the Indenture, at the greater of par or Amortized Value, plus accrued interest. "Amortized Value" means on any Interest Payment Date, the then current value of the Series 2010 Bond, amortizing the original issue premium over the period ending on the first call date using the constant yield method.

The Series 2010 Bonds maturing on or after July 1, 20__ are subject to redemption prior to their respective stated maturities, at the option of the Authority, from any source of available moneys, on any date on or after July 1, 20__, as a whole, or in part by such maturities or portions of maturities as shall be determined by the Authority (or by lot within a maturity in the absence of such a determination), at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of each Series 2010 Bond called for redemption plus interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption, without premium.

The Series 2010 Bonds maturing on July 1, 20__, July 1, 20__ and July 1, 20__ are subject to redemption prior to their stated maturity in part, by lot, on July 1 of each year, commencing July 1,20__, July 1, 20__ and July 1, 20__, respectively, at a redemption price equal to their principal amount, plus accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption, without premium.

Notice of any redemption, identifying the Bonds or portions thereof to be redeemed, shall be given by the Registrar not less than 30 nor more than 60 days before the date fixed for redemption by first class mail to each of the registered owners of Bonds designated for redemption at their addresses appearing on the bond registration books of the Registrar on the date the Bonds to be redeemed are selected. Receipt of such notice by such registered owners shall not be a condition precedent to such redemption.

If this Bond is called for redemption and payment is duly provided herefor as specified in the Indenture, interest shall cease to accrue hereon from and after the date fixed for redemption.

The Series 2010 Bonds are issuable only in fully registered form in denominations of \$5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. Subject to the limitations and upon payment of the charges, if any, provided in the Indenture, this Bond may be exchanged, at the Principal Office of the Registrar, in Los Angeles, California, or such other office as the Registrar shall designate, for a new fully registered Bond or Bonds, of the same Series, maturity and tenor and of any authorized denomination or denominations and for the aggregate principal amount of this Bond then remaining outstanding.

This Bond is transferable by the registered owner hereof, in person or by its attorney duly authorized in writing, at said office of the Registrar, but only in the manner, subject to the limitations and upon payment of the charges, if any, provided in the Indenture, and upon surrender and cancellation of this Bond. Upon such transfer a new registered Bond or Bonds, of the same Series, maturity and tenor and of any authorized denomination or denominations and for the same aggregate principal amount of this Bond then remaining outstanding, will be issued to the transferee in exchange therefor. The Registrar shall not be required to register the transfer of this Bond during the period established by the Trustee for the selection of Bonds for redemption or at any time after selection of this Bond for redemption.

The Authority, the Trustee, the Paying Agent and the Registrar may treat the registered owner hereof as the absolute owner hereof for all purposes, and neither the Authority, the Paying Agent nor the Registrar shall be affected by any notice to the contrary.

The Indenture and the rights and obligations of the Authority, the registered owners of the Bonds, the Trustee, the Registrar and other fiduciaries may be modified or amended at any time in the manner, to the extent, and upon the terms provided in the Indenture, provided that no such modification or amendment shall (i) extend the fixed maturity of this Bond, or extend the time for making any Mandatory Sinking Account Payments, or reduce the rate of interest on this Bond, or extend the time of payment of interest, or reduce the amount of principal of this Bond, or reduce any premium payable on the redemption hereof, without the consent of the registered owner hereof, or (ii) reduce the percentage of the principal amount of Bonds the consent of the registered owners of which is required to effect any such modification or amendment, or permit the creation of any lien on the Revenues (including additional Bonds hereafter issued) prior to or on a parity with the lien created by the Indenture or deprive the Owners of the Bonds of the lien created by the Indenture upon such Revenues (except as expressly provided in the Indenture), without the consent of the registered owners of all Bonds then outstanding, all as more fully set forth in the Indenture. There is no provision in the Indenture for the acceleration of amounts due on the Bonds upon the occurrence of an event of default thereunder.

The Bonds are limited obligations of the Authority and are not a lien or charge upon the funds or property of the Authority, except to the extent of the pledge and assignment herein described. Neither the faith and credit of the government of Guam nor the faith and credit of the United States of America or any political subdivision thereof is pledged to the payment of the principal of or interest on the Bonds.

This Bond shall not be entitled to any benefit under the Indenture, or become valid or obligatory for any purpose, until the certificate of authentication and registration hereon endorsed shall have been dated and signed by the Registrar.

It is hereby certified and recited that any and all conditions, things and acts required to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond exist, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by the laws of the United States of America and the government of Guam, and that the amount of this Bond, together with all other indebtedness of the Authority, does not exceed any limit prescribed by such laws, and is not in excess of the amount of Bonds permitted to be issued under the Indenture.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GUAM V Bond to be executed in its name and on its behalf by the n the Consolidated Commission on Utilities and the Chief F	
	GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY
1	By Chairman of the Board of Directors
1	ByChief Financial Officer

[FORM OF] CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION AND REGISTRATION

This is one of the Bonds descregistered as of	cribed in the within-mentioned Indenture, which has been
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Registrar
	By
	Authorized Officer

[FORM OF] ASSIGNMENT

For value received the undersigned do(es) hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the within-mentioned registered Bond and hereby irrevocably constitute(s) and appoint(s) attorney, to transfer the same on the books of the Registrar with full power of substitution in the premises.

Dated:	
	NOTICE: The signature on this Assignment must correspond with the name as it appears on the face of the within Bond in every particular, without alteration or enlargement or any change whatsoever.
Signature Guaranteed:	Social Security Number, Taxpayer Identification Number or other Identifying Number of Assignee:
Notice: Signature must be guaranteed by a member firm of the New York Stock Exchange or a commercial bank or trust	

Note:

company.

Transfer fees must be paid to the Registrar in order to transfer or exchange this bond as provided

in the within-mentioned Indenture.

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

and

BANK OF GUAM, as Trustee,

and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Co-Trustee

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE

Dated as of November 1, 2010

Relating to

\$

Guam Waterworks Authority
Water and Wastewater System Revenue Bonds,
Series 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ARTICLE XVI DEFINITI	ONS	2
SECTION 16.01	Definitions	2
ARTICLE XVII AUTHOR	IZATION AND TERMS OF THE Series 2010 BondS	2
SECTION 17.01	Authorization of Series 2010 Bonds	2
SECTION 17.02	Terms of Series 2010 Bonds; Appointments; Designations	3
SECTION 17.03	Terms of Redemption of the Series 2010 Bonds	4
SECTION 17.04	Special Covenants as to Book-Entry Only System for Series 2010 Bonds	6
ARTICLE XVIII ISSUANC	E OF Series 2010 BondS; APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS	8
SECTION 18.01	Issuance of Series 2010 Bonds	8
SECTION 18.02	Application of Proceeds of Series 2010 Bonds and Other Moneys	8
SECTION 18.03	Establishment of Funds and Accounts.	8
ARTICLE XIX TAX COV	ENANTS	9
SECTION 19.01	2010 Rebate Account	9
SECTION 19.02	Tax Covenants for Series 2010 Bonds	10
SECTION 19.03	Continuing Disclosure	10
SECTION 19.04		10
EXHIBIT A FORM OF	BOND	1